VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Rowing Machine
MODEL:JTR107



VEVOR rovingwachine

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODEL:JTR107

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.



Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read instructions
manual carefully.

FCC Information(Contains FCC ID: 2AUIEFS-BLEV3X)

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment!

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1) This product may cause harmful interference.

2) This product must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

WARNING: Changes or modifications to this product not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the product.

Note: This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation.

This product generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy,
and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this product does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception,which can be determined by turning the product off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures.

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the distance between the product and the receiver.

- Connect the product to an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
assistance.




CORRECT DISPOSAL
This product is subject to the provisions of European Directive

2012/19/EC. The symbol showing a wheelie bin crossed through
E indicates that the product requires separate refuse collection in the
European Union. This applies to the product and all accessories

EEE | marked with this symbol. Products marked as such may not be
discarded with normal domestic waste, but must be taken to a

collection point for recycling electrical and electronic devices

UNPACKING INSPECTION MATTERS

Each Rowing Machine undergoes strict factory testing before leaving the
factory.

After opening the packaging, please perform the following inspection
steps:

1. Whether the product is damaged;

2. Whether the product model is consistent with your order;

If you find any omissions or damages, please contact your supplier as soon
as possible.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.

1. ltis very important to read the instruction manual carefully before
assembling and using the training equipment. Only with proper installation,
maintenance, and use of the training equipment can safe and effective
training be achieved, and it is important to make sure that all users are
familiar with all the warnings and precautions of the training equipment.

2. Before using the training equipment, the user should consult a doctor
about his/her physical condition to prevent safety accidents from occurring
during the training process, so that the training can be carried out normally.
If the user is undergoing treatment for a medical condition such as heart,




blood pressure, cholesterol, etc., it is important to consult a physician prior
to training.

3. Always pay attention to the condition of your body when training;
incorrect training methods may affect your health. If you have the following
discomfort symptoms (including: headache, chest tightness, irregular
heartbeat, shortness of breath, halo, dizziness and nausea, etc.), please
stop the training immediately, and you must get a doctor's examination and
confirmation in time, and you must get a doctor's permission before you
can continue the training.

4. Place the training equipment on a hard, flat surface with a protective
layer on the floor or carpet to prevent damage to the ground, and ensure
that the perimeter of the training equipment is spaced at least 1.6ft/0.6m
away from each obstacle.

5. Before using the training equipment, please check all the bolts and nuts
that need to be locked to ensure that they are locked and safe to use.

6. Safe use of the training device can only be ensured by regular repair and
maintenance of the parts that are susceptible to damage, wear, and tear,
and breakage.

7. It must be ensured that the device is used in accordance with the
guidelines in the instruction manual. When defective parts are found during
assembly or servicing, or when abnormal noises are heard during use,
stop operation and use immediately and ensure that all problems are
resolved before proceeding. Ensure that all problems are solved before
continuing.

8. When using the training equipment, please pay attention to your dress,
try to wear simple clothes and avoid wearing wide clothes, because wide
clothes may get stuck in the equipment. Avoid wearing baggy clothes as
they may get caught in places on the equipment, preventing operation and
possibly trapping you on the equipment.

9. This training device is not intended for medical use.

10. When lifting or moving the device, do so in a safe manner and, if
necessary, use proper handling methods, or with the assistance of others,
or with the assistance of another person.

4



11. When placing the training device in an upright position, always place it
against a wall or in front of a fixed surface, and always place it in a safe
position away from children to prevent injuries.

12. Do not allow two or more people to use the equipment at the same
time.

13. The rower is a speed-related training device.

14. This machine is only for home use, and the maximum load capacity is
3501lbs(158kg).

15. Do not allow two or more people to use the equipment at the same
time.

16. This appliance can be used by children aged 14 years and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning the use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved.

17. Keep children and pets away from the training equipment, which is
intended for adult use only. Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision.

18. When the machine stops, please approach and escape the machine in
the direction indicated by the safety exit. If you want to dismount this
equipment, you must stop the equipment completely.

19. This rowing machine is for consumer and home use only.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFE USE

Maintenance

1. Clean daily after use.

2. Use cloth or non-abrasive scouring pad with soap & water or any glass
cleaner.

3. Do not use Mineral Acids, bleach, or coarse abrasives.



4. If the handle cannot return to the original position, you need to open the
shell to adjust the ribbon.

5. Correct use of the rowing machine to avoid failure.

WARNING: The equipment shall be installed on a stable base and
properly leveled.

Precautions

Testing and precautions before use.

1.Slides: Before sitting on the rower, inspect the seat wheels and slides for
dirt and debris. Small objects will obstruct the seat wheels and slide rails
and damage their surfaces. The slide rails must be inspected for debris
before each use and cleaned regularly.

2.Fasteners: The frame bolts need to be checked regularly for tightness.
They should be checked at the end of the first month of use and every 12
months.

3.When storing your rower vertically, choose a suitable location.
4.Choose a flat surface to use your rower on to avoid rocking and
premature wear.

WARNING:Consult your physician before beginning any exercise. For
individuals over 35 years of age or with pre-existing health problems,
it is especially important. Read all instructions before using any
equipment.



INSTALLATION STEPS

PART LIST

Main Frame Component
1set

Component

1set

Rear Foot Tube Component

1set

%

Sliding Rail Tube Component

e @0

Supporting Threaded Sleeve

1set
G

1set 1set Left Pedal  1set Right Pedal  1set
: 5 14 15 =%
Eon 0 (D)) @)
Y/ ﬂ § N/
-\\5\;*‘\:5 <’3:/ﬁ’/>

Front Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Rear Foot Support Tube

Component

1pcs

Flat Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

Spring Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

16

M8*16 20pcs

Rear Limit Block

1pcs

pre installed)
24

17

Hexagon Headed Bolt
M12*150 4pcs

pre installed)
25

Front Decorative Cover

79%}

Hexagonal Cap Nut M8
2pcs

1pcs
90

Front Limit Block 1pcs | Seat Assembly  1set (Already pre installed) Electronic Watch 1set
92 93 95
3 — T P
o) L = k_gf

.

Hex wrench
(With a crosshead) Double Open End Wrench | Double Open End Wrench
5# 1pcs 13%#-15# 1pcs 17#-194 1pcs Hex wrench 5# 1pcs




Before assembly

Before installing the machine, remove the webbing buckle: as shown in the
figure below, first pull out the webbing, then remove the webbing buckle
from the webbing, and finally place the armrest back on the machine.

Original state

U

Pull out status: Remove the buckle

Restoration of handrails

8



STEP 1

1).First, remove the hexagonal cap nut 79, flat washer 14, and spring
washer 15 pre-installed on front foot tube B as a backup.

2).Place the front foot support tube component 3 on top of the front foot
tube B, place one flat washer 14 and one spring washer 15 on the bolt, and
tighten with the hexagonal cap nut 79.

3).Connect the assembled front foot tube to the main frame component A,
and then use four hexagonal socket head screws 16, as well as one flat
pad 14 and one spring pad 15, to install and lock the front foot tube.

79%# M8 2PCS
16# M8*16 4PCS

14%# @8 6PCS
154 @8 BPCS

92# b5# 1PCS

94# 13-15# 1PCS

As shown in the figure, hexagonal cap nut 79,
flat washer 14, and spring washer 15 are pre
installed on front foot tube B.




STEP 2

1).As shown in the figure, install the main frame supporting threaded
sleeve F onto the thread below the main frame component A.

2).When approaching the locking, use the hex wrench 95 # to pass through
the circular hole of the supporting threaded sleeve F and lock it in place.

10



STEP 3

1).Thread the outer hexagon-headed bolt 24 through the left pedal G, then
install it into the threaded hole of the main frame component A (the bolt
should be locked to prevent the foot pedal from rotating freely), and then
install another hexagon-headed bolt 24 into the threaded hole below the
main frame component A.

2).The installation of the right pedal is the same as that of the left pedal.

93# 17-19%# 1PCS

cC————{) 24# M10*150 4PCS

11



STEP 4

1). Install the front decorative cover 25 onto the housing (note: The buckle
position should be aligned with the shell and inserted into it)

2). Remove the two screws on the back of the electronic watch 90, connect
the wires on the back of the electronic watch 90 to the main frame wires,
insert the wire ends into the electronic watch case, and finally fix the
electronic watch to the electronic watch stand with the removed screws.

Y
.

These two screws need to
be removed first as spares.

m 92# 5# 1PCS

12



STEP 5

As shown in the figure, place the sliding seat component D on the seat
assembly 38, and then use six hexagonal socket head screw bolts 16 to
each wear one flat washer 14 and one spring washer 15 to lock the seat
cushion.

T 16# M8*16 6PCS
©® 14# ¢8 6PCS
O 15# ¢8 BPCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

13



STEP 6

1). As shown in the figure, first remove the hexagonal socket head screw
16, flat washer 14, and spring washer 15 pre-installed on the sliding rail
tube component E for backup. Then install the sliding seal component D
from behind the sliding rail tube component E.

2).Connect the rear foot support tube component 5 to the hind foot tube
component C, and use two hexagonal socket head screw bolts 16, as
well as one flat pad 14 and one spring pad 15, pass through the rear limit

block 17, and install the rear foot support tube component 5 to the slide
rail assembly for locking.

—

(4
E -

)

~

As shown in the figure, hexagonal socket
head screw 16, flat washer 14, and spring
washer 15 are pre-installed on sliding rail
tube component E.

After removing the pre-installed screws,
Loading sliding seal component D from this
end into sliding rail tube component E.

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @8 4PCS
O 15# 8 4PCS

O5# 5# 1PCS

14



STEP 7

First, remove the hexagonal socket head screw 16, flat washer 14, and
spring washer 15 pre-installed on the rear foot tube component C for
backup, then use the removed hexagonal socket head screw bolts 16, flat

pad 14, and one spring pad 15 to lock the rear foot tube component C onto
the already rear foot support tube component 5.

screw 16, flat washer 14, and spring washer 15

As shown in the figure, hexagonal socket head IG/R
are pre-installed on rear foot tube component C. —

T 16# M8*16 2PCS
© 14# @8 2PCS
© 15# @8 2PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

15



STEP 8

1). Remove the hexagonal socket head screw 16, flat washer 14, and
spring washer 15 from the main frame component A for backup.

2).Install the sliding rail tube component E onto the main frame component
A, and thread the two removed hexagonal socket heads screw 16, flat
washer 14, and spring washer 15 through the front limit block 27 before
locking the sliding rail tube component E. Then use two hexagonal
sockets, head screw 16, flat washer 14, and spring washer 15, to lock
the sliding rail tube component E on both sides.

g== 27# 1PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS

@ 14# @B 4PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

N

A hexagonal socket head screw 16,
p—

flat washer 14, and spring washer
\ 15 are pre installed on main frame
component A.

Please Note: Make sure to tighten all bolts after confirming that the
installation has been completed in accordance with the above
requirements. Only after checking that nothing has been omitted
should you proceed to use the equipment.

16



Product mobility
When the product needs to be moved, first move the seat cushion

component (38&D) to the front end (to prevent the seat cushion component
from quickly falling and damaging the product when folded), lift the end of
the guide rail, and the product can be moved to the desired position.

Placement suggestion
To prevent the product from slipping during training, it is recommended to
place a layer of yoga mat underneath the product (yoga mat needs to be

purchased by oneself) for better results.

YOGA MAT

17



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Adjusting the Resistance (68)
To increase resistance, turn it clockwise.
To decrease resistance, turn it counterclockwise.

2.Adjusting the Leveling Feet: Turn the foot pads (11) clockwise or
counter-clockwise to level the rowing machine if it's unbalanced.

Warning: Do not pull out all the foot pads, as they may detach or
loosen the machine. Harm to you or damage to the machine may

occur entirely. Ensure that the rowing machine is level and stable
before exercise

3. Seating Position: When exercising, sit on the cushion, fasten the foot
straps, and grip the handlebars (10) firmly.

18



STORAGE GUIDE

When not in use, you can save space by storing the product in an upright
position.

19



TRAINING GUIDANCE CHART

Start position

Extend your arms forward, relax
your shoulders, lift your head, look
forward with your eyes, and
compress your feet and calves
vertically.

Sliding process

Grasp your arms with your hands,
maintain the correct posture and
angle of your body, slowly open
your legs, and climb forward with
your legs.

Return position

Stretch your legs forward, pull the
handle to your chest, relax your
shoulders, and look forward.

After several stages of rowing practice, mastering the correct rowing
posture and rhythm of rowing movements, this technique will be easier
compared to regular rowing, and you will soon experience the benefits of

rowing machine training.

20



INSTRUCTIONS OF MONITOR

—

)

000 0= 000 )@

Display Interface 1 Display Interface 2

O 0= D00 O)E=)

Display Interface 3 Display Interface 4

(2@

21



FUNCTIONAL BUTTONS
MODE Tap the MODE button once to switch between different functions.
RESET Reset Function: Hold the MODE button for 3 seconds to reset.

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

1.SCAN

In scanning mode, it displays 6 states: time,stroke,time/500m, frequency,
total stroke, distance, calories.

2.TIME

Measure the accumulated time of exercise from start to stop. Range:
0:00'~99:59".

3.STROKE

The measurement is the number of oars in rowing, with a measurement
range of 0-9999 oars.

4. TIME/500M

The displayed time required for rowing 500 meters is within the
measurement range of 0:00'~99:59’ .

5.SPM

The measurement is the speed of rowing, reflecting the frequency of
rowing, with a measurement range of 0-299 paddles per minute.
6.TOTAL STROKE

The measurement is the total number of times the battery has been
charged after reinstalling the battery.

7.DIST

Measure the cumulative distance of motion from start to stop. Range:
0.00-999.9 kilometers.

8.CAL

Measure the accumulated calories during exercise from the beginning to
the end. Range: 0.0-9999 kcal.

Notes: If the display is dim, replace the batteries promptly.

22



SCAN 6s
TIME 0:00'~99:59'
STROKE 0~9999
Functional TIME/500M 0:00'~99:59'
Scope
SPM 0~299
DIST 0~9999
CAL 0~9999
battery 2 x 1.5V AAA batteries
Working temperature range 0C~+40C(32°F~104°F)
Storage Temperature Range -10C~+60C(14°F~168°F)

BLUETOOTH APP CONNECTION
Bluetooth APP connection

1. Follow the instructions on the Bluetooth app to connect and use.

1.1 Bluetooth connection to Kinomap APP FTMS is free.

1.2 Download link: Install QR code scanning software on the system and
download directly by scanning the QR code.

23



Download and use of KINOMAP

1. To download the Kinomap app, scan the QR code or search " Kinomap '
in the Apple App Store or Google Play Store.

2. Open the Kinomap app. Log In or Sign Up.

3. Select the FTMS option within the Kinomap app, which is free of charge.
4. Select VEVOR JTR107-XXXX on the FTMS interface.

5. Start training and explore different workout methods.

EXERCISE GUIDE

PLEASE NOTE:

Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is
important, especially if you are over the age of 45 or have pre-existing
health problems.

The pulse sensors are not medical devices. Various factors, including the
user's movement, may affect the accuracy of heart rate readings. The
pulse sensors are intended only as an exercise aid in determining heart
rate trends in general.

Exercising is a great way to control your weight, improve your fitness and
reduce the effect of aging and stress.

The key to success is to make exercise a regular and enjoyable part of
your everyday life.

The condition of your heart and lungs, and how efficiently they are in
delivering oxygen via your blood to your muscles is an important factor in
your fitness. Your muscles use this oxygen to provide enough energy for
daily activity. This is called aerobic activity. When you are fit, your heart will
not have to work so hard. It will pump a lot fewer times per minute,
reducing the wear and tear on your heart.

So as you can see, the fitter you are, the healthier and greater you will feel.

24



WARM UP:

Start each workout with 5 to 10 minutes of stretching and some light
exercises. A proper warm-up increases your body temperature, heart rate
and circulation in preparation for exercise. Ease into your exercise.

After warming up, increase the intensity of your desired exercise program.
Be sure to maintain your intensity for maximum performance. Breathe
regularly and deeply as you exercise.

COOL DOWN:

Finish each workout with a light jog or walk for at least 1 minute. Then
complete 5 to 10 minutes of stretching to cool down. This will increase the
flexibility of your muscles and will help prevent post-exercise problems.

WORKOUT GUIDELINES:

This is how your pulse should behave during general fitness exercise.
Remember to warm up and cool down for a few minutes.

HEART RATE
200 |

180

160

T - H MAXIMUM

140
TARGET ZONE 85%

120
70%
100

--~--H COOLDOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 AGE

25



Muscular augments:

If you want to use this product to strengthen your muscles, you need to set
the resistance during practice very high, so that you can achieve the effect
of strengthening your muscles by increasing the exercise intensity in a
shorter period of time; If you want to achieve fithess goals while
strengthening your muscles, you need to use alternative training methods;
First, do warm-up activities, then do regular exercises. Increase the
training intensity towards the end of the training period to increase leg
resistance. However, it is important to slow down the training speed while
increasing the intensity to keep the heart rate within the target range. After
the training, do post training tidying activities.

Slimming:

To achieve the effect of weight loss, the key lies in the duration and
intensity of training. The greater the intensity of training, the longer the time,
and the more calories will be burned, thus achieving the effect of weight
loss; It is also possible to achieve fitness effects and enhance physical
fitness through practice. During the training process, appropriate exercises
can be done according to different needs.

26



EXPLODED DRAWING

27



No. Name Qty |No. Name Qty
1 Body Frame 1 |27 Front limit block 1
2 Front Foot Tube 1 128 Hexagonal Locking Nut 1
3 FTrﬁgte':c‘:’;;Spgﬁgzt” 1 |29| seat Cushion Roller (Rail) 34 | 3
4 Rear Foot Tube 1 130 Pulley Screw Sleeve 1
5 RTiirnggrtnigﬁZ‘r’]? 1 |31 Bearing 608 8
6 Sliding Rail Tube Component 1 132 Pulley Spacer 2# 6
7 Slide 1 |33| Hexagon Headed Bolt M8*120 1
8 Belt Pulley 2# 1 |34| Hexagon Headed Bolt M5%12 4
9 Magnetic Control Component 1 135 Flat Washer ¢5*¢16*1.5 8
10 Armrest Pipe 1 |36 Seat Cushion Roller Shaft 2
11 Foot-17 # 2 |37 Spring Washer ®5 4
12 Hexagonal Nut m10 2 |38 Seat Cushion 1#-1 1
13 Flat Round Pipe Plug(30*60) 2 139 Hexagonal Flange Nut 2
14 Flat Washer ®8* ®16*1.6 22 140 Wave Washer ®10 1
15 Spring Washer ®8 22 | 41 |Hexagonal Socket Head Screw M6| 6
o] peraSees | w|e] Ve
17 Rear Limit Block 1 143 Flywheel Shaft 1
18 Stainless Steel Slide Rail 1 |44 Bearing 6000 2
19 P?Qplgﬁ]agdsierlewagltILrTg*?glf 4 |45 External Retaining Ring 2
20 Crcs’zslf%‘;%‘i’ﬁgF'saérgzad 7 |46 Hexagon Thin Nut M10 2
21 Right Casing 1 47| Coil Spring Box Component 2# 1
22 Right Foot Pedal 1 [48| Belt (DuoqiBelt) Pj220/6 Peak 1
23 Foot Pedal Strap 2 149 Foot-30# 1
24 Hexagon Headed Bolt 4 |50 Wave Washerp12*918*0.3T 1
25 Front Decorative Cover 1 |51 Mag:;a)(tegosmz?tnent 1
26 Eva Pad For Case 1 |52 Spring Washer ®5 4

28




No. Name Qty |No. Name Qty
Cross Groove Pan
53 Head Screw  M5*16 4 |77 1021 roller 2
54 Hexagon Nut M8 1 |78 Hexagonal Locking Nut M6 2
Main Frame Support
55 Threaded Sleeve 1 179 Hexagonal Cap Nut M8 2
. . Flat Round Foot Tube
56 External Retaining Ring ¢12 2 180 Sleeve (Rear)  30X70 2
. . " Electronic Watch Holder
57 Return Spring ®8*®0.9*65 1 |81 Anti Loosening Ring 2
Strong Magnetic Force15*12*3/Center .
58 Magnetic Force: 2400 Gauss 2 |82 Electronic Watch Stand 1
59 Strong Magnetic Force20*20*T3.0 6 |s3 Hexagonal Socket Head Screw 1
/Center Magnetic Forc M6*90
60 Ribbon Roller 1 |84 Rubber Cotton Cover 2
. Cross Recessed Pan Head
61 Ribbon Roller Shaft 1 185 Tapping Screw  st4.2*16 2
62| Wave Washer ®8x®16x0.3T | 1 || 'and Tube Decorative Cover |
(Bottom)
63 External Retaining Ring $8 2 | 87 |[Hand Tube Decorative Cover (Top)| 1
64 Wire Fixing Seat 1 |88 6618M Pipe Plug 2
Cross Recessed Pan .
65 Head Screw M4*6 1 |89| Cross Pan Head Screw M5*8 2
66 Dc Hole Plug 1 90| Electronic Watch(JTR106-A10) 1
67 Left Casing 1 |9 Sense Line 2
. . Hex Wrench
68 Fine Tuning 1192 (With a Cross Head)  5# !
Double Open End Wrench
69 Left Foot Pedal 1 193 13#-154# 1
70 | Decorative Cover For Rope Outlet| 1 |94 Double Open End Wrench 1
17#-19#
71 Guide Wheel 1 195 Hex Wrench 5# 1
72 Guiding Wheel Axle 1 |6 Cross Groove Countersunk 5
9 Head Screw M5X12
73| Cross Recess&%ﬁz" Head Screw| , | g7 Block The Blockage 2# 1
74 Foot Cushion Pad 2 |gg| Hexagonal S%E';%t Head Screw |
Pan Head Self Drilling Self
75 Tapping Screw  st4.2*13 4199 HexNut - M6 1
76 Hexagonal Socket Head Screw 2

M6*35

29




Manufacturer: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia

Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

30






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Rameur

MODELE : JTR107



VEVOR  remeur

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELE : JTR107

Ceci est le mode d'emploi d'origine. Veuillez lire attentivement l'intégralité du

manuel avant utilisation. VEVOR se réserve le droit d'interpréter clairement ce manuel
d'utilisation. L'apparence du produit dépend du produit que vous avez regu.

Veuillez nous excuser pour les éventuelles mises a jour technologiques ou logicielles.



Avertissement - Pour réduire le risque de blessure, I'utilisateur doit lire les instructions

manuel avec soin.

Informations FCC (contient I''D FCC : 2AUIEFS-BLEV3X)

ATTENTION : Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par le

partie responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler 'autorité de I'utilisateur a

faire fonctionner I'équipement !

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est

sous réserve des deux conditions suivantes :

1) Ce produit peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles.

2) Ce produit doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris

interférences pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les changements ou modifications apportés a ce produit non expressément
approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler I'autorisation de I'utilisateur
autorisation d'exploiter le produit.

Remarque : Ce produit a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites

pour un appareil numérique de classe B conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC.

Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre

interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle.

Ce produit génére, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et
utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut

causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il existe

aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particuliere.
Si ce produit provoque des interférences nuisibles avec la radio ou la télévision

réception, qui peut étre déterminée en éteignant et en rallumant le produit,

I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs

des mesures suivantes.

- Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.

- Augmenter la distance entre le produit et le récepteur.

- Branchez le produit sur une prise d'un circuit différent de celui a

auquel le récepteur est connecté.

- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour

assistance.




ELIMINATION CORRECTE

Ce produit est soumis aux dispositions de la directive européenne 2012/19/

CE. Le symbole représentant une poubelle barrée indique que le produit doit étre
collecté séparément dans I'Union européenne. Ceci s'applique au produit et a tous
les accessoires marqués de ce symbole. Les produits ainsi marqués peuvent ne
L pas étre

jeté avec les ordures ménagéres normales, mais doit étre apporté a un

point de collecte pour le recyclage des appareils électriques et électroniques

L'INSPECTION AU DEBALLAGE EST IMPORTANTE

Chaque rameur est soumis a des tests d'usine stricts avant de quitter I'usine.

Aprés avoir ouvert I'emballage, veuillez effectuer les étapes d'inspection suivantes :
1.Sile

produit est endommagé ; 2. Si le modele de

produit est conforme a votre commande ; Si vous constatez des omissions

ou des dommages, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur des que possible.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Veuillez conserver ce manuel dans un endroit sOr pour référence ultérieure.

1. Il est essentiel de lire attentivement le manuel d'instructions avant d'assembler et

d'utiliser I'équipement d'entrainement. Seule une installation, un entretien et une utilisation
corrects de I'équipement permettent un entrainement sdr et efficace. Il est également
essentiel de s'assurer que tous les utilisateurs connaissent les avertissements et

précautions d'emploi de I'équipement.

2. Avant d'utiliser I'équipement d'entrainement, |'utilisateur doit consulter un médecin au

sujet de son état physique afin d'éviter que des accidents de sécurité ne se produisent
pendant le processus d'entrainement, afin que I'entrainement puisse se dérouler normalement.

Si l'utilisateur suit un traitement pour un probléeme médical tel qu'une maladie cardiaque,




tension artérielle, cholestérol, etc., il est important de consulter un médecin avant

a la formation.

3. Faites toujours attention a I'état de votre corps lorsque vous vous entrainez ;

Des méthodes d'entrainement inadaptées peuvent nuire a votre santé. Si vous présentez les symptdmes suivants,
symptémes d'inconfort (hnotamment : maux de téte, oppression thoracique, régularités

battements de coeur, essoufflement, halo, étourdissements et nausées, etc.), veuillez

arrétez immédiatement I'entrainement et vous devez passer un examen médical et

confirmation a temps, et vous devez obtenir I'autorisation d'un médecin avant de

peut continuer la formation.

4. Placez I'équipement d'entrainement sur une surface dure et plane avec une protection

couche sur le sol ou le tapis pour éviter d'endommager le sol et assurer

que le périmetre de I'équipement d'entrainement soit espacé d'au moins 1,6 pi/0,6 m

loin de chaque obstacle.

5. Avant d'utiliser I'équipement d'entrainement, veuillez vérifier tous les boulons et écrous

qui doivent étre verrouillés pour garantir qu'ils sont verrouillés et sars a utiliser.

6. L'utilisation sOre de I'appareil d'entrainement ne peut étre garantie que par des réparations et des

entretien des piéces susceptibles d'étre endommagées, usées, déchirées et cassées.

7. |l faut s'assurer que I'appareil est utilisé conformément aux

instructions du manuel d'instructions. Si des piéces défectueuses sont trouvées lors

assemblage ou d'entretien, ou lorsque des bruits anormaux sont entendus pendant I'utilisation, arrétez
immédiatement le fonctionnement et I'utilisation et assurez-vous que tous les problémes sont résolus.
résolus avant de continuer. Assurez-vous que tous les problémes sont résolus avant

continue.

8. Lorsque vous utilisez I'équipement d'entrainement, veuillez faire attention a votre tenue vestimentaire,
essayez de porter des vétements simples et évitez de porter des vétements larges, car larges

Les vétements peuvent rester coincés dans I'appareil. Evitez de porter des vétements amples, car

ils peuvent se coincer dans certains endroits de I'équipement, empéchant ainsi le fonctionnement et
vous piégeant éventuellement sur I'équipement.

9. Cet appareil d’entrainement n’est pas destiné a un usage médical.

10. Lorsque vous soulevez ou déplacez I'appareil, faites-le de maniére sire et, si

si nécessaire, utiliser des méthodes de manipulation appropriées, ou avec l'aide d'autres personnes, ou

avec l'aide d'une autre personne.



11. Lorsque vous placez I'appareil d'entrainement en position verticale, placez-le toujours

contre un mur ou devant une surface fixe, et toujours le placer dans un endroit sar

positionner loin des enfants pour éviter les blessures.

12. Ne laissez pas deux personnes ou plus utiliser I'équipement en méme temps.

temps.

13. Le rameur est un appareil d’entrainement lié a la vitesse.

14. Cette machine est uniquement destinée a un usage domestique et sa capacité de charge maximale est
350 Ib (158 kg).

15. Ne laissez pas deux personnes ou plus utiliser I'équipement en méme temps.

temps.

16. Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 14 ans et plus et

personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant de
expérience et connaissances s'ils ont bénéficié d'une supervision ou

instructions concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité et

comprendre les dangers encourus.

17. Gardez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés de I'équipement d'entrainement, qui est
Réservé a un usage adulte. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien de I'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans autorisation.
surveillance.

18. Lorsque la machine s'arréte, veuillez vous approcher et sortir de la machine en

la direction indiquée par la sortie de secours. Si vous souhaitez descendre de ce véhicule,
équipement, vous devez arréter complétement I'équipement.

19. Ce rameur est destiné a un usage domestique et grand public uniquement.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR UNE UTILISATION SECURITAIRE

Entretien

1. Nettoyer quotidiennement apres utilisation.
2. Utilisez un chiffon ou un tampon a récurer non abrasif avec de I'eau et du savon ou du verre

nettoyeur.

3. N'utilisez pas d’acides minéraux, d’eau de Javel ou d’abrasifs grossiers.



4. Si la poignée ne peut pas revenir a sa position d'origine, vous devez ouvrir le
coquille pour ajuster le ruban.

5. Utilisation correcte du rameur pour éviter les pannes.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'équipement doit étre installé sur une base stable et

correctement nivelé.

Précautions

Tests et précautions avant utilisation.

1. Glissiéres : Avant de vous asseoir sur le rameur, inspectez les roues du siége et les glissieres pour
saleté et débris. Les petits objets peuvent obstruer les roulettes et les glissiéres du siege.

et endommager leurs surfaces. Les glissiéres doivent étre inspectées pour déceler la présence de débris.
avant chaque utilisation et nettoyé régulierement.

2. Fixations : Les boulons du cadre doivent étre vérifiés régulierement pour s'assurer qu'ils sont bien serrés.
lls doivent étre vérifiés a la fin du premier mois d'utilisation et tous les 12

mois.

3. Lorsque vous rangez votre rameur verticalement, choisissez un emplacement approprié.

4. Choisissez une surface plane pour utiliser votre rameur afin d'éviter les basculements et

usure prématurée.

AVERTISSEMENT : Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer tout exercice.
les personnes de plus de 35 ans ou ayant des problémes de santé préexistants,
c'est particulierement important. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser tout produit.

équipement.



ETAPES D'INSTALLATION

PART LIST

Main Frame Component

Component
1set

1set

Sliding Seat Component

1set
E

%

Sliding Rail Tube Component

F
(O

Supporting Threaded Sleeve

1set
H

FEEEE
HHI'?
gt |

@ I

1set 1set Left Pedal  1set Right Pedal  1set
3 5 14 15 =
( / / \1 \
‘\\ j \ \\\ \{// /

Front Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Rear Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Flat Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

Spring Washer ¢8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

-
Hexagonal Socket Head Screw
M8*16 20pcs

Rear Limit Block 1pcs

pre installed)
24

0 .

Hexagon Headed Bolt
M12*150 4pcs

pre installed)
25

Front Decorative Cover

79%

Hexagonal Cap Nut M8
2pcs

1pcs
90

Front Limit Block 1pcs | Seat Assembly  1set [ (Already preinstalled) | Electronic Watch 1set
o R
(( )/: e "\f:?’

Hex wrench
(With a crosshead)
5# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
13#-15# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
17#-19# 1pcs

—

Hex wrench 5# 1pcs




Avant l'assemblage
Avant d'installer la machine, retirez la boucle de la sangle : comme indiqué sur

la figure ci-dessous, retirez d'abord la sangle, puis retirez la boucle de la
sangle de la sangle et enfin remettez I'accoudoir sur la machine.

Etat d'origine

U

Statut de retrait : retirez la boucle

Restauration des mains courantes



ETAPE 1

1).Tout d'abord, retirez I'écrou borgne hexagonal 79, la rondelle plate 14 et le ressort
rondelle 15 préinstallée sur le tube de pied avant B en guise de secours.

2).Placez le composant 3 du tube de support du pied avant sur le dessus du pied avant

tube B, placez une rondelle plate 14 et une rondelle élastique 15 sur le boulon, et

serrer avec I'écrou borgne hexagonal 79.

3).Connectez le tube de pied avant assemblé au composant du cadre principal A, puis utilisez
quatre vis a téte creuse hexagonale 16, ainsi qu'une vis plate

patin 14 et un patin a ressort 15, pour installer et verrouiller le tube de pied avant.

79%# M8 2PCS

16# M8*16 4PCS
14# @8 BPCS
15# @8 6PCS

= ] 92# 5# 1PCS
94# 13-15# 1PCS

00 DD

Comme le montre la figure, I'écrou borgne hexagonal 79,

la rondelle plate 14 et la rondelle élastique 15 sont pré
installé sur le tube de pied avant B.




ETAPE 2

1).Comme indiqué sur la figure, installez le manchon fileté de support du cadre
principal F sur le filetage situé sous le composant du cadre principal A.

2).A I'approche du verrouillage, utilisez la clé hexagonale 95 # pour passer a travers
le trou circulaire du manchon fileté de support F et le verrouiller en place.

10



ETAPE 3

1).Vissez le boulon a téte hexagonale extérieur 24 a travers la pédale gauche G,
puis installez-le dans le trou fileté du composant du cadre principal A (le
boulon doit étre verrouillé pour empécher la pédale de tourner librement), puis
installez un autre boulon a téte hexagonale 24 dans le trou fileté sous le
composant du cadre principal A.

2).L'installation de la pédale droite est la méme que celle de la pédale gauche.

93# 17-19# 1PCS

cC————{) 24# M10*150 4PCS

11



ETAPE 4

1). Installez le cache décoratif avant 25 sur le boitier (remarque : la boucle doit étre alignée
avec la coque et insérée dans celle-ci).

2). Retirez les deux vis a l'arriére de la montre électronique 90, connectez les fils a l'arriere de
la montre électronique 90 aux fils du cadre principal, insérez les extrémités des fils dans le

boitier de la montre électronique et fixez enfin la montre électronique au support de
montre électronique avec les vis retirées.

Ces deux vis doivent d'abord étre

retirées comme piéces de rechange.

29

i 92# 5# 1PCS

12



ETAPE 5
Comme indiqué sur la figure, placez le composant de siége coulissant D sur I'ensemble de siege 38, puis
utilisez six boulons a téte creuse hexagonale 16 pour porter chacun une rondelle plate 14 et une rondelle

élastique 15 pour verrouiller le coussin de siége.

T 16# M8*16 6PCS
© 14# @8 6PCS
© 15# @8 6PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

13



ETAPE 6

1). Comme indiqué sur la figure, retirez d'abord la vis a téte creuse hexagonale.
16, rondelle plate 14 et rondelle élastique 15 préinstallées sur le rail coulissant

tube de secours E. Installez ensuite le joint coulissant D.
depuis l'arriere du composant du tube du rail coulissant E.
2).Connectez le composant 5 du tube de support du pied arriére au tube du pied arriére
composant C, et utilisez deux boulons a téte creuse hexagonale 16, comme
ainsi qu'un patin plat 14 et un patin a ressort 15, passent par la limite arriére

bloc 17 et installez le composant 5 du tube de support de pied arriére sur la glissiére

ensemble de rail pour verrouillage.

—~

q
E S

\

Comme le montre la figure, douille hexagonale
vis a téte 16, rondelle plate 14 et ressort

les rondelles 15 sont préinstallées sur le rail coulissant
composant du tube E.

Aprés avoir retiré les vis préinstallées, chargement

du composant de joint coulissant D a partir de ce

extrémité dans le composant de tube de rail coulissant E.

@ 17# 1PCS

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @8 4PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

14



ETAPE 7

Tout d'abord, retirez la vis a téte creuse hexagonale 16, la rondelle plate 14 et la rondelle
élastique 15 préinstallées sur le composant du tube de pied arriére C pour la sauvegarde,
puis utilisez les boulons a téte creuse hexagonale 16, le tampon plat 14 et un tampon a ressort 15

retirés pour verrouiller le composant du tube de pied arriere C sur le composant du tube de support

de pied arriére déja 5.

Comme indiqué sur la figure, la vis a téte creuse
hexagonale 16, la rondelle plate 14 et la rondelle élastique
15 sont préinstallées sur le composant C du tube de pied arr|é

T 16# M8*16 2PCS
© 14# @8 2PCS
© 15# @8 2PCS

m o5# S# 1PCS

15




ETAPE 8

1). Retirez la vis a téte creuse hexagonale 16, la rondelle plate 14 et la rondelle élastique 15

du composant du cadre principal A pour la sauvegarde.

2). Installez le composant du tube de rail coulissant E sur le composant du cadre principal

A et vissez les deux vis a téte creuse hexagonale 16, la rondelle plate 14 et la
rondelle élastique 15 retirées a travers le bloc de limite avant 27 avant de verrouiller
le composant du tube de rail coulissant E. Utilisez ensuite deux douilles
hexagonales, la vis a téte 16, la rondelle plate 14 et la rondelle élastique 15 pour
verrouiller le composant du tube de rail coulissant E des deux cotés.

a2 27# 1PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @84PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

la vis a téte creuse hexagonale 16, la
rondelle plate 14 et la rondelle élastique
15 sont préinstallées sur le composant
du chassis principal A.

Remarque : Assurez-vous de bien serrer tous les boulons aprés avoir vérifié que
l'installation a été effectuée conformément aux exigences ci-dessus. Ce n'est

qu'aprés avoir vérifié que tout est conforme que vous pourrez utiliser I'équipement.

16



Mobilité du produit
Lorsque le produit doit étre déplacé, déplacez d'abord le composant du
coussin de siege (38&D) vers I'extrémité avant (pour éviter que le composant du

coussin de siege ne tombe rapidement et n'endommage le produit une fois plié),

soulevez I'extrémité du rail de guidage et le produit peut étre déplacé vers la position souhait

Suggestion de placement
Pour éviter que le produit ne glisse pendant I'entrainement, il est recommandé de

placer une couche de tapis de yoga sous le produit (le tapis de yoga doit étre
acheté par soi-méme) pour de meilleurs résultats.

@jrg-e,-| |

=)

ALIMENTS DE YOGA

17



MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Réglage de la résistance (68)
Pour augmenter la résistance, tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

Pour diminuer la résistance, tournez-le dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

2. Réglage des pieds de nivellement : tournez les patins (11) dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre

ou dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour mettre le rameur a niveau s'il est déséquilibré.

Avertissement : Ne retirez pas tous les repose-pieds, car ils pourraient se détacher ou desserrer I'appareil.
Vous pourriez vous blesser ou endommager I'appareil. Assurez-vous que le rameur est de niveau et stable

avant l'exercice.

3. Position assise : lorsque vous faites de I'exercice, asseyez-vous sur le coussin, attachez les sangles de pied

et saisissez fermement le guidon (10).

18



GUIDE DE STOCKAGE

Lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, vous pouvez économiser de I'espace en rangeant le produit en

position verticale.

19



TABLEAU DE GUIDANCE DE FORMATION

Position de départ

Etendez vos bras vers l'avant, détendez
vos épaules, levez la téte, regardez vers
I'avant avec vos yeux et comprimez

vos pieds et vos mollets verticalement.

Processus de

glissement Saisissez vos bras avec vos
mains, maintenez la posture et I'angle
corrects de votre corps, ouvrez
lentement vos jambes et montez vers

I'avant avec vos jambes.

Position de retour
Etirez vos jambes vers l'avant, tirez la
poignée vers votre poitrine, détendez

vos épaules et regardez vers I'avant.

Apreés plusieurs étapes de pratique de I'aviron, en maitrisant la bonne
posture d'aviron et le rythme des mouvements d'aviron, cette technique sera
plus facile par rapport a I'aviron classique, et vous ressentirez bient6t les
avantages de l'entrainement au rameur.

20



INSTRUCTIONS DU MONITEUR

Interface d'affichage 3

e 3
N,
Ny re
000 0 00 I
0 0 000 i

21

Interface d'affichage 4



BOUTONS FONCTIONNELS

MODE Appuyez une fois sur le bouton MODE pour basculer entre différentes fonctions.

REINITIALISER Fonction de réinitialisation : maintenez le bouton MODE enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour réinitialiser.

DESCRIPTION DE LA FONCTION

1. SCAN

En mode balayage, il affiche 6 états : temps, course, temps/500m, fréquence,
course totale, distance, calories.

2. TEMPS

Mesurez le temps cumulé d'exercice du début a la fin. Plage :
0:00'~99:59".

3. AVC

La mesure est le nombre de rames en aviron, avec une mesure
gamme de 0 a 9999 rames.

4. TEMPS/500M

Le temps affiché requis pour ramer 500 métres est dans les limites
plage de mesure de 0:00'~99:59'.

5.SPM

La mesure est la vitesse d'aviron, reflétant la fréquence de

aviron, avec une plage de mesure de 0 a 299 coups de pagaie par minute.
6.COURSE TOTALE

La mesure est le nombre total de fois ou la batterie a été

chargé aprés réinstallation de la batterie.

7.DIST

Mesurer la distance cumulée du mouvement du début a la fin. Portée :
0,00-999,9 kilométres.

8.CAL

Mesurez les calories accumulées pendant I'exercice du début a la fin.
la fin. Plage : 0,0-9999 kcal.

Remarques : Si I'écran est faible, remplacez les piles rapidement.

22



BALAYAGE 6s
TEMPS 0:00'~99:59'
- 0~9999
Fonctionnel
TEMPS/500M 0:00'~99:59'
Portée
SPM 0~299
DIST 0~9999
CAL 0~9999
batterie 2 piles AAAde 1,5V
Plage de température de fonctionnement 0 ~+40 (32 ~104 )
Plage de température de stockage -10 ~+60 (14 ~168 )

CONNEXION DE L'APPLICATION BLUETOOTH

Connexion Bluetooth APP

1. Suivez les instructions de I'application Bluetooth pour vous connecter et I'utiliser.
1.1 La connexion Bluetooth a Kinomap APP FTMS est gratuite.

1.2 Lien de téléchargement : Installez le logiciel de numérisation de code QR sur le systéme et
téléchargez directement en scannant le QR code.

” App Store b Google Play

23



Téléchargement et utilisation de KINOMAP

1. Pour télécharger I'application Kinomap, scannez le code QR ou recherchez « Kinomap »
dans I'App Store d'Apple ou le Google Play Store.

2. Ouvrez l'application Kinomap. Connectez-vous ou inscrivez-vous.

3. Sélectionnez I'option FTMS dans I'application Kinomap, qui est gratuite.

4. Sélectionnez VEVOR JTR107-XXXX sur l'interface FTMS.

5. Commencez a vous entrainer et explorez différentes méthodes d’entrainement.

GUIDE D'EXERCICES

VEUILLEZ NOTER:

Avant de commencer tout programme d'exercice, consultez votre médecin.

important, surtout si vous avez plus de 45 ans ou si vous avez des antécédents

problémes de santé.

Les capteurs de pouls ne sont pas des dispositifs médicaux. Divers facteurs, notamment

les mouvements de I'utilisateur peuvent affecter la précision des mesures de fréquence cardiaque.
Les capteurs de pouls sont uniquement destinés a servir d'aide a I'exercice pour déterminer la fréquence cardiaque.
tendances des taux en général.

L'exercice est un excellent moyen de contrdler votre poids, d'améliorer votre condition physique et
réduire les effets du vieillissement et du stress.

La clé du succes est de faire de I'exercice une partie réguliére et agréable de la vie.

votre vie quotidienne.

L'état de votre coeur et de vos poumons, ainsi que leur efficacité

L'apport d'oxygéne par le sang a vos muscles est un facteur important dans

votre forme physique. Vos muscles utilisent cet oxygéne pour fournir suffisamment d'énergie
activité quotidienne. C'est ce qu'on appelle I'activité aérobique. Quand on est en forme, son coeur
Vous n'aurez pas a fournir autant d'efforts. Votre coeur pompera beaucoup moins de sang par
minute, ce qui réduira l'usure de votre cceur.

Comme vous pouvez le constater, plus vous étes en forme, plus vous vous sentirez en bonne santé et épanoui.

24



RECHAUFFER:

Commencez chaque séance d'entrainement par 5 a 10 minutes d'étirements et quelques exercices légers.
exercices. Un échauffement approprié augmente la température corporelle et le rythme cardiaque.

et la circulation en préparation a I'exercice. Commencez votre exercice en douceur.

Aprés I'échauffement, augmentez I'intensité de votre programme d’exercice souhaité.

Assurez-vous de maintenir votre intensité pour une performance maximale. Respirez

régulierement et profondément pendant que vous faites de I'exercice.

b

REFROIDIR:

Terminez chaque séance d'entrainement par un jogging léger ou une marche d'au moins 1 minute.
Effectuez 5 a 10 minutes d'étirements pour vous détendre. Cela augmentera

la souplesse de vos muscles et aidera a prévenir les problémes post-exercice.

DIRECTIVES D'ENTRAINEMENT :

Voici comment votre pouls devrait se comporter pendant un exercice de fithess général.

N'oubliez pas de vous échauffer et de vous refroidir pendant quelques minutes.

HEART RATE
200 | -l
180
160
=l MAXIMUM
140
TARGET ZONE oy
120
~ 70%
100
"7 77" -----H COOLDOWN
80
AGE
20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75

25



Augmentation

musculaire : Si vous souhaitez utiliser ce produit pour renforcer vos muscles,
réglez la résistance trés haut pendant I'entrainement afin d'obtenir un effet de
renforcement musculaire en augmentant l'intensité de I'exercice plus
rapidement. Pour atteindre vos objectifs de remise en forme tout en
renforgant vos muscles, utilisez des méthodes d'entrainement alternatives.
Commencez par des échauffements, puis effectuez des exercices

réguliers. Augmentez l'intensité vers la fin de I'entrainement pour

augmenter la résistance des jambes. Il est toutefois important de ralentir
I'entrainement tout en augmentant l'intensité afin de maintenir la fréquence
cardiaque dans la plage cible. Aprés I'entrainement, effectuez des activités de rangen

Minceur :

Pour obtenir un effet minceur, la clé réside dans la durée et l'intensité

de I'entrainement. Plus l'intensité est élevée, plus I'entrainement est long et plus
les calories briilées sont importantes, ce qui favorise la perte de poids. Il est
également possible d'améliorer sa condition physique grace a la pratique.

Des exercices adaptés peuvent étre réalisés en fonction des besoins.

26



DESSIN ECLATE

27



Non. Nom Qté N° Nom Qté
1 Cadre de carrosserie 127 Bloc de limite avant 1
2 Tube de pied avant 128 Ecrou de blocage hexagonal 1

Support du pied avant
3 PP P 1 29 Roujeau de coussin de siege (rail) 3 # 3
Composant de tube
4 Tube de pied arriere 130 Manchon de vis de poulie 1
S rt de pied arrié
5 upport de pied arriére 134 Roulement 608 8
Composant de tube
6 Gomposant de tube de rail coulissant 132 Entretoise de poulie 2# 6
7 Glisser 1 33 Boujon a téte hexagonale M8*120 1
8 Poulie & courroie 2# 1 34 Boulon a téte hexagonale M5*12 4
9 Gomposant de controle magnétique 134 Rondelle plate ¢5*916*1,5 8
10 Tuyau d'accoudoir 134 Arbre & rouleaux du coussin de siége 2
11 Foot-17 # 237 Rondelle élastique ®5 4
12 Ecrou hexagonal m10 238 Coussin de siége 1#-1 1
13 bouchons de tuyau ronds plats (30*60) 239 Ecrou 4 embase hexagonale 2
14 Rondelle plate ®8* ®16*1,6 22 4l Rondelle ondulée ®10 1
15 Rondelle élastique ®8 22 41 Vis @ téte creuse hexagonale M6 6
16 Douille hexagonale 20 43 Roue magnétron 1
Vis a téte cylindrique m8*16 Disque en aluminium
17 Bloc de limite arriere 143 arbre de volant moteur 1
18 Rail coulissant en acier inoxydable 144 Roulement 6000 2
Vis autoperceuse a téte cylindrique
19 445 Bague de retenue externe 2
Vis autotaraudeuse St4.2*16 u ue ex
Téte plate a rainures croisées 3
20 ) 7 46 Ecrou hexagonal fin M10 2
Vis autotaraudeuse

21 Boitier droit 1 47| Composant de boite a ressorts hélicoidaux 2# 1

22 Pédale droite 1 Cdinture 48 (Ceinture Duogi) Pj220/6 Peak 1

23 Sang|e de péda|e 249 Pied-30# 1

24 Boulon a téte hexagonale Ronflelle ondulée 4 50912*¢@18*0,3T 1

25 Couverture décorative avant 151 Composantlmagnétique 1

arbre fixe

26 Coussinet Eva pour étui 152 Rondelle élastique ®5 4

28




Non| Nom Qté N° Nom Qté
Poéle a rainures croisées
53 . o 477 rouleau 1021 2
Vis a téte cylindrique M5*16
54 Ecrou hexagonal M8 1 78|Ecrou de blocage hexagonal M6 2
Support du chassis principal .
55 179 2
Manchon fileté Ecrou borgne hexagonal M8
Tube de pied rond et plat
56 Bague de retenue externe @12 280 N 2
Manchon (arriére) 30X70
Support de montre électronique
57 Ressort de rappel ®8*®0,9*65 181 ) 2
Bague anti-desserrage
58 Force magnétique forte 15 x 12 x 3 / Force 282 Support de montre électronique 1
magnétique centrale : 2 400
59 Gauss Force magnétique forte 20 x 20 x 3, 683 Vis a téte creuse hexagonale 1
/Force magnétique centrale M6*90
60 Rouleau de ruban 1 84 Housse en coton et caoutchouc 2
. Téte cylindrique a empreinte cruciforme
61 Arbre du rouleau a ruban 185 2
Vis autotaraudeuse st4.2*16
| Couvercle décoratif pour tube a main
Rondelle ondulée 62 ®8xd16x0,3T 1 86 1
(Bas)
63 Bague de retenue externe ®8 2 87|Couvercle décoratif pour tube a main (haut) 1
64 Siége de fixation de fil 188 Bouchon de tuyau 6618M 2
Poéle encastrée en croix R o .
65 1 89 Vis § téte cylindrique cruciforme M5*8 2
Vis a téte cylindrique M4*6
66 Bouchon de trou CC 1 90| Montfre électronique (JTR106-A10) 1
67 Boitier gauche 191 Ligne de sens 2
Clé hexagonale
68 Réglage fin 192 . ) 1
(Avec une téte en croix) 5#
69 Pédale gauche 193 Clé & fourche double 1
13#-15#
o o dé " i de cable 194 Clé a fourche double 1
70 Couvercle décoratif pour sortie de cable 178194
71 Roue de guidage 195 Clé hexagonale 5# 1
72 ) 196 Rainure transversale fraisée 2
Axe de roue de guidage Vis a téte cylindrique M5X12
Vis a téte cylindrique a empreinte cruciforme
73 M5*12 297 Bloquer le blocage 2# 1
74 Coussin de pied 208 Vis a téte creuse hexagonale 1
6*30
75 Vis autoperceuse a téte cylindrique 499 Ecrou hexagonal M6 1
Vis autotaraudeuse st4.2*13
76 Vis a téte creuse hexagonale 2
M6*35

29




Fabricant : Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi Adresse :

Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, shanghai 200000 CN.

Importé en Australie : SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET, ASTWOOD NSW 2122,
Australie

Importé aux Etats-Unis : Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place,
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. A/S YH Consulting Limited,
bureau 147, Centurion House, London Road, Staines-

REPRESENTANT DU ROYAUME-UNI

upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH

REPRESENTAN] DE LA CE Mainzer Landstr.69,

60329 Francfort-sur-le-Main.

30






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Rudergerat
MODELL: JTR107



VEVOR e

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELL: JTR107

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgféltig
durch, bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen. VEVOR behélt sich eine klare
Auslegung unserer Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Aussehen des Produkts
hangt vom gelieferten Produkt ab. Bitte haben Sie Verstandnis dafir, dass wir
Sie nicht erneut Uber Technologie- oder Software-Updates informieren.



©

Warnung: Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, muss der Benutzer die Anweisungen lesen

Lesen Sie das Handbuch sorgfaltig durch.

FCC-Informationen (Enthé&lt FCC-ID: 2AUIEFS-BLEV3X)

ACHTUNG: Anderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdriicklich vom

Die fiir die Einhaltung verantwortliche Partei kann die Berechtigung des Benutzers zum Erléschen bringen
Bedienen Sie das Gerat!

Dieses Geréat entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln. Der Betrieb ist

unter den folgenden zwei Bedingungen:

1) Dieses Produkt kann schéadliche Stérungen verursachen.

2) Dieses Produkt muss alle empfangenen Stérungen tolerieren, einschlie3lich

Storungen, die zu einem unerwiinschten Betrieb fiihren kénnen.

WARNUNG: Anderungen oder Modifikationen an diesem Produkt, die nicht ausdriicklich

von der fiir die Einhaltung verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurde, kann zum Erléschen der Benutzerberechtigung fithren
Berechtigung zum Betrieb des Produkts.

Hinweis: Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten

fur ein digitales Gerat der Klasse B gemaR Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln.

Diese Beschrankungen sollen einen angemessenen Schutz bieten gegen

schédliche Stérungen in einer Wohnanlage.

Dieses Produkt erzeugt, verwendet und kann Hochfrequenzenergie ausstrahlen. Wenn es nicht
gemaf den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, kann es

Storungen des Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es gibt jedoch

keine Garantie, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Stérungen auftreten.

Wenn dieses Produkt schadliche Stérungen im Radio- oder Fernsehbereich verursacht
Empfang, der durch Aus- und Einschalten des Produkts festgestellt werden kann,

Der Benutzer wird aufgefordert, zu versuchen, die Stérung durch eine oder mehrere zu beheben
der folgenden Maf3nahmen.

- Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder verlegen Sie sie.

- Vergrof3ern Sie den Abstand zwischen Produkt und Empfénger.

- SchlieRBen Sie das Produkt an eine Steckdose an, die sich in einem anderen Stromkreis befindet als

an dem der Empfénger angeschlossen ist.

- Wenden Sie sich an den Handler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker fir

Hilfe.




RICHTIGE ENTSORGUNG

Dieses Produkt unterliegt den Bestimmungen der européischen Richtlinie
2012/19/EU. Das Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mulltonne weist darauf
hin, dass dieses Produkt in der Européischen Union einer getrennten
Mullentsorgung unterliegt. Dies gilt fir das Produkt und alle mit diesem
L Symbol gekennzeichneten Zubehorteile. Produkte, die so gekennzeichnet sind, dirfen nicht
nicht mit dem normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden, sondern miissen

Sammelstelle fir das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten

AUSPACKEN UND INSPEKTION SIND WICHTIG

Jedes Rudergerét wird vor Verlassen des Werks strengen Werkstests unterzogen.

Fiihren Sie nach dem Offnen der Verpackung die folgenden Inspektionsschritte

durch:

1. Ob das Produkt beschadigt ist; 2. Ob das

Produktmodell mit Ihrer Bestellung Ubereinstimmt; Wenn Sie

Auslassungen oder Schaden feststellen, wenden Sie sich bitte so schnell wie méglich an
Ihren Lieferanten.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum spéteren Nachschlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf.

1. Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor der Montage und Inbetriebnahme des
Trainingsgerats sorgfaltig durch. Nur bei ordnungsgeméafer Installation, Wartung und
Nutzung des Trainingsgerats ist ein sicheres und effektives Training moglich. Stellen

Sie sicher, dass alle Benutzer mit allen Warnhinweisen und Vorsichtsmafinahmen
vertraut sind.

2. Vor der Verwendung des Trainingsgeréats sollte der Benutzer einen Arzt zu seinem
korperlichen Zustand konsultieren, um Sicherheitsunfélle wahrend des Trainingsvorgangs
zu vermeiden, damit das Training normal durchgefiihrt werden kann.

Wenn der Benutzer wegen einer Krankheit wie Herz-,



Blutdruck, Cholesterin usw. ist es wichtig, vor der Einnahme einen Arzt zu konsultieren

zum Training.

3. Achten Sie beim Training immer auf lhren Kdrperzustand;

falsche Trainingsmethoden kénnen Ihre Gesundheit beeintrachtigen. Wenn Sie die folgenden
Beschwerden (einschlie3lich: Kopfschmerzen, Engegefihl in der Brust, unregelmafige
Herzschlag, Kurzatmigkeit, Halo, Schwindel und Ubelkeit usw.), bitte

Beenden Sie das Training sofort und lassen Sie sich &rztlich untersuchen und

Bestéatigung rechtzeitig, und Sie missen eine &rztliche Erlaubnis einholen, bevor Sie

kann das Training fortgesetzt werden.

4. Stellen Sie das Trainingsgerat auf eine harte, ebene Flache mit einer Schutzfolie.

Schicht auf dem Boden oder Teppich, um Schaden am Boden zu vermeiden, und stellen Sie sicher
dass der Umfang der Trainingsgeréte mindestens 1,6 Fuf3/0,6 m voneinander entfernt ist

weg von jedem Hindernis.

5. Bevor Sie das Trainingsgerat benutzen, Uberpriifen Sie bitte alle Schrauben und Muttern

die verschlossen werden mussen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie verschlossen und sicher zu verwenden sind.
6. Eine sichere Nutzung des Trainingsgerates kann nur durch regelmafRlige Reparatur und

Wartung der Teile, die anféllig fur Beschédigungen, Verschleifd und Bruch sind.

7. Es muss sichergestellt werden, dass das Gerat gemald den

Richtlinien in der Bedienungsanleitung. Wenn defekte Teile wéhrend gefunden

Wenn wahrend der Montage oder Wartung ungewdhnliche Gerausche auftreten, beenden Sie den
Betrieb und die Verwendung sofort und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Probleme behoben werden.
geldst, bevor Sie fortfahren. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Probleme gel6st sind, bevor

weiter.

8. Achten Sie bei der Benutzung der Trainingsgerate auf Ihre Kleidung,

Versuchen Sie, einfache Kleidung zu tragen und vermeiden Sie das Tragen weiter Kleidung, denn weit
Kleidung kann im Geréat hangen bleiben. Vermeiden Sie das Tragen von weiter Kleidung, da

Sie kénnen sich an Stellen am Gerét verfangen und den Betrieb verhindern und

Sie kénnten auf dem Gerat eingeklemmt werden.

9. Dieses Trainingsgerat ist nicht fiir den medizinischen Gebrauch bestimmt.

10. Beim Anheben oder Bewegen des Gerats gehen Sie auf sichere Weise vor und

Verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls geeignete Handhabungsmethoden oder verwenden Sie die Hilfe anderer

oder die Hilfe einer anderen Person.



11. Wenn Sie das Trainingsgerat in eine aufrechte Position bringen, stellen Sie es immer

Stellen Sie es an eine Wand oder vor eine feste Oberflache und bewahren Sie es immer an einem sicheren Ort auf.
AuBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufstellen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

12. Erlauben Sie nicht zwei oder mehr Personen, das Gerat gleichzeitig zu benutzen.

Zeit.

13. Der Ruderer ist ein Geschwindigkeitstrainingsgerat.

14. Diese Maschine ist nur fir den Heimgebrauch bestimmt und die maximale Ladekapazitéat betragt
350 Pfund (158 kQ).

15. Erlauben Sie nicht zwei oder mehr Personen, das Gerat gleichzeitig zu benutzen.

Zeit.

16. Dieses Gerat kann von Kindern ab 14 Jahren verwendet werden und

Personen mit eingeschréankten korperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Féahigkeiten oder Mangel an
Erfahrung und Wissen, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder

Anweisungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Geréts und

verstehen Sie die damit verbundenen Gefahren.

17. Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere vom Trainingsgerat fern, da dieses

Nur fur Erwachsene bestimmt. Kinder durfen nicht mit dem Gerét spielen.

Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dirfen nicht von Kindern ohne

Aufsicht.

18. Wenn die Maschine stoppt, nahern Sie sich der Maschine und verlassen Sie sie in

die Richtung, die durch den Sicherheitsausgang angezeigt wird. Wenn Sie diesen

Gerats mussen Sie das Gerat vollstandig stoppen.

19. Dieses Rudergerat ist nur fir den privaten Gebrauch durch Verbraucher bestimmt.

HINWEISE ZUR SICHEREN VERWENDUNG

Wartung

1. Téglich nach Gebrauch reinigen.
2. Verwenden Sie ein Tuch oder einen nicht scheuernden Scheuerschwamm mit Seife und Wasser oder Glas

Reiniger.

3. Verwenden Sie keine Mineralsauren, Bleichmittel oder groben Scheuermittel.



4. Wenn der Griff nicht in die urspriingliche Position zurtickkehren kann, miissen Sie die
Schale, um das Band anzupassen.

5. Richtiger Umgang mit dem Rudergerat, um Misserfolge zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG: Das Gerat muss auf einem stabilen Untergrund installiert werden und

richtig nivelliert.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen

Tests und Vorsichtsmafnahmen vor der Verwendung.

1.Rutschen: Bevor Sie sich auf das Rudergerat setzen, Uberprifen Sie die Sitzrader und Rutschen auf
Schmutz und Ablagerungen. Kleine Gegensténde blockieren die Sitzrader und Gleitschienen

und ihre Oberflachen beschadigen. Die Gleitschienen miissen auf Schmutz untersucht werden

vor jedem Gebrauch und regelmafig gereinigt.

2. Befestigungselemente: Die Rahmenschrauben missen regelmafig auf festen Sitz Uberprift werden.
Sie sollten am Ende des ersten Nutzungsmonats und alle 12

Monate.

3. Waéhlen Sie einen geeigneten Ort, wenn Sie lhr Rudergerét vertikal lagern.

4.Wahlen Sie eine ebene Flache fur den Ruderer, um ein Schaukeln zu vermeiden und

vorzeitige Verschlechterung.

WARNUNG: Konsultieren Sie lhren Arzt, bevor Sie mit dem Training beginnen. Fur
Personen Uber 35 Jahre oder mit gesundheitlichen Vorerkrankungen,
es ist besonders wichtig. Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie

Ausristung.



INSTALLATIONSSCHRITTE

PART LIST

Main Frame Component

Component
1set

1set

Sliding Seat Component

1set
E

%

Sliding Rail Tube Component

F
(O

Supporting Threaded Sleeve

1set
H

FEEEE
HHI'?
gt |

@ I

1set 1set Left Pedal  1set Right Pedal  1set
3 5 14 15 =
( / / \1 \
‘\\ j \ \\\ \{// /

Front Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Rear Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Flat Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

Spring Washer ¢8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

-
Hexagonal Socket Head Screw
M8*16 20pcs

Rear Limit Block 1pcs

pre installed)
24

0 .

Hexagon Headed Bolt
M12*150 4pcs

pre installed)
25

Front Decorative Cover

79%

Hexagonal Cap Nut M8
2pcs

1pcs
90

Front Limit Block 1pcs | Seat Assembly  1set [ (Already preinstalled) | Electronic Watch 1set
o R
(( )/: e "\f:?’

Hex wrench
(With a crosshead)
5# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
13#-15# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
17#-19# 1pcs

—

Hex wrench 5# 1pcs




Vor der Montage
Entfernen Sie vor der Installation der Maschine die Gurtschnalle: Ziehen Sie wie in der

Abbildung unten gezeigt zuerst das Gurtband heraus, entfernen Sie dann die
Gurtschnalle vom Gurtband und legen Sie schlie3lich die Armlehne wieder auf die Maschine.

Originalzustand

U

Ausziehstatus: Entfernen Sie die Schnalle

Restaurierung von Handlaufen



SCHRITT 1

1).Zuerst die Sechskant-Hutmutter 79, die Unterlegscheibe 14 und die Feder entfernen
Unterlegscheibe 15 als Sicherung am vorderen Fuf3rohr B vormontiert.

2).Legen Sie das vordere FuRstutzrohr Komponente 3 auf die Oberseite des vorderen Fulles
Rohr B, legen Sie eine Unterlegscheibe 14 und eine Federscheibe 15 auf die Schraube und

mit der Sechskant-Hutmutter 79 festziehen.

3). Verbinden Sie das montierte vordere Fuf3rohr mit dem Hauptrahmenteil A und verwenden Sie
dann vier Innensechskantschrauben 16 sowie eine flache

Polster 14 und ein Federpolster 15, um das vordere FuRrohr zu montieren und zu arretieren.

@ 79 M8 2PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS

© 14# ¢8 6PCS
© 15# ¢8 6PCS

= ] 92# 5# 1PCS
94# 13-15# 1PCS

Wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, Sechskant-Hutmutter 79,

Unterlegscheibe 14 und Federscheibe 15 sind vormontiert
am vorderen FuRBrohr B montiert.




SCHRITT 2

1).Montieren Sie, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, die Hauptrahmen-
Stltzgewindehiilse F auf das Gewinde unterhalb der Hauptrahmenkomponente A.

2).Bei Annaherung an die Verriegelung mit dem Sechskantschliissel 95# durch die
kreisrunde Bohrung der tragenden Gewindehiilse F greifen und diese verriegeln.

10




SCHRITT 3

1). Schrauben Sie die auRere Sechskantschraube 24 durch das linke Pedal G, setzen
Sie sie dann in das Gewindeloch der Hauptrahmenkomponente A ein (die
Schraube sollte arretiert sein, um zu verhindern, dass sich das FuRpedal frei dreht)
und setzen Sie dann eine weitere Sechskantschraube 24 in das Gewindeloch unter
der Hauptrahmenkomponente A ein.

2).Die Installation des rechten Pedals ist die gleiche wie die des linken Pedals.

93# 17-19# 1PCS

cC————{) 24# M10*150 4PCS

11



SCHRITT 4

1). Montieren Sie die vordere Zierabdeckung 25 auf dem Gehé&use (Hinweis: Die Schnallenposition
sollte mit der Schale ausgerichtet und in diese eingesetzt werden).

2). Entfernen Sie die beiden Schrauben auf der Ruckseite der elektronischen Uhr 90, verbinden
Sie die Drahte auf der Riickseite der elektronischen Uhr 90 mit den Hauptrahmendréhten,

stecken Sie die Drahtenden in das Gehéause der elektronischen Uhr und befestigen Sie
die elektronische Uhr schlieR3lich mit den entfernten Schrauben am Stander der elektronischen Uhr.

,/ N
/
N oA
Diese beiden Schrauben missen
als Ersatz zunachst entfernt werden.

29

i 92# 5# 1PCS

12



SCHRITT

5 Setzen Sie, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, die verschiebbare Sitzkomponente D auf die
Sitzbaugruppe 38 und verwenden Sie dann sechs Innensechskantschrauben 16, um jeweils

eine Unterlegscheibe 14 und eine Federscheibe 15 zu tragen, um das Sitzpolster zu
arretieren.

T 16# M8*16 6PCS
© 14# @8 6PCS
© 15# @8 6PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

13



SCHRITT 6

1). Wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, entfernen Sie zuerst die Innensechskantschraube
16, Unterlegscheibe 14 und Federscheibe 15 auf der Gleitschiene vormontiert
Rohrkomponente E zur Sicherung. Installieren Sie dann die Gleitdichtungskomponente D
von hinten an das Gleitschienenrohr Bauteil E.

2).Verbinden Sie die hintere FuRstutzrohrkomponente 5 mit dem hinteren Ful3rohr
Komponente C, und verwenden Sie zwei Innensechskantschrauben 16, wie
sowie ein Flachpolster 14 und ein Federpolster 15, durch die hintere Begrenzung
Block 17 und installieren Sie die hintere Ful3stlitzrohrkomponente 5 an der Rutsche

Schienenmontage zum Verriegeln.

Wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, Innensechskant
Kopfschraube 16, Unterlegscheibe 14 und Feder
Unterlegscheibe 15 sind auf der Gleitschiene vormontiert

Rohrkomponente E.

Nach dem Entfernen der vormontierten Schrauben,
Laden der Gleitdichtungskomponente D von diesem

Ende in das Gleitschienenrohr-Bauteil E einfuhren.

@ 17# 1PCS

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @8 4PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

14



SCHRITT

7 Entfernen Sie zunachst die Innensechskantschraube 16, die Unterlegscheibe 14 und die
Federscheibe 15, die zur Sicherung auf der hinteren Ful3rohrkomponente C vorinstalliert
sind. Verwenden Sie dann die entfernten Innensechskantschraubenbolzen 16, die
Unterlegscheibe 14 und eine Federscheibe 15, um die hintere FuRrohrkomponente C auf der

bereits vorhandenen hinteren FuRstiitzrohrkomponente 5 zu befestigen.

Wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, sind die
Innensechskantschraube 16, die Unterlegscheibe 14
und die Federscheibe 15 am hinteren Fuf3rohrbauteil C

T 16# M8*16 2PCS
© 14# @8 2PCS
© 15# @8 2PCS

m o5# S# 1PCS

15




SCHRITT

8 1). Entfernen Sie zur Sicherung die Innensechskantschraube 16, die
Unterlegscheibe 14 und die Federscheibe 15 vom Hauptrahmenbauteil A.

2). Montieren Sie die Gleitschienenrohrkomponente E auf der Hauptrahmenkomponente A und
schrauben Sie die beiden entfernten Innensechskantschrauben 16, die Unterlegscheibe
14 und die Federscheibe 15 durch den vorderen Begrenzungsblock 27, bevor Sie die
Gleitschienenrohrkomponente E verriegeln. Verwenden Sie dann zwei
Innensechskantschrauben, eine Kopfschraube 16, eine Unterlegscheibe 14 und eine

Federscheibe 15, um die Gleitschienenrohrkomponente E auf beiden Seiten zu verriegeln.

e 27# 1PCS

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @84PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

Innensechskantschraube 16,
Unterlegscheibe 14 und
Federscheibe 15 sind am
Hauptrahmenbauteil A vormontiert.

Bitte beachten: Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest, nachdem Sie die Installation gemaf
den oben genannten Anforderungen abgeschlossen haben. Erst wenn Sie

sichergestellt haben, dass nichts vergessen wurde, kbnnen Sie das Gerat verwenden.

16



Produktmobilitat Wenn

das Produkt bewegt werden muss, bewegen Sie zuerst die Sitzpolsterkomponente

(38&D) zum vorderen Ende (um zu verhindern, dass die Sitzpolsterkomponente beim
Zusammenklappen schnell herunterféllt und das Produkt beschéadigt), heben Sie das Ende

der Fihrungsschiene an und das Produkt kann in die gewlinschte Position bewegt werden.

Platzierungsvorschlag Um ein
Verrutschen des Produkts wahrend des Trainings zu verhindern, wird empfohlen, fur
bessere Ergebnisse eine Schicht Yogamatte unter das Produkt zu legen (Yogamatte

muss selbst gekauft werden).

YOGA-ERNAHRUNG

17



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

1. Einstellen des Widerstands (68)
Um den Widerstand zu erhéhen, drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn.

Um den Widerstand zu verringern, drehen Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

2. Einstellen der NivellierfiBe: Drehen Sie die Fuf3polster (11) im oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um

das Rudergerat auszurichten, wenn es unausgeglichen ist.

Achtung: Ziehen Sie nicht alle Fu3polster heraus, da sich das Gerat dadurch I6sen oder I6sen kann.
Dies kann zu Verletzungen oder Schaden am Gerét fuhren. Stellen Sie vor dem Training sicher, dass

das Rudergerat waagerecht und stabil steht.

3. Sitzposition: Setzen Sie sich beim Training auf das Kissen, befestigen Sie die FuBschlaufen und halten Sie

die Haltegriffe (10) fest.

18



LAGERUNGSLEITFADEN

Bei Nichtgebrauch kénnen Sie das Produkt platzsparend stehend lagern.

19



TRAININGSANLEITUNG

Ausgangsposition: Arme nach

vorne strecken, Schultern entspannen,
Kopf heben, Blick nach vorne

richten und FiRe und Waden
senkrecht zusammendriicken.

Gleitvorgang: Greifen

Sie mit den Handen lhre Arme, behalten
Sie die richtige Haltung und den richtigen
Winkel Ihres Korpers bei, 6ffnen Sie
langsam lhre Beine und klettern Sie mit

den Beinen nach vorne.

Ruckkehrposition:
Strecken Sie die Beine nach vorne, ziehen
Sie den Griff zur Brust, entspannen Sie

die Schultern und schauen Sie nach vorne.

Nach mehreren Rudertibungsphasen und dem Erlernen der richtigen
Ruderhaltung und des Rhythmus der Ruderbewegungen wird lhnen diese

Technik im Vergleich zum normalen Rudern leichter fallen und Sie werden bald die
Vorteile des Rudergerétetrainings spuren.

20



ANWEISUNGEN ZUM MONITOR

f

~

N

?I(:A;N Stroke TIME/500M Stroke
00 0 000 i
SPM — . CAL
O 0 000« i

Anzeigeschnittstelle 3

21

Anzeigeschnittstelle 4



FUNKTIONSTASTEN

MODUS Tippen Sie einmal auf die MODUS-Taste, um zwischen verschiedenen Funktionen zu wechseln.

RESET Reset-Funktion: Halten Sie die MODE-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um einen Reset durchzufiihren.

FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG

1.SCAN

Im Scanmodus werden 6 Zustande angezeigt: Zeit, Hub, Zeit/500 m, Frequenz,
Gesamtschlagzahl, Distanz, Kalorien.

2.ZEIT

Messen Sie die Gesamtdauer des Trainings vom Start bis zum Ende. Bereich:
0:00y~99:59y.

3. SCHLAG

Die Messung ist die Anzahl der Ruder beim Rudern, mit einer Messung
Bereich von 0-9999 Rudern.

4.ZEIT/500M

Die angezeigte Zeit fur 500 Meter Rudern liegt innerhalb der

Messbereich von 0:00y~99:59y.

5.SPM

Die Messung erfolgt anhand der Rudergeschwindigkeit, die die Frequenz des
Rudern, mit einem Messbereich von 0-299 Schlagen pro Minute.
6.GESAMTHUB

Die Messung ist die Gesamtzahl der Male, die die Batterie

nach dem erneuten Einsetzen der Batterie aufgeladen.

7.VERT

Messen Sie die Gesamtdistanz der Bewegung vom Start bis zum Stopp. Bereich:
0,00-999,9 Kilometer.

8.CAL

Messen Sie die wahrend des Trainings angesammelten Kalorien vom Anfang bis

Ende. Bereich: 0,0-9999 kcal.

Hinweise: Wenn die Anzeige dunkel ist, ersetzen Sie die Batterien umgehend.

22



SCAN v
ZEIT 0:00y~99:59y
SCHLAGANFALL 0 bis 9999

Funktionalitat
ZEIT/500M 0:00y~99:59y
Umfang

SPM 0~299
DIST 0 bis 9999
CAL 0 bis 9999

Batterie 2 x 1,5V AAA-Batterien
Arbeitstemperaturbereich 0y~+40y(32y~104y)
Lagertemperaturbereich -10 °C bis +60 °C (14 °F bis 168 °F)

BLUETOOTH-APP-VERBINDUNG
Bluetooth-APP-Verbindung

1. Befolgen Sie zum Verbinden und Verwenden die Anweisungen in der Bluetooth-App.
1.1 Die Bluetooth-Verbindung zur Kinomap APP FTMS ist kostenlos.

1.2 Download-Link: Installieren Sie die QR-Code-Scan-Software auf dem System und

direkt herunterladen, indem Sie den QR-Code scannen.

” App Store b Google Play

23




Download und Nutzung von KINOMAP

1. Um die Kinomap-App herunterzuladen, scannen Sie den QR-Code oder suchen Sie nach ,Kinomap*“.
im Apple App Store oder Google Play Store.

2. Offnen Sie die Kinomap-App. Melden Sie sich an oder registrieren Sie sich.

3. Wahlen Sie die kostenlose FTMS-Option in der Kinomap-App.

4. Wéhlen Sie VEVOR JTR107-XXXX auf der FTMS-Schnittstelle.

5. Beginnen Sie mit dem Training und probieren Sie verschiedene Trainingsmethoden aus.

UBUNGSANLEITUNG

BITTE BEACHTEN SIE:

Bevor Sie mit einem Trainingsprogramm beginnen, konsultieren Sie lhren Arzt. Dies ist

wichtig, insbesondere wenn Sie Uber 45 Jahre alt sind oder bereits bestehende

gesundheitliche Probleme.

Die Pulssensoren sind keine medizinischen Gerate. Verschiedene Faktoren, einschlieRlich der
Bewegungen des Benutzers kénnen die Genauigkeit der Herzfrequenzmessung beeintrachtigen. Die
Pulssensoren sind nur als Trainingshilfe zur Bestimmung der Herzfrequenz gedacht.

Zinstrends im Allgemeinen.

Sport ist eine groRartige Moglichkeit, Ihr Gewicht zu kontrollieren, Ihre Fitness zu verbessern und
die Auswirkungen von Alterung und Stress reduzieren.

Der Schlissel zum Erfolg liegt darin, das Training zu einem regelméaBigen und angenehmen Teil Ihres
lhren Alltag.

Der Zustand lhres Herzens und Ihrer Lunge und wie effizient sie sind

Die Sauerstoffversorgung der Muskeln tiber das Blut ist ein wichtiger Faktor bei

lhre Fitness. Ihre Muskeln nutzen diesen Sauerstoff, um genligend Energie fur

tagliche Aktivitat. Dies wird als aerobe Aktivitat bezeichnet. Wenn Sie fit sind, wird Ihr Herz

muss nicht so hart arbeiten. Es pumpt viel weniger pro Minute, wodurch die Belastung lhres
Herzens reduziert wird.

Sie sehen also: Je fitter Sie sind, desto gesiinder und besser werden Sie sich fuhlen.

24



SICH WARM LAUFEN:

Beginnen Sie jedes Training mit 5 bis 10 Minuten Dehnen und etwas Licht

Ubungen. Ein richtiges Aufwarmen erhéht lhre Kérpertemperatur, Herzfrequenz

und Kreislauf in Vorbereitung auf das Training. Beginnen Sie lhr Training langsam.
Steigern Sie nach dem Aufwarmen die Intensitat Ihres gewiinschten Trainingsprogramms.
Achten Sie darauf, Ihre Intensitat fir maximale Leistung aufrechtzuerhalten. Atmen

regelmafig und intensiv, wahrend Sie trainieren.

ABKUHLEN:

Beenden Sie jedes Training mit einem leichten Joggen oder Gehen fur mindestens 1 Minute. Dann
5 bis 10 Minuten lang dehnen, um sich abzukihlen. Dies erhoht die

Flexibilitét lhrer Muskeln und hilft, Probleme nach dem Training zu vermeiden.

TRAININGSRICHTLINIEN:

So sollte sich lhr Puls bei allgemeinem Fitnesstraining verhalten.

Denken Sie daran, sich ein paar Minuten aufzuwéarmen und abzukuhlen.

HEART RATE

2000 (I ===
180 ==

160 TTeel

"=l MAXIMUM

140
TARGET ZONE 85%

120
70%
100 e e

~------H COOLDOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 AGE

25



Muskelaufbau: Wenn

Sie mit diesem Produkt Ihre Muskeln starken mdchten, miissen Sie den Widerstand
wahrend des Trainings sehr hoch einstellen, um durch die Steigerung der
Trainingsintensitat in kiirzerer Zeit einen Muskelaufbaueffekt zu erzielen. Wenn Sie
Ihre Fitnessziele erreichen und gleichzeitig Ihre Muskeln starken méchten,

sollten Sie alternative Trainingsmethoden anwenden. Fiihren Sie zunachst
Aufwarmibungen und anschlieRend die normalen Ubungen durch. Erhéhen Sie

die Trainingsintensitat gegen Ende der Trainingsperiode, um den Widerstand der
Beine zu erh6hen. Es ist jedoch wichtig, das Trainingstempo bei steigender Intensitat
zu verlangsamen, um die Herzfrequenz im Zielbereich zu halten. Fuhren Sie nach dem

Training Aufraumiibungen durch.

Abnehmen:

Um den Effekt der Gewichtsabnahme zu erzielen, liegt der Schliissel in der

Dauer und Intensitat des Trainings. Je intensiver das Training, desto langer die Zeit und
desto mehr Kalorien werden verbrannt, wodurch der Effekt der Gewichtsabnahme
erreicht wird. Durch Training ist es auch mdglich, Fitnesseffekte zu erzielen und die
korperliche Fitness zu verbessern. Wahrend des Trainings kénnen je nach Bedarf

geeignete Ubungen durchgefiihrt werden.

26



EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG

27



NEIN. Name Mengge Nr. Name Menge
1 Karosserierahmen 127 Vorderer Begrenzungsblock 1
2 Vorderes Ful3rohr 124 Sechskant-Sicherungsmutter 1
Vorderfu3stiitze 1 .

3 1 24 Sitzkissenrolle (Schiene) 3 # 3
Rohrkomponente

4 Hinteres Fufrohr 134 Riemenscheibenschraubenhiilse 1
Hintere Ful3stiitze

5 131 L 8
Rohrkomponente ager 608

6 C:leitSChienenrohrkomponente 132 Riemenscheiben-Abstandshalter 2# 6

7 Gleiten 1 33 Sechskantschraube M8*120 1

8 Riemenscheibe 2# 1 34 Sechskantschraube M5*12 4

9 Magnetische Steuerkomponente 135 Flache Unterlegscheibe §/5*y16*1,5 8

10 Armlehnenrohr 134 Sitzkissen-Rollenwelle 2

1 FuB-17 # 237 Federscheibe y5 4

12 Sechskantmutter m10 2 38 Sitzkissen 1#-1 1

13 Flachrundrohrstopfen (30*60) 239 Sechskantflanschmutter 2

14 Flache Unterlegscheibe y8* y16*1,6 22 4 Wellenscheibe y10 1

15 Federscheibe y8 22 41 Innensechskantschraube M6 6

16 Innensechskant 20 4 Magne.tr.onrad ' 1

Kopfschraube m8*16 Aluminiumscheibe
17 Hinterer Begrenzungsblock 143 Schwungradwelle 1
18 Gleitschiene aus Edelstahl 144 Lager 6000 2
Linsenkopf Selbstbohrend Selbst . )

19 445 Externer Sicherungsrin 2
Blechschraube St4.2*16 gsring
Kreuznut-Flachkopf

20 ) 744 Sechskantmutter M10 2

Selbstschneidende Schraube

21 Rechtes Gehause 1 47 Schraubenfederkasten Komponente 2# 1

22 Rechtes FuRpedal 1 44 Giirtel (Duogi Grtel) Pj220/6 Peak 1

23 FuRpedalgurt 2 49 FuR-30# 1

24 Sechskantschraube 4 50| Wellenscheibey12*y18*0.3T 1

25 Dekorative Frontabdeckung 151 Magnetkomponente 1

Feste Welle
26 Eva-Pad fur Koffer 152 4

Federscheibe y5

28




NEIN| Name Mengk Nr. Name Menge
Querrillenpfanne
53 477, 1021 Walze 2
Kopfschraube M5*16
54 Sechskantmutter M8 1 7§ Sechskant-Sicherungsmutter M6 2
Mainframe-Unterstitzung
55 179 | 2
Gewindehiilse Sechskant-Hutmutter M8
Flaches rundes Ful3rohr
56 Externer Sicherungsring §12 280 ) . 2
Hilse (hinten) 30X70
Elektronischer Uhrenhalter
57 Riickholfeder y8*0.9%65 181 ) . 2
Anti-L ockerungsring
58 Starke Magnetkraft 15 x 12 x 3/Mittlere 2 82 Elektronischer Uhrenstander 1
Magnetkraft: 2400 Gauss
59 Starke Magnetkraft 20 x 20 x T3.0 683 Innensechskantschraube 1
[Mittlere Magnetkraft M6*90
60 Farbbandrolle 184 Gummi-Baumwoll-Bezug 2
Kreuzschlitz-Linsenkopf
61 Farbbandrollenwelle 185 P 2
Blechschraube st4.2*16
Dekorative Abdeckung fir Handrohr
62 Wellenscheibe y8xy16x0.3T 186 9 1
(Unten)
63 Externer Sicherungsring ¥8 2 87|Handrohr-Dekorabdeckung (oben) 1
64 Drahtbefestigungssitz 184 6618M Rohrstopfen 2
Kreuzschlitzpfanne
65 P 1 89 Kreuzschlitzschraube M5*8 2
Kopfschraube M4*6
66 DC-Lochstecker 1 9| Elektronische Uhr (JTR106-A10) 1
67 Linkes Geh&use 191 Sense-Linie 2
Sechskantschliissel
68 Feinabstimmung 192 L 1
(Mit einem Kreuzkopf) 5#
69 Linkes FuRpedal 193 Doppelmaulschlissel 1
13#-15#
70 bekorative Abdeck fur Seilaus! 194 Doppelmaulschlissel 1
ekorative eckung fur Seilauslass 174-19#
71 Fuhrungsrad 195 Sechskantschliissel 5# 1
72 ) 194 Kreuznut-Senkkopf 2
Fihrungsradachse Kopfschraube M5X12
73 Kreuzschlitz-Flachkopfschraube 297 ] ‘ 1
M5*12 Blockiere die Blockade 2#
74 FuBpolster 2908 Innensechskantschraube 1
6*30
75 Linsenkopf Selbstbohrend Selbst 499 Sechskantmutter M6 1
Blechschraube st4.2*13
76 Innensechskantschraube 2

M6*35

29




Hersteller: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi Adresse:

Shuangchenglu 803nongl11haol1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, Shanghai 200000 CN.

Importiert nach AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122
Australien

Importiert in die USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place,
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting Limited,
U K REP Biiro 147, Centurion House, London Road, Staines-upon-

Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH

EG-Vertreter| Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

30






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Vogatore

MODELLO:JTR107



VEVOR oo

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELLO:JTR107

Queste sono le istruzioni originali, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le
istruzioni del manuale prima dell'uso. VEVOR si riserva la piena interpretazione del
proprio manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto dipendera dal prodotto ricevuto.

Vi preghiamo di scusarci se non vi informeremo piu in caso di aggiornamenti
tecnologici o software sul nostro prodotto.



Avvertenza: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, l'utente deve leggere le istruzioni

manuale con attenzione.

Informazioni FCC (contiene ID FCC: 2AUIEFS-BLEV3X)

ATTENZIONE: Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvati dal

la parte responsabile della conformita potrebbe annullare I'autorita dell'utente a
azionare l'attrezzatura!

Questo dispositivo & conforme alla Parte 15 delle Norme FCC. Il funzionamento &
soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti:

1) Questo prodotto pud causare interferenze dannose.

2) Questo prodotto deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, inclusa
interferenze che potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

ATTENZIONE: Cambiamenti o modifiche a questo prodotto non espressamente
approvato dalla parte responsabile della conformita potrebbe invalidare I'utente
autorita di utilizzare il prodotto.

Nota: questo prodotto € stato testato e ritenuto conforme ai limiti

per un dispositivo digitale di Classe B ai sensi della Parte 15 delle Norme FCC.
Questi limiti sono progettati per fornire una protezione ragionevole contro
interferenze dannose in un impianto residenziale.

Questo prodotto genera, utilizza e puo irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non
installato e utilizzato in conformita con le istruzioni, pud

causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, c'é

non vi e alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze in una particolare installazione.
Se questo prodotto causa interferenze dannose alla radio o alla televisione
ricezione, che puo essere determinata spegnendo e accendendo il prodotto,
l'utente € incoraggiato a provare a correggere l'interferenza tramite uno o pit

delle seguenti misure.

- Riorientare o riposizionare I'antenna ricevente.

- Aumentare la distanza tra il prodotto e il ricevitore.

- Collegare il prodotto a una presa di corrente su un circuito diverso da quello a cui si desidera
a cui é collegato il ricevitore.

- Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per

assistenza.




SMALTIMENTO CORRETTO

Questo prodotto e soggetto alle disposizioni della Direttiva Europea 2012/19/

CE. Il simbolo raffigurante un bidone della spazzatura barrato indica che il prodotto
richiede la raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti nel'Unione Europea. Questo vale per il
prodotto e tutti gli accessori contrassegnati da questo simbolo. | prodotti

I contrassegnati come tali potrebbero non essere

smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici, ma deve essere portato in un

punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche

L'ISPEZIONE DELLO DISIMBALLAGGIO E IMPORTANTE

Ogni vogatore viene sottoposto a rigorosi test di fabbrica prima di lasciare la fabbrica.

Dopo aver aperto la confezione, eseguire i seguenti controlli: 1. Verificare se il
prodotto

e danneggiato; 2. Verificare se il modello

del prodotto & conforme all'ordine; Se si riscontrano omissioni o danni,

contattare il fornitore il prima possibile.

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Conservare il presente manuale in un luogo sicuro per poterlo consultare in futuro.

1. E fondamentale leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni prima di montare

e utilizzare l'attrezzatura per I'allenamento. Solo con un'installazione, una manutenzione e
un utilizzo corretti dell'attrezzatura & possibile ottenere un allenamento sicuro ed

efficace. E quindi fondamentale assicurarsi che tutti gli utenti conoscano tutte le
avvertenze e le precauzioni relative all'attrezzatura.

2. Prima di utilizzare I'attrezzatura per l'allenamento, I'utente deve consultare un medico
in merito alle proprie condizioni fisiche per evitare incidenti durante l'allenamento e
consentirne lo svolgimento normale.

Se l'utente é sottoposto a trattamento per una condizione medica come il cuore,




pressione sanguigna, colesterolo, ecc., € importante consultare un medico prima

alla formazione.

3. Prestare sempre attenzione alle condizioni del proprio corpo durante I'allenamento;
metodi di allenamento errati possono influire sulla salute. Se si verificano i seguenti

sintomi di disagio (tra cui: mal di testa, costrizione toracica, irregolarita

battito cardiaco, mancanza di respiro, alone, vertigini e nausea, ecc.), per favore
interrompere immediatamente I'allenamento e sottoporsi a visita medica e

conferma in tempo, e devi ottenere il permesso del medico prima di

puo continuare l'addestramento.

4. Posizionare l'attrezzatura per l'allenamento su una superficie dura e piana con una protezione
strato sul pavimento o sul tappeto per evitare danni al terreno e garantire

che il perimetro dell'attrezzatura di allenamento sia distanziato di almeno 1,6 piedi/0,6 m
lontano da ogni ostacolo.

5. Prima di utilizzare I'attrezzatura di allenamento, controllare tutti i bulloni e i dadi

che devono essere bloccati per garantire che siano sicuri e utilizzabili.

6. L'uso sicuro del dispositivo di allenamento pud essere garantito solo tramite riparazioni e

manutenzione delle parti soggette a danni, usura e rottura.

7. E necessario garantire che il dispositivo venga utilizzato in conformita con le

linee guida nel manuale di istruzioni. Quando vengono trovate parti difettose durante
montaggio o0 manutenzione, o quando si avvertono rumori anomali durante 'uso, interrompere
immediatamente il funzionamento e I'uso e assicurarsi che tutti i problemi siano stati risolti.
risolti prima di procedere. Assicurarsi che tutti i problemi siano risolti prima

continuando.

8. Quando si utilizza l'attrezzatura per I'allenamento, prestare attenzione al proprio abbigliamento,
cerca di indossare abiti semplici ed evita di indossare abiti larghi, perché larghi

i vestiti potrebbero rimanere incastrati nell'attrezzatura. Evitare di indossare abiti larghi poiché
potrebbero impigliarsi in alcuni punti dell'apparecchiatura, impedendone il funzionamento e
rischiando di intrappolarti nell'attrezzatura.

9. Questo dispositivo di allenamento non ¢ destinato all'uso medico.

10. Quando si solleva o si sposta il dispositivo, farlo in modo sicuro e, se

se necessario, utilizzare metodi di manipolazione adeguati, o con l'assistenza di altri, o con

I'assistenza di un'altra persona.



11. Quando si posiziona il dispositivo di allenamento in posizione verticale, posizionarlo sempre
contro un muro o davanti a una superficie fissa e riporlo sempre in un luogo sicuro

posizionare lontano dalla portata dei bambini per evitare lesioni.

12. Non consentire a due o piu persone di utilizzare I'attrezzatura contemporaneamente

tempo.

13. Il vogatore & un attrezzo per I'allenamento basato sulla velocita.

14. Questa macchina é solo per uso domestico e la capacita di carico massima e

350 libbre (158 kg).

15. Non consentire a due o piu persone di utilizzare I'attrezzatura contemporaneamente

tempo.

16. Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta pari o superiore a 14 anni e
persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o prive di

esperienza e conoscenza se € stata loro data supervisione o

istruzioni riguardanti I'uso dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e

comprendere i pericoli coinvolti.

17. Tenere i bambini e gli animali domestici lontani dall'attrezzatura di allenamento, che é
destinato esclusivamente all'uso da parte di adulti. | bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio.
La pulizia e la manutenzione da parte dell'utente non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza
supervisione.

18. Quando la macchina si ferma, avvicinarsi e allontanarsi dalla macchina in

la direzione indicata dall'uscita di sicurezza. Se si desidera scendere da questa

attrezzatura, € necessario arrestarla completamente.

19. Questo vogatore & destinato esclusivamente all'uso domestico e da parte dei consumatori.

ISTRUZIONI PER UN USO SICURO

Manutenzione

1. Pulire quotidianamente dopo l'uso.
2. Utilizzare un panno o una spugna abrasiva con acqua e sapone o qualsiasi vetro
pit pulito.

3. Non utilizzare acidi minerali, candeggina o abrasivi grossolani.



4. Se la maniglia non riesce a tornare nella posizione originale, & necessario aprire la
guscio per regolare il nastro.

5. Utilizzo corretto del vogatore per evitare guasti.

ATTENZIONE: L'apparecchiatura deve essere installata su una base stabile e

correttamente livellato.

Precauzioni

Test e precauzioni prima dell'uso.

1. Scivoli: prima di sedersi sul vogatore, ispezionare le ruote del sedile e gli scivoli per

sporco e detriti. Piccoli oggetti ostruiranno le ruote del sedile e le guide di scorrimento

e danneggiarne le superfici. Le guide di scorrimento devono essere ispezionate per verificare la presenza di detriti
prima di ogni utilizzo e puliti regolarmente.

2. Elementi di fissaggio: € necessario controllare regolarmente il serraggio dei bulloni del telaio.
Dovrebbero essere controllati alla fine del primo mese di utilizzo e ogni 12

mesi.

3. Quando si ripone il vogatore in verticale, scegliere un luogo adatto.

4. Scegli una superficie piana su cui utilizzare il vogatore per evitare oscillazioni e

usura prematura.

ATTENZIONE: consultare il medico prima di iniziare qualsiasi esercizio. Per
individui di eta superiore ai 35 anni o con problemi di salute preesistenti,
e particolarmente importante. Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare qualsiasi

attrezzatura.



FASI DI INSTALLAZIONE

PART LIST

Main Frame Component

Component
1set

1set

Sliding Seat Component

1set
E

%

Sliding Rail Tube Component

F
(O

Supporting Threaded Sleeve

1set
H

FEEEE
HHI'?
gt |

@ I

1set 1set Left Pedal  1set Right Pedal  1set
3 5 14 15 =
( / / \1 \
‘\\ j \ \\\ \{// /

Front Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Rear Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Flat Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

Spring Washer ¢8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

-
Hexagonal Socket Head Screw
M8*16 20pcs

Rear Limit Block 1pcs

pre installed)
24

0 .

Hexagon Headed Bolt
M12*150 4pcs

pre installed)
25

Front Decorative Cover

79%

Hexagonal Cap Nut M8
2pcs

1pcs
90

Front Limit Block 1pcs | Seat Assembly  1set [ (Already preinstalled) | Electronic Watch 1set
o R
(( )/: e "\f:?’

Hex wrench
(With a crosshead)
5# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
13#-15# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
17#-19# 1pcs

—

Hex wrench 5# 1pcs




Prima del montaggio
Prima di installare la macchina, rimuovere la fibbia della cinghia: come mostrato

nella figura sottostante, estrarre prima la cinghia, quindi rimuovere la fibbia

Stato originale

Stato di estrazione: rimuovere la fibbia

Restauro dei corrimano



PASSO 1

1). Per prima cosa, rimuovere il dado esagonale 79, la rondella piana 14 e la molla

rondella 15 preinstallata sul tubo del piede anteriore B come riserva.

2). Posizionare il componente 3 del tubo di supporto del piede anteriore sopra il piede anteriore
tubo B, posizionare una rondella piatta 14 e una rondella elastica 15 sul bullone e

serrare con il dado esagonale 79.

3). Collegare il tubo del piede anteriore assemblato al componente del telaio principale A, quindi
utilizzare quattro viti a testa esagonale incassata 16, nonché una vite piatta

tampone 14 e un tampone a molla 15, per installare e bloccare il tubo del piede anteriore.

79%# M8 2PCS

16# M8*16 4PCS

14# @8 BPCS
15# @8 6PCS

= ] 92# 5# 1PCS
94# 13-15# 1PCS

00 DD

Come mostrato nella figura, il dado esagonale 79,

la rondella piana 14 e la rondella elastica 15 sono pre
installato sul tubo del piede anteriore B.




PASSO 2

1). Come mostrato nella figura, installare il manicotto filettato di supporto del
telaio principale F sulla filettatura sotto il componente del telaio principale A.

2). Quando ci si avvicina al bloccaggio, utilizzare la chiave esagonale 95 # per passare
attraverso il foro circolare del manicotto filettato di supporto F e bloccarlo in posizione.

10



PASSO 3

1). Infilare il bullone a testa esagonale esterno 24 attraverso il pedale sinistro G,
quindi installarlo nel foro filettato del componente principale del telaio A (il
bullone deve essere bloccato per impedire al pedale di ruotare liberamente),
quindi installare un altro bullone a testa esagonale 24 nel foro filettato sotto il
componente principale del telaio A.

2). L'installazione del pedale destro €& la stessa di quella del pedale sinistro.

93# 17-19# 1PCS

cC————{) 24# M10*150 4PCS

11



PASSO 4

1). Installare la copertura decorativa anteriore 25 sull'alloggiamento (nota: la posizione della
fibbia deve essere allineata con la calotta e inserita in essa)

2). Rimuovere le due viti sul retro dell'orologio elettronico 90, collegare i fili sul retro dell'orologio
elettronico 90 ai fili del telaio principale, inserire le estremita dei fili nella cassa dell'orologio

elettronico e infine fissare l'orologio elettronico al supporto dell'orologio elettronico con
le viti rimosse.

Per prima cosa € necessario rimuovere

queste due viti, in quanto sono di scorta.

29

i 92# 5# 1PCS

12



FASE 5

Come mostrato nella figura, posizionare il componente del sedile scorrevole D sul gruppo
sedile 38, quindi utilizzare sei bulloni a testa esagonale incassata 16 per indossare ciascuno

una rondella piana 14 e una rondella elastica 15 per bloccare il cuscino del sedile.

T 16# M8*16 6PCS
© 14# @8 6PCS
© 15# @8 6PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

13



PASSO 6

1). Come mostrato nella figura, rimuovere prima la vite a testa esagonale incassata
16, rondella piana 14 e rondella elastica 15 preinstallate sulla guida scorrevole
componente del tubo E per il backup. Quindi installare il componente della guarnizione scorrevole D
da dietro il componente E del tubo della rotaia scorrevole.

2). Collegare il componente 5 del tubo di supporto del piede posteriore al tubo del piede posteriore
componente C e utilizzare due bulloni a testa esagonale incassata 16, come
cosi come un tampone piatto 14 e un tampone elastico 15, passano attraverso il limite posteriore
blocco 17 e installare il componente 5 del tubo di supporto del piede posteriore sulla slitta

gruppo rotaia per bloccaggio.

Come mostrato nella figura, presa esagonale
vite a testa 16, rondella piana 14 e molla
la rondella 15 e preinstallata sulla guida scorrevole

componente del tubo E.

Dopo aver rimosso le viti preinstallate, caricare il
componente di tenuta scorrevole D da questo

estremita nel componente E del tubo della guida scorrevole.

@ 17# 1PCS

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @8 4PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

14



FASE 7

Per prima cosa, rimuovere la vite a testa esagonale incassata 16, la rondella piatta 14 e la
rondella elastica 15 preinstallate sul componente C del tubo del piede posteriore per

sicurezza, quindi utilizzare i bulloni della vite a testa esagonale incassata 16 rimossi, il cuscinetto
piatto 14 e un cuscinetto elastico 15 per bloccare il componente C del tubo del piede posteriore

sul componente 5 del tubo di supporto del piede posteriore gia presente.

Come mostrato nella figura, la vite a testa esagonale
incassata 16, la rondella piana 14 e la rondella elastica 15
sono preinstallate sul componente C del tubo del piede posteri

T 16# M8*16 2PCS
© 14# @8 2PCS
© 15# @8 2PCS

m o5# S# 1PCS

15



FASE 8

1). Rimuovere la vite a testa esagonale incassata 16, la rondella piana 14 e la
rondella elastica 15 dal componente A del telaio principale per sicurezza.

2). Installare il componente E del tubo della guida scorrevole sul componente A del telaio
principale e avvitare le due viti a testa esagonale incassata 16, la rondella piana 14 e
la rondella elastica 15 attraverso il blocco di limitazione anteriore 27 prima di bloccare il
componente E del tubo della guida scorrevole. Quindi utilizzare due viti a testa
esagonale incassata 16, la rondella piana 14 e la rondella elastica 15 per bloccare il
componente E del tubo della guida scorrevole su entrambi i lati.

a2 27# 1PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @84PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

la vite a testa esagonale incassata 16,

la rondella piana 14 e la rondella elastica
15 sono preinstallate sul componente A
del telaio principale.

Nota bene: assicurarsi di serrare tutti i bulloni dopo aver verificato che
I'installazione sia stata completata in conformita con i requisiti di cui sopra.
Solo dopo aver verificato che nulla sia stato omesso, si pu0 procedere
all'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura.

16



Mobilita del prodotto
Quando ¢ necessario spostare il prodotto, spostare prima il componente del

cuscino del sedile (38&D) verso l'estremita anteriore (per evitare che il componente del
cuscino del sedile cada rapidamente e danneggi il prodotto quando viene piegato),

sollevare I'estremita della guida e il prodotto pud essere spostato nella posizione desiderata.

Suggerimento per il
posizionamento Per evitare che il prodotto scivoli durante I'allenamento, si consiglia di

posizionare uno strato di tappetino da yoga sotto il prodotto (il tappetino da yoga deve

essere acquistato autonomamente) per ottenere risultati migliori.

VOGATORE

‘ o e—
oLl

CIBO PER LO YOGA

17



ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. Regolazione della resistenza (68)
Per aumentare la resistenza, ruotarlo in senso orario.

Per diminuire la resistenza, ruotarlo in senso antiorario.

2. Regolazione dei piedini di livellamento: ruotare i piedini (11) in senso orario 0

antiorario per livellare il vogatore se non € bilanciato.

Attenzione: non estrarre tutti i poggiapiedi, poiché potrebbero staccarsi o allentarsi.
Potrebbero verificarsi lesioni personali o danni irreparabili alla macchina. Assicurarsi

che il vogatore sia in piano e stabile prima dell'allenamento.

3. Posizione di seduta: durante l'allenamento, sedersi sul cuscino, allacciare le cinghie per i

piedi e afferrare saldamente il manubrio (10).

18



GUIDA ALLA CONSERVAZIONE

Quando non lo si utilizza, & possibile risparmiare spazio conservando il prodotto in posizione

verticale.

19



TABELLA GUIDA ALL'ALLENAMENTO

Posizione di

partenza: estendere le braccia in
avanti, rilassare le spalle, sollevare la
testa, guardare avanti con gli

occhi e comprimere verticalmente

i piedi e i polpacci.

Processo di

scivolamento Afferrare le braccia
con le mani, mantenere la postura e
l'angolazione corrette del corpo,
aprire lentamente le gambe e salire
in avanti con le gambe.

Posizione di ritorno

Allunga le gambe in avanti, tira la
maniglia verso il petto, rilassa le
spalle e guarda avanti.

Dopo diverse fasi di pratica del canottaggio, padroneggiando la corretta
postura e il ritmo dei movimenti di voga, questa tecnica risultera piu
semplice rispetto al canottaggio tradizionale e presto sperimenterai i benefici
dell'allenamento con il vogatore.

20



ISTRUZIONI DEL MONITOR

f

N

N

Stroke

TIME/500M Stroke

000

Interfaccia di visualizzazione 1

Interfaccia di visualizzazione 2

DIST

000«

Interfaccia di visualizzazione 3




PULSANTI FUNZIONALI

MODALITA Toccare una volta il pulsante MODALITA per passare da una funzione all'altra.
RESET Funzione di reset: tenere premuto il pulsante MODE per 3 secondi per resettare.

DESCRIZIONE DELLA FUNZIONE

1. SCANSIONE

In modalita scansione, visualizza 6 stati: tempo, corsa, tempo/500 m, frequenza,
bracciata totale, distanza, calorie.

2. TEMPO

Misura il tempo accumulato dall'inizio alla fine dell'esercizio. Intervallo:
0:00y~99:59y.

3.Ictus

La misura € il numero di remi nel canottaggio, con una misura

intervallo da 0 a 9999 remi.

4. TEMPO/500 M

Il tempo visualizzato richiesto per remare 500 metri rientra nei

intervallo di misurazione da 0:00y a 99:59y.

5.SPM

La misurazione ¢ la velocita di voga, che riflette la frequenza di
canottaggio, con un intervallo di misurazione da 0 a 299 pagaiate al minuto.
6.CORSA TOTALE

La misurazione € il numero totale di volte in cui la batteria & stata

caricata dopo aver reinstallato la batteria.

7.DIST

Misura la distanza cumulativa del movimento dall'inizio alla fine. Intervallo:
0,00-999,9 chilometri.

8.CAL

Misurare le calorie accumulate durante I'esercizio dall'inizio alla

la fine. Intervallo: 0,0-9999 kcal.

Note: se il display & poco luminoso, sostituire immediatamente le batterie.

22



SCANSIONE
TEMPO 0:00y~99:59y
COLPO 0~9999
Funzionale - -
TEMPO/500M 0:00y~99:59y
Ambito
SPM 0~299
DIST 0~9999
CAL 0~9999
batteria 2 batterie AAAda 1,5V
Intervallo di temperatura di lavoro 0y~+40y(32y~104y)
Intervallo di temperatura di conservazione -10y~+60y(14y~168Y)

CONNESSIONE APP BLUETOOTH

Connessione APP Bluetooth

1. Segquire le istruzioni sull'app Bluetooth per connettersi e utilizzare.
1.1 La connessione Bluetooth allAPP Kinomap FTMS & gratuita.

1.2 Link per il download: Installa il software di scansione del codice QR sul sistema e
scarica direttamente scansionando il codice QR.

23



Scarica e utilizza KINOMAP

"

1. Per scaricare |'app Kinomap, scansiona il codice QR o cerca "Kinomap
nell'’Apple App Store o nel Google Play Store.

2. Apri I'app Kinomap. Accedi o registrati.

3. Selezionare l'opzione FTMS all'interno dell'app Kinomap, che & gratuita.

4. Selezionare VEVOR JTR107-XXXX sull'interfaccia FTMS.

5. Inizia ad allenarti ed esplora diversi metodi di allenamento.

GUIDA AGLI ESERCIZI

NOTARE CHE:

Prima di iniziare qualsiasi programma di esercizi, consultare il medico. Questo &
importante, soprattutto se hai piu di 45 anni o hai problemi preesistenti

problemi di salute.

| sensori del polso non sono dispositivi medici. Vari fattori, tra cui

il movimento dell'utente puo influenzare la precisione delle letture della frequenza cardiaca.
| sensori del polso sono concepiti solo come un ausilio per I'esercizio fisico nel determinare la frequenza cardiaca
andamento dei tassi in generale.

L'esercizio fisico € un ottimo modo per controllare il peso, migliorare la forma fisica e
ridurre gli effetti dell'invecchiamento e dello stress.

La chiave del successo e rendere I'esercizio fisico una parte regolare e piacevole della vita.
la tua vita quotidiana.

Le condizioni del tuo cuore e dei tuoi polmoni e la loro efficienza

fornire ossigeno ai muscoli attraverso il sangue € un fattore importante

la tua forma fisica. | tuoi muscoli usano questo ossigeno per fornire energia sufficiente per
attivita quotidiana. Questa € chiamata attivita aerobica. Quando sei in forma, il tuo cuore
non dovrai lavorare cosi duramente. Pompera molto meno volte al minuto, riducendo
I'usura del tuo cuore.

Quindi, come puoi vedere, piu sei in forma, piu sano e in forma ti sentirai.

24



RISCALDAMENTO:

Inizia ogni allenamento con 5-10 minuti di stretching e un po' di leggerezza

esercizi. Un riscaldamento adeguato aumenta la temperatura corporea, la frequenza cardiaca
e la circolazione in preparazione all'esercizio. Inizia gradualmente I'allenamento.

Dopo il riscaldamento, aumenta l'intensita del programma di esercizi desiderato.

Assicurati di mantenere la tua intensita per ottenere le massime prestazioni. Respira

regolarmente e profondamente durante I'attivita fisica.

RAFFREDDARE:

Termina ogni allenamento con una leggera corsa o camminata per almeno 1 minuto. Poi
Completare 5-10 minuti di stretching per defaticamento. Questo aumentera la

flessibilita dei muscoli e aiutera a prevenire problemi post-allenamento.

LINEE GUIDA PER L'ALLENAMENTO:

Ecco come dovrebbe comportarsi il tuo polso durante un esercizio fisico generale.

Ricordatevi di riscaldarvi e di raffreddarvi per qualche minuto.

HEART RATE
2000 (I ===

180

160 TTee

"=l MAXIMUM

140
TARGET ZONE 85%

120
70%
100 s e

~~~----H COOLDOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 AGE

25



Potenziamento

muscolare: se si desidera utilizzare questo prodotto per rafforzare i muscoli, &€ necessario
impostare una resistenza molto elevata durante I'allenamento, in modo da ottenere
l'effetto di rafforzamento muscolare aumentando l'intensita dell'esercizio in un

periodo di tempo piu breve. Se si desidera raggiungere obiettivi di fitness

rafforzando i muscoli, € necessario utilizzare metodi di allenamento alternativi.
Innanzitutto, eseguire attivita di riscaldamento, quindi eseguire esercizi regolari.
Aumentare l'intensita di allenamento verso la fine del periodo di allenamento per
aumentare la resistenza delle gambe. Tuttavia, & importante rallentare la velocita di
allenamento aumentando l'intensita per mantenere la frequenza cardiaca entro l'intervallo

target. Dopo I'allenamento, eseguire attivita di riordino post-allenamento.

Dimagrimento: per ottenere |'effetto di perdita di peso, la chiave sta nella durata

e nell'intensita dell'allenamento. Maggiore ¢ l'intensita dell'allenamento, piu lungo € il
tempo e piu calorie verranno bruciate, ottenendo cosi I'effetto di perdita di peso. E

anche possibile ottenere effetti di fithess e migliorare la forma fisica attraverso
I'allenamento. Durante il processo di allenamento, € possibile eseguire esercizi appropriati

in base alle diverse esigenze.

26



DISEGNO ESPLOSO

27



NO. Nome Quanﬂté n. Nome Quaniia
1 Telaio del corpo 127 Blocco limite anteriore 1
2 Tubo del piede anteriore 128 Dado di bloccaggio esagonale 1

Support il piede anteri
3 Hpporio per f piece anteriore 1 29 Rullp per cuscino del sedile (binario) 3 # 3
Componente del tubo
4 Tubo del piede posteriore 130 Manicotto della vite della puleggia 1
5 Supporto per il piede posteriore 131 Cuscinetto 608 8
Componente del tubo
6 Componente tubolare della guida scorrevole 132 Distanziale puleggia 2# 6
7 Diapositva 1 33 Bullpne a testa esagonale M8*120 1
8 Puleggia della cinghia 2# 1 34/ Bullgne a testa esagonale M5*12 4
9 Gomponente di controllo magnetico 135 Rondella piatta y5*y16*1,5 8
10 Tubo del bracciolo 136 Albero del rullo del cuscino del sedile 2
1 Piede-17 # 237 Rondella elastica /5 4
12 Dado esagonale m10 2 38 Cuscino del sedile 1#-1 1
13 Tappo per tubo tondo piatto (30*60) 239 Dado flangiato esagonale 2
14 Rondella piatta §¥8* y16*1.6 22 4( Lavatrice Wave y10 1
15 Rondella elastica §/8 22 41 Vite|a testa esagonale M6 6
16 Presa esagonale 20 47 Rugta dgl magn_e?ron 1
Vite a testa esagonale mg8*16 Disco in alluminio
17 Blocco limite posteriore 143 Albero del volano 1
18 Guida di scorrimento in acciaio inossidabile 144 Cuscinetto 6000 2
19 TesTa cilindrica. autoperforante autofilettante 4 45 Anello di sicurezza esterno 2
Vite autofilettante St4.2*16
Testa piatta con scanalatura trasversale
20 ) , 7 46 Dado esagonale sottile M10 2
Vite autofilettante

21 Carcassa destra 1 47| Conponente scatola molla elicoidale 2# 1

22 Pedale destro 1 48 Cintyra (Duogi Belt) Pj220/6 Peak 1

23 C|ngh|a per peda|e 2 49 Piede-30# 1

24 Bullone a testa esagonale 4 50|Ronglella ondulatay12*y18%0.3T 1

25 Copertina decorativa anteriore 151 Componente'magnetlco 1
Albero fisso

26 Eva Pad per custodia 152 Rondella elastica /5 4

28




QuanJlta n.

NO. Nome Nome Quantith
Pan con scanalatura trasversale

53 ) 477, 1021 rullo 2

Vite a testa M5*16
54 Dado esagonale M8 1 78 Dadp di bloccaggio esagonale M6 2

Supporto del telaio principale
55 179 2

Manicotto filettato Dado esagonale M8
Tubo per piedi piatto e rotondo
56 Anello di sicurezza esterno y12 280 . ) 2
Manicotto (posteriore) 30X70
Porta orologio elettronico
57 Molla di ritorno y8+y0.9%65 181 ) 2
Anello anti allentamento
1 * *
58 Forte forza magnetlca 15*12*3/Forza 282 Supporto per orologio elettronico 1
magnetica centrale: 2400
59 Gauss Forte forza magnetica 20*20*T3.0 683 Vite a testa esagonale 1
/Forza magnetica centrale M6*90
60 Rullo a nastro 184 Copertura in gomma e cotone 2
Testa cilindrica con intaglio a croce
61 Albero del rullo del nastro 185 2
Vite autofilettante st4.2*16
Copertura decorativa per tubo manuale
62 Rondella ondulata y8xy16x0.3T 186 P P 1
(Metter il fondo a)

63 Anello di sicurezza esterno y8 2 87|Copertura decorativa del tubo manuale (superiofe) 1
64 Sedile di fissaggio del filo 184 6618M Tappo per tubo 2

Padella con incasso a croce ) S
65 . 1 89 Vite ja testa cilindrica con testa a croce M5*8 2

Vite a testa M4*6
66 Spina per foro CC 1 99| Orologio elettronico (JTR106-A10) 1
67 Rivestimento sinistro 191 Linea di senso 2
Chiave esagonale
68 Ritocchi 192 1
(Con una testa a croce) 5#
69 Pedale sinistro 193 Chiave a forchetta doppia 1
13#-15#
L . . Chiave a forchetta doppia

70 Copertura decorativa per uscita corda 1 94 17#-194 1
71 Ruota di guida 195 Chiave esagonale 5# 1
72 o 198 Scanalatura trasversale svasata 5

Asse della ruota di guida Vite a testa M5X12
73 Vite a testa cilindrica con intaglio a croce 297 ) 1

M5*12 Blocca l'ostruzione 2#
74 Cuscino per i piedi 298 Vite a testa esagonale 1
6*30
75 Testa cilindrica autoperforante autofilettante 499 Dado esagonale M6 1
Vite autofilettante st4.2*13
76 Vite a testa esagonale 2
M6*35

29




Produttore: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi Indirizzo:

Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, shanghai 200000 CN.

Importato in AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122
Australia

Importato negli USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place,
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting Limited
Ufficio 147, Centurion House, London Road, Staines-

RAPPRESENTANAA DEL REGNO UNITO

upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH

Rappresentaijte della CE Malnzer Landstreg,

60329 Francoforte sul Meno.

30






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Maquina de remo
MODELO:JTR107



VEVOR  icinaderemo

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELO:JTR107

Estas son las instrucciones originales; lea atentamente todas las

instrucciones del manual antes de utilizarlo. VEVOR se reserva el derecho de
interpretar su manual de usuario. La apariencia del producto dependera

del producto que haya recibido. Le rogamos que nos disculpe si no le informamos
de nuevo si hay actualizaciones tecnolégicas o de software en nuestro producto.



Advertencia: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario debe leer las instrucciones.

Lea el manual con atencion.

Informacién de la FCC (contiene el ID de la FCC: 2AUIEFS-BLEV3X)

PRECAUCION: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por el

La parte responsable del cumplimiento podria anular la autoridad del usuario para

iOpere el equipo!

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento es
sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

1) Este producto puede causar interferencias dafiinas.

2) Este producto debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo

interferencia que pueda provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

ADVERTENCIA: Los cambios o modificaciones a este producto no autorizados expresamente
aprobado por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podria anular la autorizacion del usuario.
autoridad para operar el producto.

Nota: Este producto ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con los limites

para un dispositivo digital de Clase B de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC.
Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar una proteccién razonable contra
interferencia dafiina en una instalacién residencial.

Este producto genera, utiliza y puede radiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala 'y
utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede

causar interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, existe
No hay garantia de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacion particular.

Si este producto causa interferencias dafiinas en la radio o la television

recepcion, que se puede determinar encendiendo y apagando el producto,

Se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante uno o méas

de las siguientes medidas.

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

- Aumentar la distancia entre el producto y el receptor.

- Conecte el producto a una toma de corriente de un circuito diferente al que va a utilizar.
al que esta conectado el receptor.

- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para

asistencia.




ELIMINACION CORRECTA

Este producto esta sujeto a las disposiciones de la Directiva Europea

2012/19/CE. El simbolo de un contenedor de basura tachado indica que el
producto requiere recogida selectiva de residuos en la Unién Europea. Esto aplica
al producto y a todos los accesorios marcados con este simbolo. Los productos
L marcados como tales pueden no ser...

desecharse con la basura doméstica normal, sino que deben llevarse a un

punto de recogida para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos

LA INSPECCION DEL DESEMBALAJE ES IMPORTANTE

Cada maquina de remo se somete a estrictas pruebas de fabrica antes de salir de fabrica.

Después de abrir el embalaje, realice los siguientes pasos de inspeccion: 1. Si el producto
esta

dafnado; 2. Si el modelo del producto es

consistente con su pedido; Si encuentra alguna omisién o dafio, comuniquese

con su proveedor lo antes posible.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Guarde este manual en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas.

1. Es fundamental leer atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de ensamblar y usar el
equipo de entrenamiento. Solo con una instalacion, mantenimiento y uso adecuados del equipo se
puede lograr un entrenamiento seguro y eficaz, y es fundamental asegurarse de que todos los

usuarios conozcan todas las advertencias y precauciones del equipo.

2. Antes de utilizar el equipo de entrenamiento, el usuario debe consultar a un médico sobre su
condicion fisica para evitar que ocurran accidentes de seguridad durante el proceso de entrenamiento,
de modo que el entrenamiento pueda llevarse a cabo con normalidad.

Si el usuario esta recibiendo tratamiento por una condicién médica como una enfermedad cardiaca,




presion arterial, colesterol, etc., es importante consultar a un médico antes

A la formacion.

3. Preste siempre atencion a la condicién de su cuerpo al entrenar;

Los métodos de entrenamiento incorrectos pueden afectar tu salud. Si tienes lo siguiente:
sintomas de malestar (incluyendo: dolor de cabeza, opresién en el pecho, irregularidades
latidos del corazon, dificultad para respirar, halo, mareos y nauseas, etc.), por favor

Detenga el entrenamiento inmediatamente y debera hacerse un examen médico y
Confirmacién a tiempo, y debe obtener el permiso de un médico antes de

Puede continuar la formacion.

4. Coloque el equipo de entrenamiento sobre una superficie dura y plana con una proteccion.
capa sobre el piso o alfombra para evitar dafiar el suelo y asegurar

que el perimetro del equipo de entrenamiento esté espaciado al menos a 1,6 pies/0,6 m

lejos de cada obstaculo.

5. Antes de utilizar el equipo de entrenamiento, compruebe todos los pernos y tuercas.

que deben bloquearse para garantizar que estén bloqueados y sean seguros de usar.

6. El uso seguro del dispositivo de entrenamiento solo se puede garantizar mediante reparaciones y

mantenimiento de las partes que son susceptibles de sufrir dafios, desgaste y roturas.

7. Se debe garantizar que el dispositivo se utilice de acuerdo con las

Instrucciones en el manual de instrucciones. Cuando se encuentren piezas defectuosas durante
Durante el montaje o el mantenimiento, o cuando se oyen ruidos anormales durante el uso,
detenga la operacién y usela inmediatamente y asegurese de que se solucionen todos los problemas.
Asegurese de que todos los problemas estén resueltos antes de continuar.

continuo.

8. Al utilizar el equipo de entrenamiento, preste atencion a su vestimenta,

Procura usar ropa sencilla y evita usar ropa ancha, porque las prendas anchas

La ropa puede quedar atrapada en el equipo. Evite usar ropa holgada ya que

Pueden quedar atrapados en lugares del equipo, impidiendo su funcionamiento y

Posiblemente atrapandolo en el equipo.

9. Este dispositivo de entrenamiento no esta disefiado para uso médico.

10. Al levantar o mover el dispositivo, hagalo de manera segura y, si

Si es necesario, utilice métodos de manipulacién adecuados o con la ayuda de otras personas.



11. Al colocar el dispositivo de entrenamiento en posicion vertical, coloquelo siempre
contra una pared o frente a una superficie fija, y coléquelo siempre en un lugar seguro
Coloquelo lejos de los nifios para evitar lesiones.

12. No permita que dos o mas personas utilicen el equipo al mismo tiempo.

tiempo.

13. El remero es un aparato de entrenamiento relacionado con la velocidad.

14. Esta maquina es solo para uso doméstico y la capacidad de carga maxima es
350 libras (158 kg).

15. No permita que dos o mas personas utilicen el equipo al mismo tiempo.

tiempo.

16. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifilos mayores de 14 afos y

personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o falta de ellas
experiencia y conocimientos si se les ha dado supervision o

instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de forma segura y

comprender los peligros involucrados.

17. Mantenga a los nifios y las mascotas alejados del equipo de entrenamiento, que esta
Disefiado solo para adultos. Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato.

La limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte del usuario no deberan ser realizados por nifios sin
supervision.

18. Cuando la maquina se detenga, acérquese y salga de la maquina en

la direccion indicada por la salida de seguridad. Si desea desmontar esta

equipo, debe detener el equipo por completo.

19. Esta maquina de remo es solo para uso doméstico y del consumidor.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA UN USO SEGURO

Mantenimiento

1. Limpiar diariamente después de su uso.
2. Utilice un pafio o un estropajo no abrasivo con agua y jabén para limpiar cualquier superficie de vidrio.
limpiador.

3. No utilice acidos minerales, blanqueadores ni abrasivos gruesos.



4. Si el mango no puede volver a la posicién original, debera abrirlo.
concha para ajustar la cinta.

5. Uso correcto de la maquina de remo para evitar fallos.
ADVERTENCIA: El equipo debera instalarse sobre una base estable y

correctamente nivelado.

Precauciones

Pruebas y precauciones antes de usar.

1. Toboganes: Antes de sentarse en la maquina de remo, inspeccione las ruedas del asiento y los toboganes para ver si estan dafiados.
Suciedad y residuos. Los objetos pequefios obstruiran las ruedas del asiento y los rieles de deslizamiento.

y dafiar sus superficies. Los rieles deslizantes deben inspeccionarse para detectar residuos.

antes de cada uso y limpiar periddicamente.

2. Sujetadores: Es necesario revisar periddicamente que los pernos del marco estén bien apretados.
Se deben revisar al final del primer mes de uso y cada 12

meses.

3. Cuando guarde su remero en posicion vertical, elija una ubicacion adecuada.

4. Elija una superficie plana para utilizar su remero para evitar que se balancee y

desgaste prematuro.

ADVERTENCIA: Consulte a su médico antes de comenzar cualquier ejercicio. Para
personas mayores de 35 afios o con problemas de salud preexistentes,
Es especialmente importante. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar cualquier producto.

equipo.



PASOS DE INSTALACION

PART LIST

Main Frame Component

Component
1set

1set

Sliding Seat Component

1set
E

%

Sliding Rail Tube Component

F
(O

Supporting Threaded Sleeve

1set
H

FEEEE
HHI'?
gt |

@ I

1set 1set Left Pedal  1set Right Pedal  1set
3 5 14 15 =
( / / \1 \
‘\\ j \ \\\ \{// /

Front Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Rear Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Flat Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

Spring Washer ¢8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

-
Hexagonal Socket Head Screw
M8*16 20pcs

Rear Limit Block 1pcs

pre installed)
24

0 .

Hexagon Headed Bolt
M12*150 4pcs

pre installed)
25

Front Decorative Cover

79%

Hexagonal Cap Nut M8
2pcs

1pcs
90

Front Limit Block 1pcs | Seat Assembly  1set [ (Already preinstalled) | Electronic Watch 1set
o R
(( )/: e "\f:?’

Hex wrench
(With a crosshead)
5# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
13#-15# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
17#-19# 1pcs

—

Hex wrench 5# 1pcs




Antes del montaje
Antes de instalar la maquina, retire la hebilla de la correa: como se muestra en la

figura a continuacion, primero tire de la correa, luego retire la hebilla de la correa
y, finalmente, vuelva a colocar el apoyabrazos en la maquina.

Estado original

U

Estado de extraccion: Retire la hebilla

Restauracion de pasamanos

8



PASO 1

1) Primero, retire la tuerca hexagonal 79, la arandela plana 14 y el resorte

Arandela 15 preinstalada en el tubo del pie delantero B como respaldo.

2). Coloque el componente 3 del tubo de soporte del pie delantero en la parte superior del pie delantero.
tubo B, coloque una arandela plana 14 y una arandela elastica 15 en el perno, y

Apriete con la tuerca hexagonal 79.

3) Conecte el tubo del pie delantero ensamblado al componente del marco principal A y luego use cuatro
tornillos de cabeza hueca hexagonal 16, asi como una llave plana

almohadilla 14 y una almohadilla de resorte 15, para instalar y bloquear el tubo del pie delantero.

79%# M8 2PCS

16# M8*16 4PCS

14# @8 6PCS
15# @8 6PCS

= ] 92# 5# 1PCS
94# 13-15# 1PCS

00 DD

Como se muestra en la figura, la tuerca hexagonal 79,

La arandela plana 14 y la arandela elastica 15 estan premontadas.
instalado en el tubo del pie delantero B.




PASO 2

1). Como se muestra en la figura, instale el manguito roscado F que sostiene el
marco principal en la rosca debajo del componente A del marco principal.

2). Al acercarse al bloqueo, utilice la llave hexagonal 95 # para pasar a través del orificio
circular del manguito roscado de soporte F y bloquearlo en su lugar.

10



PASO 3

1) Enrosque el perno hexagonal exterior 24 a través del pedal izquierdo G,
luego instalelo en el orificio roscado del componente del marco principal
A (el perno debe estar bloqueado para evitar que el pedal gire libremente)
y luego instale otro perno hexagonal 24 en el orificio roscado debajo del
componente del marco principal A.

2).La instalacion del pedal derecho es la misma que la del pedal izquierdo.

93# 17-19# 1PCS

cC————{) 24# M10*150 4PCS

11



PASO 4

1) Instale la cubierta decorativa frontal 25 en la carcasa (nota: La hebilla debe estar alineada
con la carcasa e insertada en ella).

2) Retire los dos tornillos de la parte posterior del reloj electronico 90, conecte los cables de la
parte posterior del reloj electronico 90 a los cables del marco principal, inserte los extremos

de los cables en la caja del reloj electrénico y, finalmente, fije el reloj electrénico al
soporte del reloj electrénico con los tornillos retirados.

Estos dos tornillos deben
quitarse primero como repuestos.

29

i 92# 5# 1PCS

12



PASO 5

Como se muestra en la figura, coloque el componente de asiento deslizante D en el
conjunto del asiento 38, y luego use seis pernos de tornillo de cabeza hueca hexagonal 16

para usar cada uno una arandela plana 14 y una arandela de resorte 15 para bloquear el
cojin del asiento.

16—s
g

T 16# M8*16 6PCS
© 14# @8 6PCS
© 15# @8 6PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

13



PASO 6

1) Como se muestra en la figura, primero retire el tornillo de cabeza hueca hexagonal.
16, arandela plana 14 y arandela elastica 15 preinstaladas en el riel deslizante
Componente E del tubo como respaldo. Luego, instale el componente D del sello deslizante.
desde detras del componente E del tubo del riel deslizante.
2). Conecte el componente 5 del tubo de soporte del pie trasero al tubo del pie trasero.
componente C, y utilice dos tornillos de cabeza hueca hexagonal 16, como
Asi como una almohadilla plana 14 y una almohadilla de resorte 15, pasan a través del limite trasero

bloque 17, e instale el componente 5 del tubo de soporte del pie trasero en la corredera

Conjunto de riel para bloqueo.

—_— /\
e —— )
E o Ny

Como se muestra en la figura, el zécalo hexagonal

tornillo de cabeza 16, arandela plana 14 y resorte

La arandela 15 esta preinstalada en el riel deslizante.

componente de tubo E.

i '_,\ :

16/15/14

Después de quitar los tornillos preinstalados, cargue el
componente de sello deslizante D desde este

extremo en el componente E del tubo del riel deslizante.

@ 17# 1PCS

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @8 4PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS




PASO 7

Primero, retire el tornillo de cabeza hueca hexagonal 16, la arandela plana 14 y la arandela

de resorte 15 preinstalados en el componente del tubo del pie trasero C como respaldo,

luego use los pernos de los tornillos de cabeza hueca hexagonal 16 retirados, la almohadilla
plana 14 y una almohadilla de resorte 15 para bloquear el componente del tubo del pie trasero C

en el componente del tubo de soporte del pie trasero 5 ya instalado.

Como se muestra en la figura, el tornillo de cabeza hueca
hexagonal 16, la arandela plana 14 y la arandela elastica 15

estan preinstalados en el componente C del tubo del pie trasero/|

T 16# M8*16 2PCS
© 14# @8 2PCS
© 15# @8 2PCS

m o5# S# 1PCS

15



PASO 8

1). Retire el tornillo de cabeza hueca hexagonal 16, la arandela plana 14 y la
arandela elastica 15 del componente del marco principal A como respaldo.

2) Instale el componente E del tubo del riel deslizante en el componente A del marco principal
y enrosque los dos tornillos de cabeza hueca hexagonal 16, la arandela plana 14 y la
arandela de resorte 15 retirados a través del bloque de limite delantero 27 antes de
bloquear el componente E del tubo del riel deslizante. Luego, use dos tornillos de
cabeza hueca hexagonal, el tornillo 16, la arandela plana 14 y la arandela de resorte 15

para bloquear el componente E del tubo del riel deslizante en ambos lados.

a2 27# 1PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @84PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

El tornillo de cabeza hexagonal 16, la
arandela plana 14 y la arandela elastica
15 estan preinstalados en el componente
del marco principal A.

Nota: Asegurese de apretar todos los pernos después de confirmar que la instalacion se ha
completado segun los requisitos anteriores. Solo después de comprobar que no se

ha omitido nada, podra proceder a utilizar el equipo.

16



Movilidad del producto
Cuando sea necesario mover el producto, primero mueva el componente del

cojin del asiento (38&D) hacia el extremo delantero (para evitar que el componente del
cojin del asiento se caiga rapidamente y dafie el producto cuando esté plegado),
levante el extremo del riel guia y el producto se puede mover a la posicion deseada.

Sugerencia de colocacion
Para evitar que el producto se resbale durante el entrenamiento, se recomienda

colocar una capa de esterilla de yoga debajo del producto (la esterilla de yoga debe
comprarse uno mismo) para obtener mejores resultados.

\

COMIDA DE YOGA

17



INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

1. Ajuste de la resistencia (68)
Para aumentar la resistencia, girela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

Para disminuir la resistencia, girelo en sentido antihorario.

2. Ajuste de las patas niveladoras: gire las almohadillas de los pies (11) en sentido

horario o antihorario para nivelar la maquina de remo si esta desequilibrada.

Advertencia: No extraiga todas las almohadillas para los pies, ya que podrian soltarse o
aflojar la maquina. Podria sufrir lesiones o dafiar la maquina por completo. Asegurese

de que la maquina de remo esté nivelada y estable antes de realizar el ejercicio.

3. Posicién del asiento: Al hacer ejercicio, siéntese en el cojin, abroche las correas de los

pies y sujete firmemente el manillar (10).

18



GUIA DE ALMACENAMIENTO

Cuando no esté en uso, puede ahorrar espacio guardando el producto en posicion
vertical.

19



CUADRO DE ORIENTACION DE ENTRENAMIENTO

Posicion inicial Extiende

los brazos hacia adelante, relaja los hombros,
levanta la cabeza, mira hacia adelante con los ojos
y comprime los pies y las pantorrillas

verticalmente.

Proceso de deslizamiento

Sujete sus brazos con sus manos, mantenga la
postura y el angulo correctos de su cuerpo, abra
lentamente las piernas y suba hacia adelante

con sus piernas.

Posicion de retorno Estire
las piernas hacia adelante, tire del mango hacia el

pecho, relaje los hombros y mire hacia adelante.

Después de varias etapas de practica de remo, dominando la postura correcta
de remo y el ritmo de los movimientos de remo, esta técnica sera mas facil en
comparacién con el remo regular y pronto experimentara los beneficios del
entrenamiento en maquina de remo.

20



INSTRUCCIONES DEL MONITOR

f

~

N

%CM? Stroke TIME/500M Stroke

Dool O poo| O
Interfaz de pantalla 1 Interfaz de pantalla 2

SPM e _ CAL

ol O DO0d O

Interfaz de pantalla 3

21

Interfaz de pantalla 4



BOTONES FUNCIONALES

MODO Toque el botén MODO una vez para cambiar entre diferentes funciones.
RESET Funcién de reinicio: mantenga presionado el botén MODE durante 3 segundos para reiniciar.

DESCRIPCION DE LA FUNCION

1. ESCANEAR

En el modo de escaneo, muestra 6 estados: tiempo, carrera, tiempo/500m, frecuencia,
total de carrera, distancia, calorias.

2.TIEMPO

Mide el tiempo acumulado de ejercicio desde el inicio hasta el final. Rango:
0:00'~99:59'".

La medida es el numero de remos en el remo, con una medida

rango de 0-9999 remos.

4. TIEMPO/500M

El tiempo mostrado necesario para remar 500 metros esta dentro del

rango de medicién de 0:00'~99:59'.

5.SPM

La medida es la velocidad del remo, reflejando la frecuencia de

remo, con un rango de medicién de 0 a 299 paladas por minuto.

6. ACCIDENTE CEREBROVASCULAR TOTAL

La medida es el numero total de veces que se ha cargado la bateria.

Cargado después de reinstalar la bateria.

7.DIST

Mide la distancia acumulada del movimiento desde el inicio hasta el final. Rango:
0,00-999,9 kilometros.

8.CAL

Mide las calorias acumuladas durante el ejercicio desde el inicio hasta el final.

El final. Rango: 0,0-9999 kcal.

Notas: Si la pantalla esta oscura, reemplace las baterias rapidamente.

22



ESCANEAR
TIEMPO 0:00'~99:59'
ATAQUE 0~9999
Funcional
TIEMPO/500M 0:00'~99:59'
Alcance
SPM 0~299
DIST 0~9999
CALIFORNIA 0"‘9999
bateria 2 pilas AAAde 1,5V
Rango de temperatura de trabajo 0 ~+40 (32 ~104 )
Rango de temperatura de almacenamiento -10 °C ~ +60 °C (14 °F ~ 168 °F)

CONEXION DE LA APLICACION BLUETOOTH

Conexion de la aplicacion Bluetooth

1. Siga las instrucciones de la aplicacion Bluetooth para conectarla y usarla.

1.1 La conexion Bluetooth a la aplicacion Kinomap FTMS es gratuita.

1.2 Enlace de descarga: Instale el software de escaneo de cddigo QR en el sistema y
Descargar directamente escaneando el cédigo QR.

23



Descarga y uso de KINOMAP

1. Para descargar la aplicacion Kinomap, escanee el cédigo QR o busque "Kinomap".
en la App Store de Apple o en Google Play Store.

2. Abre la aplicacion Kinomap. Inicia sesion o registrate.

3. Seleccione la opciéon FTMS dentro de la aplicacion Kinomap, que es gratuita.

4. Seleccione VEVOR JTR107-XXXX en la interfaz FTMS.

5. Comience a entrenar y explore diferentes métodos de entrenamiento.

GUIA DE EJERCICIOS

TENGA EN CUENTA:

Antes de comenzar cualquier programa de ejercicios, consulte a su médico. Esto es
Importante, especialmente si tiene mas de 45 afios o tiene enfermedades preexistentes.
Problemas de salud.

Los sensores de pulso no son dispositivos médicos. Diversos factores, incluyendo...

El movimiento del usuario puede afectar la precision de las lecturas de la frecuencia cardiaca.
Los sensores de pulso estan disefiados Unicamente como una ayuda para el ejercicio y para determinar la frecuencia cardiaca.
tendencias de las tasas en general.

Hacer ejercicio es una excelente manera de controlar su peso, mejorar su estado fisico y
reducir el efecto del envejecimiento y el estrés.

La clave del éxito es hacer del ejercicio una parte regular y placentera de tu vida.

tu vida cotidiana.

El estado de su corazén y pulmones, y su eficiencia en el trabajo.

El transporte de oxigeno a través de la sangre a los musculos es un factor importante.

tu estado fisico. Tus musculos utilizan este oxigeno para proporcionar suficiente energia para
Actividad diaria. Esto se llama actividad aerdbica. Cuando estas en forma, tu corazon...

No tendras que esforzarte tanto. Bombeara muchas menos veces por minuto, lo que

reducira el desgaste del corazon.

Asi que como puedes ver, cuanto mas en forma estés, mas saludable y mejor te sentiras.

24



CALENTAMIENTO:

Comience cada entrenamiento con 5 a 10 minutos de estiramiento y algo de ejercicio ligero.
ejercicios. Un calentamiento adecuado aumenta la temperatura corporal y la frecuencia cardiaca.
y la circulacién en preparacion para el ejercicio. Comience el ejercicio gradualmente.

Después de calentar, aumente la intensidad del programa de ejercicio deseado.

Asegurate de mantener la intensidad para obtener el maximo rendimiento. Respira.

regularmente y profundamente mientras haces ejercicio.

ENFRIARSE:

Termine cada entrenamiento con un trote ligero o una caminata de al menos 1 minuto. Luego
Completa de 5 a 10 minutos de estiramiento para enfriar. Esto aumentara la

flexibilidad de tus musculos y ayudara a prevenir problemas posteriores al ejercicio.

PAUTAS DE ENTRENAMIENTO:

Asi es como debe comportarse tu pulso durante el ejercicio fisico general.

Recuerde calentar y enfriar durante unos minutos.

HEART RATE
200 | -
180 ey,
160 s
~H MAXIMUM
140
TARGET ZONE 85%
120
70%
100 I R
TTT------_H COOLDOWN
80
AGE
20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75

25



Aumentos musculares:

Si desea usar este producto para fortalecer sus musculos, debe ajustar la resistencia
durante la practica a un nivel muy alto para lograr el efecto de fortalecimiento
muscular aumentando la intensidad del ejercicio en un periodo mas corto. Si
desea alcanzar sus objetivos de fitness mientras fortalece sus musculos,

debe utilizar métodos de entrenamiento alternativos. Primero, realice ejercicios de
calentamiento y luego realice ejercicios regulares. Aumente la intensidad del
entrenamiento hacia el final del periodo para aumentar la resistencia de las
piernas. Sin embargo, es importante reducir la velocidad del entrenamiento al
aumentar la intensidad para mantener la frecuencia cardiaca dentro del rango
objetivo. Después del entrenamiento, realice actividades de mantenimiento.

Adelgazamiento: Para lograr la pérdida de peso, la clave reside en la

duracion e intensidad del entrenamiento. A mayor intensidad, mayor duracion y mayor
consumo de calorias, lo que permite perder peso. También es posible mejorar la
condicion fisica mediante la practica. Durante el entrenamiento, se pueden

realizar ejercicios adecuados a las necesidades.

26



DIBUJO DESCUBIERTO

27



No. Nombre Cantidgd No. Nombre Canidad
1 Bastidor de carroceria 127 Bloque de limite delantero 1
2 Tubo del pie delantero 128 Tuerca de blogqueo hexagonal 1
Soporte para el pie delantero .. . .
3 1 29 Rodllo de cojin de asiento (riel) 3 # 3
Componente de tubo
4 Tubo del pie trasero 130 Manguito de tornillo de polea 1
5 Soporte para el pie trasero 131 Cojinete 608 8
Componente de tubo
6 Gomponente de tubo de riel deslizante 132 Espaciador de polea n.° 2 6
7 Deslizar 1 33 Perno de cabeza hexagonal M8*120 1
8 Polea de correa n.° 2 1 34| Perno de cabeza hexagonal M5*12 4
9 Gomponente de control magnético 139 Arandela plana ¢5*¢16*1,5 8
10 Tubo del reposabrazos 136 Eje del rodillo del cojin del asiento 2
11 Pie-17 # 237 Arandela de resorte ®5 4
12 Tuerca hexagonal m10 2 38| Cojin de asiento 1#-1 1
13 thpones de tubo redondos planos (30 x 60) 239 Tuerca de brida hexagonal 2
14 Arandela plana ©8* ©16*1.6 22 4( Arandela de ondas ®10 1
15 Arandela de resorte ®8 22 41 Tormjillo de cabeza hueca hexagonal M6 6
16 Zécalo hexagonal 20 43 Rueda de magnetréon 1
Tornillo de cabeza m8*16 Disco de aluminio
17 Bloque de limite trasero 143 Eje del volante 1
18 Riel deslizante de acero inoxidable 144 Cojinete 6000 2
19 Cabeza .plana autoperforante autoperforante 445 Anillo de retencién externo 2
Tornillo de rosca St4.2*16
Cabeza plana con ranura cruzada
20 i 746 Tuerca hexagonal fina M10 2
Tornillo autorroscante
21 Carcasa derecha 1 47|Componente de caja de resorte helicoidal n.* 2 1
22 Pedal derecho Cintiron {1 48 (cinturén Duoqi) Pj220/6 Peak 1
23 Correa del pedal 249 Pie-30# 1
24 Perno de cabeza hexagonal 4 50|Arandela ondulada ¢12*918*0,3T 1
25 Cubierta decorativa frontal 151 Compo_nepte magnético 1
Eje fijo
26 Almohadilla de EVA para estuche 152 Arandela de resorte ®5 4

28




No. Nombre Cantidgd No. Nombre Cantidad
Bandeja con ranuras cruzadas )
53 . 477 Rodillo 1021 2
Tornillo de cabeza M5*16
54 Tuerca hexagonal M8 1 78| Tuerca de blogqueo hexagonal M6 2
Soporte del marco principal
55 179 2
Manguito roscado Tuerca hexagonal M8
Tubo de pie redondo plano
56 Anillo de retencién externo @12 280 2
Manga (trasera) 30X70
Soporte electrénico para reloj
57 Resorte de retorno ©8*®0.9*65 181 ) o 2
Anillo antiaflojamiento
58 Fuerza magnética fuerte 15*12*3/Fuerza 282 Soporte para reloj electrénico 1
magnética central: 2400 Gauss
59 | Fuerza magnética fuerte 20*20*T3.0 683 Tornillo de cabeza hueca hexagonal 1
/Fuerza magnética central M6*90
60 Rodillo de cinta 1 84 Funda de algodon de caucho 2
i i . Cabezal plano con empotrar en cruz
61 Eje del rodillo de cinta 185 2
Tornillo de rosca st4.2*16
Cubierta decorativa para tubo de mano
Arandela ondulada 62 ®8x®16x0.3T 186 1
(Abajo)
63 Anillo de retencién externo ®8 2 87|Cubigrta decorativa del tubo de mano (superior) 1
64 Asiento con fijacién de alambre 188 Tapén de tuberia 6618M 2
Bandeja empotrada en cruz
65 ] 1 89 Tornjllo de cabeza plana cruzada M5*8 2
Tornillo de cabeza M4*6
66 Enchufe de orficio de CC Relqj eledtronico 190 (JTR106-A10) 1
67 Carcasa izquierda 191 Linea de sentido 2
Llave hexagonal
68 Sintonia FINA 192 1
(Con una cruz) 5#
69 Pedal izquierdo 193 Llave de doble boca 1
13#-15#
70 Gubierta d i lida d da 19 Llave de doble boca 1
ubierta decorativa para salida de cuerda 1 9 17H#-19#

71 Rueda guia 195 Llave hexagonal n.° 5 1
72 ) ) 196 Avellanado con ranura cruzada 2
Eje de rueda guia Tomnillo de cabeza M5X12

Tornillo de cabeza plana con ranura en cruz
73 M5*12 297 Bloquear el bloqueo 2# 1
74 Almohadilla para el pie 298 Tornillo de cabez;;geca hexagonal 1
75 Cabeza plana autoperforante autoperforante 499 Tuerca hexagonal M6 1
Tornillo de rosca st4.2*13
76 Tornillo de cabeza hueca hexagonal 2

M6*35

29




Fabricante: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi Direccion:

Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, shanghai 200000 CN.

Importado a AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET, EASTWOOD, NSW 2122,
Australia

Importado a EE. UU.: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place,
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITADA. A/C YH Consulting Limited
Oficina 147, Centurion House, London Road, Staines-

REPRESENTANTE DEL REINO UNIDO

upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH

Representantp de la CE Mainzer Landstr.69,

60329 Francfort del Meno.

30






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

WioSlarz

MODEL:JTR107



VEVOR Wioslarz

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODEL:JTR107

To jest oryginalna instrukcja obstugi. Przed uzyciem prosimy o doktadne

zapoznanie sie z trescig instrukgji. Firma VEVOR zastrzega sobie prawo do jednoznacznej
interpretacji niniejszej instrukcji obstugi. Wyglad produktu zalezy od stanu, w jakim

go otrzymali Panstwo. Prosimy o wyrozumiato$¢, ale nie bedziemy Panstwa ponownie
informowac o aktualizacjach technologicznych lub oprogramowania naszego produktu.



©

Ostrzezenie - aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko obrazen, uzytkownik musi przeczytac instrukcje

instrukcje obstugi uwaznie.

Informacje FCC (zawiera identyfikator FCC: 2AUIEFS-BLEV3X)

UWAGA: Zmiany lub modyfikacje, ktére nie zostaty wyraznie zatwierdzone przez
strona odpowiedzialna za zgodno$¢ moze uniewazni¢ uprawnienia uzytkownika do
obstugiwac sprzet!

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z czescig 15 przepiséw FCC. Jego dziatanie jest

pod warunkiem spetnienia dwéch nastepujacych warunkéw:

1) Ten produkt moze powodowac szkodliwe zaktdcenia.

2) Produkt ten musi akceptowac wszelkie odbierane zaktécenia, w tym:

zaktécenia moggce powodowac niepozgdane dziatanie.

OSTRZEZENIE: Zmiany lub modyfikacje tego produktu nie sa wyraznie zabronione.
zatwierdzona przez strone odpowiedzialng za zgodno$¢ moze uniewazni¢ prawa uzytkownika
uprawnienia do obstugi produktu.

Uwaga: Ten produkt zostat przetestowany i uznany za zgodny z ograniczeniami

dla urzagdzenia cyfrowego klasy B zgodnie z cze$cig 15 przepiséw FCC.

Ograniczenia te majg na celu zapewnienie rozsadnej ochrony przed
szkodliwe zaktécenia w instalacji domowej.

nie zostanie zainstalowany i uzywany zgodnie z instrukcjg, moze:

powodowac szkodliwe zaktécenia w komunikacji radiowej. Istnieje jednak

nie ma gwarancji, ze w konkretnej instalacji nie wystgpia zaktécenia.

Jesli ten produkt powoduje szkodliwe zaktécenia w odbiorze sygnatu radiowego lub telewizyjnego
odbidr, ktéry mozna sprawdzi¢ poprzez wytaczenie i wigczenie produktu,

Uzytkownik jest zachecany do podjecia préby skorygowania zakiécen za pomoca jednego lub wigcej
z nastepujgcych srodkéw.

+ Zmiana orientacji lub potozenia anteny odbiorczej.

- Zwieksz odlegto$¢ miedzy produktem a odbiornikiem.

- Podtaczy¢ produkt do gniazdka w innym obwodzie niz ten, do ktérego jest podtgczony.
do ktérego podtgczony jest odbiornik.

- W celu uzyskania informacji nalezy skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub doswiadczonym technikiem radiowo-telewizyjnym.

pomoc.




PRAWIDLOWA UTYLIZACJA

Niniejszy produkt podlega przepisom Dyrektywy Europejskiej 2012/19/WE.
Symbol przedstawiajgcy przekreslony kosz na $mieci na kétkach oznacza, ze
produkt wymaga selektywnej zbiérki odpadéw w Unii Europejskiej. Dotyczy to
produktu i wszystkich akcesoriéw oznaczonych tym symbolem. Produkty
L oznaczone tym symbolem mogg nie by¢ objete dyrektywa.

wyrzuca¢ razem z normalnymi odpadami domowymi, ale nalezy je oddac do punktu zbiérki odpadow.

punkt zbiérki urzagdzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych do recyklingu

KONTROLA ROZPAKOWANIA MA ZNACZENIE

Kazdy ergometr wio$larski przechodzi rygorystyczne testy fabryczne przed opuszczeniem
fabryki.

Po otwarciu opakowania nalezy wykonac nastepujace czynnosci kontrolne: 1. Czy
produkt

jest uszkodzony; 2. Czy model produktu

jest zgodny z zamdwieniem; Jesli stwierdzisz jakiekolwiek braki lub

uszkodzenia, skontaktuj sie z dostawcg tak szybko, jak to mozliwe.

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Prosimy zachowac te instrukcje w bezpiecznym miejscu, aby méc z niej skorzysta¢ w przysztosci.

1. Bardzo wazne jest doktadne zapoznanie sie z instrukcjg obstugi przed montazem

i uzytkowaniem sprzetu treningowego. Tylko prawidtowa instalacja, konserwacja i
uzytkowanie sprzetu treningowego zapewniajg bezpieczny i efektywny trening. Wazne
jest, aby upewni¢ sie, ze wszyscy uzytkownicy znajg wszystkie ostrzezenia i Srodki
ostroznosci dotyczace sprzetu treningowego.

2. Przed uzyciem sprzetu treningowego uzytkownik powinien skonsultowac sie z
lekarzem w sprawie swojego stanu fizycznego, aby zapobiec wypadkom podczas treningu
i umozliwi¢ jego normalne przeprowadzenie.

Jezeli uzytkownik jest w trakcie leczenia schorzenia, np. choroby serca,




cisnienie krwi, cholesterol itp., wazne jest, aby przed wizytg skonsultowac sie z lekarzem

do treningu.

3. Podczas treningu zawsze zwracaj uwage na kondycje swojego ciata;

Nieprawidtowe metody treningowe moga mie¢ wptyw na Twoje zdrowie. Jesli masz nastepujgce objawy:
objawy dyskomfortu (w tym: bél gtowy, ucisk w klatce piersiowej, nieregularne bicie serca)

bicie serca, dusznos¢, halo, zawroty gtowy i nudnosci itp.), prosze

natychmiast przerwij trening i udaj sie na badanie lekarskie

potwierdzenie na czas i musisz uzyskac zgode lekarza przed

moze kontynuowac szkolenie.

4. Umie$¢ sprzet treningowy na twardej, ptaskiej powierzchni z ostong ochronna.

warstwa na podtodze lub dywanie, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu podtoza i zapewni¢

ze obwod sprzetu treningowego jest oddalony o co najmniej 1,6 stopy/0,6 m

z dala od kazdej przeszkody.

5. Przed uzyciem sprzetu treningowego nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie $ruby i nakretki

ktére musza by¢ zamkniete, aby mie¢ pewnos¢, ze sg zamkniete i bezpieczne w uzyciu.

6. Bezpieczne uzytkowanie urzadzenia treningowego mozna zapewni¢ wytacznie poprzez regularne naprawy i konserwacje.

konserwacja czesci podatnych na uszkodzenia, zuzycie i pekniecia.

7. Nalezy upewnic sie, ze urzadzenie jest uzywane zgodnie z

wytycznych zawartych w instrukgcji obstugi. W przypadku wykrycia wadliwych czesci podczas
montazu lub serwisowania albo gdy podczas uzytkowania stychaé nietypowe dzwigki, nalezy natychmiast
przerwac prace i rozpoczg¢ uzytkowanie oraz upewnic sie, ze wszystkie problemy zostaty rozwigzane.
rozwigzane przed kontynuacja. Upewnij sig, ze wszystkie problemy zostaty rozwigzane przed

cigg dalszy.

8. Podczas korzystania ze sprzetu treningowego nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na swéj ubiér,

staraj sie nosi¢ proste ubrania i unikaj noszenia szerokich ubran, poniewaz szerokie

Ubrania moga utknaé w sprzecie. Unikaj noszenia luznych ubran, poniewaz

moga one zostac zaplgtane w réznych miejscach urzadzenia, uniemozliwiajgc jego dziatanie i

co moze spowodowac uwiezienie Cie na sprzecie.

9. To urzadzenie treningowe nie jest przeznaczone do uzytku medycznego.

10. Podczas podnoszenia lub przenoszenia urzadzenia nalezy to robi¢ w sposéb bezpieczny i, jesli to mozliwe,

W razie koniecznosci nalezy zastosowac odpowiednie metody postepowania, skorzysta¢ z pomocy

innych 0séb lub skorzysta¢ z pomocy innej osoby.



11. Podczas ustawiania urzadzenia treningowego w pozycji pionowej zawsze nalezy je ustawic
przy Scianie lub przed statg powierzchnia i zawsze umieszczaj ja w bezpiecznym miejscu
Przechowywac¢ w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci, aby zapobiec obrazeniom.

12. Nie nalezy pozwala¢ na jednoczesne korzystanie ze sprzetu dwém lub wiekszej liczbie oséb.
czas.

13. Wioslarz jest urzadzeniem stuzgcym do treningu szybkosci.

14. To urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do uzytku domowego, a jego maksymalna tadownos$¢ wynosi
350 funtéw (158 kg).

15. Nie nalezy pozwala¢ na jednoczesne korzystanie ze sprzetu dwém lub wiekszej liczbie oséb.
czas.

16. Z urzadzenia moga korzystac dzieci w wieku 14 lat i starsze.

osoby o ograniczonej sprawnosci fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umystowej lub o braku
doswiadczenie i wiedze, jesli sprawowano nad nimi nadzér lub

instrukcje dotyczacg bezpiecznego korzystania z urzadzenia i

zrozumiec zwigzane z tym zagrozenia.

17. Trzymaj dzieci i zwierzeta domowe z dala od sprzetu treningowego, ktéry jest
Przeznaczone wytacznie do uzytku oséb dorostych. Dzieci nie powinny bawic sie urzagdzeniem.
Dzieci nie mogg wykonywac czyszczenia ani konserwacji bez nadzoru.

nadzor.

18. Gdy maszyna sie zatrzyma, podejdz do niej i opusc ja.

kierunek wskazany przez wyjscie bezpieczenstwa. Jedli chcesz z niego zejs¢

sprzetu, nalezy catkowicie zatrzymac sprzet.

19. Ten ergometr wio$larski przeznaczony jest wytgcznie do uzytku konsumenckiego i domowego.

INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZNEGO UZYCIA

Konserwacja

1. Czysci¢ codziennie po uzyciu.
2. Uzyj szmatki lub niesciernej ggbki z mydtem i wodg lub dowolnego szklanego czyscika.

odkurzacz.

3. Nie nalezy uzywac¢ kwaséw mineralnych, wybielaczy ani grubych materiatéw Sciernych.



4. Jesli uchwyt nie moze wréci¢ do pierwotnej pozycji, nalezy otworzy¢
muszla do regulacji wstegi.

5. Prawidtowe uzytkowanie ergometru wio$larskiego w celu unikniecia awarii.
OSTRZEZENIE: Urzadzenie nalezy zainstalowa¢ na stabilnej podstawie i

odpowiednio wypoziomowane.

Srodki ostroznoéci

Testowanie i Srodki ostroznosci przed uzyciem.

1. Suwaki: Przed siadaniem na wioslarzu nalezy sprawdzi¢ kétka i suwaki siedziska pod katem
brud i zanieczyszczenia. Mate przedmioty moga blokowac kétka fotela i szyny $lizgowe.

i uszkodzi¢ ich powierzchnie. Szyny $lizgowe nalezy sprawdzi¢ pod katem zanieczyszczen.
przed kazdym uzyciem i regularnie czyscic.

2. Elementy ztgczne: Nalezy regularnie sprawdza¢, czy Sruby ramy sg odpowiednio dokrecone.
Nalezy je sprawdzac pod koniec pierwszego miesigca uzytkowania i co 12 miesigcy.

miesigce.

3. Przechowujac wioslarza w pozycji pionowej, wybierz odpowiednie miejsce.

4. Wybierz ptaskg powierzchnie do uzywania wioslarza, aby unikna¢ kotysania i

przedwczesne zuzycie.

OSTRZEZENIE: Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek ¢wiczen nalezy skonsultowac sie z lekarzem.
osoby powyzej 35 roku zycia lub z istniejgcymi wczesniej problemami zdrowotnymi,
jest to szczegdlnie wazne. Przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje przed uzyciem jakiegokolwiek

sprzet.



KROKI INSTALAC]I

PART LIST

Main Frame Component

Component
1set

1set

Sliding Seat Component

1set
E

%

Sliding Rail Tube Component

F
(O

Supporting Threaded Sleeve

1set
H

FEEEE
HHI'?
gt |

@ I

1set 1set Left Pedal  1set Right Pedal  1set
3 5 14 15 =
( / / \1 \
‘\\ j \ \\\ \{// /

Front Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Rear Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Flat Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

Spring Washer ¢8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

-
Hexagonal Socket Head Screw
M8*16 20pcs

Rear Limit Block 1pcs

pre installed)
24

0 .

Hexagon Headed Bolt
M12*150 4pcs

pre installed)
25

Front Decorative Cover

79%

Hexagonal Cap Nut M8
2pcs

1pcs
90

Front Limit Block 1pcs | Seat Assembly  1set [ (Already preinstalled) | Electronic Watch 1set
o R
(( )/: e "\f:?’

Hex wrench
(With a crosshead)
5# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
13#-15# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
17#-19# 1pcs

—

Hex wrench 5# 1pcs




Przed montazem Przed
zainstalowaniem maszyny nalezy zdjg¢ klamre tasmy: jak pokazano na ponizszym

rysunku, najpierw nalezy pociggng¢ tasme, nastepnie zdjg¢ klamre tasmy z tasmy i

na koniec umiesci¢ podtokietnik z powrotem na maszynie.

Stan oryginalny

U

Status wyciggania: Zdejmij klamre

Renowacja poreczy



KROK 1

1). Najpierw zdejmij nakretke szesciokatna 79, podktadke ptaska 14 i sprezyne

Podktadka 15 zamontowana fabrycznie na rurze przedniej nogi B jako zabezpieczenie.

2). Umies¢ element podtrzymujacy przednia stope 3 na gérze przedniej stopy.

rurke B, umie$¢ jedng podktadke ptaskg 14 i jedng podktadke sprezystg 15 na $rubie i

dokreci¢ nakretka szesciokatna 79.

3). Podtacz zmontowang rure przedniej stopy do gtéwnego elementu ramy A, a nastepnie uzyj czterech
Srub z tbem gniazdowym sze$ciokgtnym 16, a takze jednej Sruby ptaskiej

podktadka 14 i jedna podktadka sprezynowa 15, do montazu i zablokowania rury przedniej stopy.

& 79 M8 2PCS

T 16# M8*16 4PCS

©) 14# ¢8 6PCS
O 15# ¢8 6PCS

= ] 92# 5# 1PCS
94# 13-15# 1PCS

Jak pokazano na rysunku, nakretka szesciokatna 79,
podkiadka ptaska 14 i podktadka sprezysta 15 sg wstepnie
zamontowany na rurze przedniej stopy B.




KROK 2

1). Jak pokazano na rysunku, zamontuj tuleje gwintowang F podtrzymujgca
rame gtéwng na gwincie ponizej elementu ramy gtéwnej A.
2). Podchodzac do blokowania, nalezy uzy¢ klucza imbusowego 95 #, aby przejsc¢
przez okragty otwor w podtrzymujacej tulei gwintowanej F i zablokowac jg na miejscu.

10



KROK 3

1). Przewlecz zewnetrzng srube z tbem szesciokgtnym 24 przez lewy pedat G, a nastepnie
wkrec jg w gwintowany otwér gtéwnego elementu ramy A (Sruba powinna by¢
zablokowana, aby uniemozliwi¢ swobodne obracanie sie pedatu), a nastepnie wkrec
kolejng Srube z tbem szesciokatnym 24 w gwintowany otwér ponizej gtéwnego
elementu ramy A.

2).Montaz prawego pedatu odbywa sie w taki sam sposéb jak montaz lewego pedatu.

93# 17-19# 1PCS

cC————{) 24# M10*150 4PCS

11



KROK 4

1) Zamontuj przednig ostone ozdobng 25 na obudowie (uwaga: klamra powinna by¢ wyréwnana
z obudowg i wsunieta do niej)

2) Odkrec dwie Sruby z tytu zegarka elektronicznego 90, podtgcz przewody z tytu zegarka
elektronicznego 90 do przewoddéw ramy gtéwnej, wtdz korice przewoddéw do obudowy

zegarka elektronicznego, a na koniec przymocuj zegarek elektroniczny do podstawki za
pomoca wykreconych $rub.

Te dwie $ruby nalezy najpierw

wykreci¢, aby byty zapasowe.

29

i 92# 5# 1PCS




KROK 5

Jak pokazano na rysunku, umie$¢ element przesuwnego siedzenia D na zespole siedzenia
38, a nastepnie uzyj szesciu Srub z tbem gniazdowym szesciokatnym 16, zaktadajac po jednej

podktadce ptaskiej 14 i jednej podkiadce sprezystej 15, aby zablokowa¢ poduszke siedzenia.

T 16# M8*16 6PCS
© 14# @8 6PCS
© 15# @8 6PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

13



KROK 6

1). Jak pokazano na rysunku, najpierw nalezy odkreci¢ srube z tbem imbusowym
16, podktadka ptaska 14 i podktadka sprezysta 15 zamontowane wstepnie na szynie przesuwnej
element rurowy E jako kopie zapasowa. Nastepnie zamontuj element uszczelki przesuwnej D
zza rury szyny przesuwnej, element E.

2). Podtacz element 5 rury podpory tylnej stopy do rury tylnej stopy
sktadnik C i uzyj dwdch $rub z tbem gniazdowym szesciokatnym 16, jak
a takze jedna ptaska podktadka 14 i jedna podktadka sprezynowa 15, przechodzg przez tylny ogranicznik
blok 17 i zamontuj element rury podpory stopy tylnej 5 do suwaka

zespot szyn do blokowania.

—_— /\
\
3

Jak pokazano na rysunku, gniazdo szesciokatne
$ruba z tbem szesciokgtnym 16, podktadka ptaska 14 i sprezyna
podktadki 15 s3 zamontowane fabrycznie na szynie przesuwnej

sktadnik rurki E.

Po wyjeciu wstepnie zamontowanych $rub, zataduj

element uszczelki przesuwnej D z tego

koniec wsung¢ do elementu rury szyny przesuwnej E.

@ 17# 1PCS

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @8 4PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS




KROK 7

Najpierw odkre¢ $rube z tbem gniazdowym sze$ciokatnym 16, podktadke ptaska 14 i podktadke
sprezysta 15, ktére zostaty wczesniej zamontowane na elemencie rury podnézka tylnego Cw

celu zapewnienia podparcia, a nastepnie uzyj odkreconych srub z tbem gniazdowym szesciokatnym
16, podkfadki ptaskiej 14 i jednej podkfadki sprezystej 15, aby zablokowa¢ element rury podndzka

tylnego C na juz zamontowanym elemencie rury podpory podnézka tylnego 5.

Jak pokazano na rysunku, $ruba z tbem gniazdowym
sze$ciokatnym 16, podktadka ptaska 14 i podktadka sprezysta

15 sg wstepnie zamontowane na elemencie rury podnézka tylne

T 16# M8*16 2PCS
© 14# @8 2PCS
© 15# @8 2PCS

m o5# S# 1PCS




KROK 8

1). Wyjmij Srube z tbem imbusowym 16, podktadke ptaska 14 i podktadke

2

~

sprezystg 15 z gtdwnego elementu ramy A w celu zabezpieczenia.

. Zamontuj element rury szyny przesuwnej E na elemencie ramy gtéwnej A i przewlecz

dwie wyjete Sruby z tbem gniazdowym sze$ciokatnym 16, podktadke ptaskg 14 i
podktadke sprezystag 15 przez przedni blok ograniczajgcy 27 przed zablokowaniem
elementu rury szyny przesuwnej E. Nastepnie uzyj dwoch srub z tbem
gniazdowym szesciokgtnym 16, podktadki ptaskiej 14 i podktadki sprezystej 15,
aby zablokowa¢ element rury szyny przesuwnej E po obu stronach.

a2 27# 1PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @84PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

$ruba z tbem gniazdowym szeéciokatnym
16, podktadka ptaska 14 i podktadka
sprezysta 15 sg wstgpnie zamontowane na

elemencie ramy gtéwnej A.

Uwaga: Po upewnieniu sie, ze instalacja zostata ukoriczona zgodnie z powyzszymi

wymaganiami, nalezy dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby. Dopiero po upewnieniu sie,

ze nic nie zostato pominiete, mozna przystapi¢ do uzytkowania sprzetu.



Mobilnos¢ produktu
Gdy zachodzi potrzeba przesuniecia produktu, najpierw nalezy przesung¢

element poduszki siedziska (38&D) do przodu (aby zapobiec szybkiemu opadnieciu
elementu poduszki siedziska i uszkodzeniu produktu podczas sktadania), podnies¢
koniec szyny prowadzacej, a produkt mozna przesung¢ do zgdanej pozycji.

Propozycja umiejscowienia
Aby zapobiec przesuwaniu sie produktu podczas ¢wiczen, zaleca sie umieszczenie

pod produktem warstwy maty do jogi (mate do jogi nalezy zakupi¢ we wtasnym

zakresie), aby uzyskac¢ lepsze rezultaty.

P I ———
_IRE %!\L!h%%ﬂaf‘ |

JEDZENIE DO JOGI

17



INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

1. Regulacja oporu (68)
Aby zwigkszy¢ opor, przekrec zgodnie z ruchem wskazéwek zegara.

Aby zmniejszy¢ op6r, nalezy przekreci¢ pokretto w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara.

2. Regulacja nézek poziomujgcych: Obré¢ podktadki pod stopy (11) zgodnie lub przeciwnie do

ruchu wskazéwek zegara, aby wypoziomowac ergometr wio$larski, jesli jest on niewywazony.

Ostrzezenie: Nie wyciggaj wszystkich podpérek, poniewaz mogg one odczepic sie lub poluzowaé
urzadzenie. Moze to spowodowac obrazenia ciata lub catkowite uszkodzenie urzadzenia. Przed

rozpoczeciem ¢wiczen upewnij sie, ze ergometr wioslarski jest wypoziomowany i stabilny.

3. Pozycja siedzgca: Podczas ¢wiczen usigdz na poduszce, zapnij paski na stopy i mocno chwy¢

kierownice (10).

18



PRZEWODNIK PRZECHOWYWANIA

Gdy nie uzywasz produktu, mozesz zaoszczedzi¢ miejsce, przechowujgc go w pozycji
pionowe;j.

19



TABELA WSKAZOWEK DOTYCZACYCH SZKOLENIA

Pozycja wyjsciowa

Wyciggnij ramiona do przodu,
rozluznij ramiona, unie$ gtowe, spéjrz
przed siebie i $cisnij stopy i

tydki w pionie.

Proces slizgowy

Chwy¢ ramiona dtorimi, utrzymuj
prawidtowg postawe i kat ciata,
powoli rozchyl nogi i zacznij sie na
nich wspinac.

Pozycja powrotna

Wyciggnij nogi do przodu, przyciggnij
uchwyt do klatki piersiowej,

rozluznij ramiona i spojrz przed siebie.

Po kilku etapach ¢wiczen wios$larskich, opanowaniu prawidtowej
postawy i rytmu ruchéw wio$larskich, technika ta stanie sie tatwiejsza w
poréwnaniu do zwyktego wiostowania, a wkrétce odczujesz korzysci
treningu na ergometrze wioslarskim.

20



INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI MONITORA

\\

T~

N

SCAN
TIME

000

Stroke

TIME/500M

000

Stroke

0

Interfejs wyswietlacza 1

Interfejs wyswietlacza 2

SPM

0

Total Stroke

0

Interfejs wyswietlacza 3

DIST

000«

CAL

0

21

Interfejs wyswietlacza 4



PRZYCISKI FUNKCJONALNE

TRYB Nacisnij przycisk TRYB raz, aby przetgczac sie miedzy ré6znymi funkcjami.
RESET Funkcja resetowania: Aby zresetowa¢, przytrzymaj przycisk MODE przez 3 sekundy.

OPIS FUNK(JI

1. SKANUJ

W trybie skanowania wyswietla 6 stanow: czas, skok, czas/500m, czestotliwos¢,
catkowity skok, dystans, kalorie.

2.CZAS

Zmierz tgczny czas ¢wiczen od poczatku do konca. Zakres:

0:00~99:59".

3. SKOK

Pomiarem jest liczba wioset w wiostowaniu, z pomiarem

zakres 0-9999 wioset.

4.CZAS/500M

Wyswietlany czas potrzebny na przeptyniecie 500 metréw miesci sie w granicach
zakres pomiaru 0:00'~99:59".

5.SPM

Pomiarem jest predkos$¢ wiostowania, odzwierciedlajgca czestotliwos¢
wio$larstwo, zakres pomiaru 0-299 wioset na minute.

6.SUW CALKOWITY

Pomiarem jest catkowita liczba natadowan baterii.

natadowany po ponownym zainstalowaniu akumulatora.

7.DYSTRYBUCJA

Zmierz skumulowang odlegtos¢ ruchu od poczatku do konca. Zasieg:
0,00-999,9 kilometrow.

8.KALORIA
Zmierz ilo$¢ kalorii zgromadzonych podczas ¢wiczen od poczatku do kohca.

koniec. Zakres: 0,0-9999 kcal.

Uwaga: Jezeli wyswietlacz jest przyciemniony, nalezy niezwtocznie wymienic baterie.

22



SKANDOWAC 6s
CZAS 0:00'~99:59’
UDAR 0~9999
Funkcjonalny
CZAS/500M 0:00'~99:59’
Zakres
SPM 0~299
DYSTRYBUCJA O~9999
CAL 0~9999
bateria 2 baterie AAA1,5V
Zakres temperatur pracy 0°C~+40°C(32°F~104°F)
Zakres temperatur przechowywania -10°C~+60°C(14°F~168°F)

POLACZENIE Z APLIKACJA BLUETOOTH
Potgczenie aplikacji Bluetooth

1. Aby nawigzac¢ potaczenie i korzystac z aplikacji Bluetooth, postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyswietlanymi na ekranie.
1.1 Potaczenie Bluetooth z aplikacjg Kinomap APP FTMS jest bezptatne.

1.2 Link do pobrania: Zainstaluj oprogramowanie do skanowania kodéw QR w systemie i

pobierz bezposrednio, skanujgc kod QR.

23




Pobieranie i korzystanie z KINOMAP

1. Aby pobra¢ aplikacje Kinomap, zeskanuj kod QR lub wyszukaj ,Kinomap”
w Apple App Store lub Google Play Store.

2. Otworz aplikacje Kinomap. Zaloguj sie lub zarejestruj.

3. Wybierz opcje FTMS w aplikacji Kinomap, ktéra jest bezptatna.

4. Wybierz VEVOR JTR107-XXXX na interfejsie FTMS.

5. Rozpocznij trening i poznaj rézne metody ¢wiczen.

PRZEWODNIK PO CWICZENIACH

UWAGA:

Przed rozpoczeciem jakiegokolwiek programu ¢wiczen skonsultuj sie z lekarzem.

wazne, zwtaszcza jesli masz ponad 45 lat lub istniejg juz jakie$ schorzenia

problemy zdrowotne.

Czujniki tetna nie sg urzgdzeniami medycznymi. R6zne czynniki, w tym

ruch uzytkownika moze wptywa¢ na doktadnos¢ odczytow tetna.

czujniki tetna stuzg wytacznie jako pomoc w ¢wiczeniach, stuza do okreslania tetna

trendy stop procentowych w ogoInosci.

Cwiczenia to $wietny sposéb na kontrolowanie wagi, poprawe kondycji i

zmniejsza skutki starzenia sie i stresu.

Kluczem do sukcesu jest uczynienie ¢wiczen regularng i przyjemna czescig

Twoje codzienne zycie.

Stan serca i ptuc oraz ich wydajnos¢

dostarczanie tlenu do miesni za posrednictwem krwi jest waznym czynnikiem

Twoja kondycja. Twoje miesnie wykorzystuja ten tlen, aby zapewni¢ sobie wystarczajgcg ilos¢ energii.
Codzienna aktywnos¢. To sie nazywa aktywnos¢ aerobowa. Kiedy jeste$ w dobrej formie, twoje serce bedzie
Nie bedziesz musiat tak ciezko pracowac. Bedzie pompowac znacznie mniej razy na

minute, zmniejszajgc obcigzenie serca.

Jak wida¢, im lepsza Twoja kondycja, tym bedziesz sie czut zdrowiej i lepie;j.

24



ROZGRZAC SIE:

Rozpocznij kazdy trening od 5-10 minut rozciggania i lekkiego wysitku.

Cwiczenia. Prawidtowa rozgrzewka podnosi temperature ciata i tetno.

i krgzenie, przygotowujac sie do ¢wiczen. Cwicz powoli.

Po rozgrzewce zwieksz intensywnos$¢ wybranego programu ¢wiczen.

Pamietaj o utrzymaniu intensywnosci, aby osiggna¢ maksymalng wydajnos$¢. Oddychaj

regularnie i intensywnie podczas ¢wiczen.

OCHEONAC:

Zakoncz kazdy trening lekkim truchtem lub spacerem trwajacym co najmniej 1 minute. Nastepnie
wykonaj 5-10 minut rozciggania, aby sie schtodzi¢. To zwiekszy

elastyczno$¢ miesni i pomoze zapobiec problemom po wysitku.
WYTYCZNE DOTYCZACE TRENINGU:

Tak powinno zachowywac sie Twoje tetno w trakcie ¢wiczen fizycznych.

Pamietaj, aby rozgrzac sig i rozluznic przez kilka minut.

HEART RATE
200 |-

180

160

~7~Hl MAXIMUM

140
TARGET ZONE 85%

120
70%
100
""" ~----H COOLDOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 AGE

25



Wzmacnianie miesni:

Jesli chcesz uzy¢ tego produktu do wzmocnienia miesni, musisz ustawic
bardzo wysoki opér podczas ¢wiczen, aby uzyskac efekt wzmocnienia mie$ni
poprzez zwiekszenie intensywnosci ¢wiczen w krétszym czasie. Aby
osiggngc cele fitnessowe, wzmacniajgc jednoczesnie miesnie,

musisz stosowac alternatywne metody treningu. Najpierw wykonaj
rozgrzewke, a nastepnie regularne ¢wiczenia. Zwieksz intensywnos¢
treningu pod koniec okresu treningowego, aby zwiekszy¢ opdr ndg.
Wazne jest jednak, aby zwolni¢ tempo treningu, jednoczesnie zwiekszajac
intensywnos¢, aby utrzymac tetno w docelowym zakresie. Po treningu
wykonaj czynnosci porzagdkowe.

Odchudzanie: Kluczem do osiggniecia efektu odchudzania jest czas

trwania i intensywnos¢ treningu. Im wieksza intensywnos¢, tym dtuzszy czas
i wiecej spalonych kalorii, a tym samym efekt odchudzania. Mozliwe jest
rowniez osiggniecie efektéw fitness i poprawa kondycji fizycznej poprzez
praktyke. W trakcie treningu mozna wykonywac¢ odpowiednie ¢wiczenia,
dostosowane do roéznych potrzeb.

26



RYSUNEK ROZBUCHOWY

27



Ilos¢ I“Ir.

NIE. Nazwa Nazwa Tloé¢
1 Rama nadwozia 127 Blokada ograniczajaca przéd 1
2 Rura przedniej stopy 128 Nakretka zabezpieczajaca szesciokatna 1

Podparcie przedniej sto
3 P P 1stopy 1 29/Rolka do poduszki siedziska (szyna) 3 # 3
Komponent rurowy
4 Rura stopy tylnej 130 Tuleja $ruby kota pasowego 1
Podparcie tylnej sto
5 parcie tyinej stopy 131 tozysko 608 8
Komponent rurowy
6 Element rury szyny przesuwnej 132 Dystans kota pasowego 2# 6
7 Slajd 1 33/Srubfa z tbem szesciokatnym M8*120 1
8 Koto pasowe 2# 1 34/Srubja z them szesciokatnym M5*12 4
9 Komponent sterowania magnetycznego 135 Podktadka ptaska @5*@16*1,5 8
10 Rura podtokietnika 136 Watek do poduszki siedziska 2
n Stopa-17 # 237 Podkfadka sprezysta ®5 4
12 Nakretka sze$ciokatna m10 238 Poduszka na siedzisko 1#-1 1
13 ptaskich okragtych zaslepek do rur (30*60) 239 Nakretka kotnierzowa sze$ciokatna 2
14 Podktadka ptaska ®8* ®16*1,6 22/4Q Myjka falowa ®10 1
15 Podktadka sprezysta ®8 22 41| Sruba z tbem gniazdowym szeéciokatnym M6 6
16 Gniazdo sze$ciokatne 20 42 Koto magnetronowe 1
Sruba z tbem M8*16 Tarcza aluminiowa
17 Blokada ograniczajaca tyt 143 Wat kota zamachowego 1
18 Szyna $lizgowa ze stali nierdzewnej 144 tozysko 6000 2
19 teb cylindryczny samowiercacy 445 L, . 2
T Zewnetrzny pierscien ustalajacy
Wkret samogwintujacy St4.2*16
teb ptaski z rowkiem krzyzowym
20 L 746 Nakretka szesciokatna cienka M10 2
Wkret samogwintujgcy
21 Prawa obudowa 1 47|Komponent skrzynki sprezyny srubowej 2# 1
22 Prawy pedat nozny 1 48|Pas (pas Duoqji) Pj220/6 Szczyt 1
23 Pasek do pedatu noznego 249 Stopa-30# 1
24 Sruba z them szesciokatnym Poditadka falowa 4 50 @12*@18*0,3T 1
25 Przednia oktadka dekoracyjna 151 Komponent magnetyczny 1
Staty wat
26 Podktadka Eva do etui 152 Podktadka sprezysta ®5 4

28




NIE. Nazwa Iloé¢ !ulr. Nazwa Iloé¢
Pan z rowkiem poprzecznym
53 . 477 1021 watek 2
Sruba z tbem M5*16
54 Nakretka szesciokatna M8 1 78 Nakretka zabezpieczajaca szesciokatna M6 2
Obstuga gtéwnej ramki
55 179 &ci 2
Tuleja gwintowana Nakretka szesciokatna M8
Ptaska okragta rura stopowa
56 Pierécien osadczy zewnetrzny @12 2380 2
Rekaw (tyh) 30X70
Uchwyt na zegarek elektroniczny
57 Sprezyna powrotna ®8*®0,9%65 181 2
Pierécien zapobiegajacy luzowaniu
. . PPN
58 Silna sita magnetyczna 15+12*3/Sita 282 Stojak na zegarek elektroniczny 1
magnetyczna w centrum: 2400
59 Gaussoéw Silna sita magnetyczna 20%20*T8.0 683 Sruba z them gniazdowym sze$ciokgtnym 1
/Centralna sita magnetyczna M6*90
60 Watek wstgzkowy 184 Pokrywa gumowo-bawetniana 2
teb stozk tebieniem krzyz
61 Wat rolki wstegowej 185 € stozkowy 2 wgiebleniem Krzyzowym 2
Wkret samogwintujacy st4.2*16
Ostona dekoracyjna na rurke reczng
62 Rodktadka falowa ®8x®16x0,3T 186 1
(Spéd)
63 Pierscien osadczy zewnetrzny 8 2 87|Ostopa dekoracyjna na rurke reczng (géra) 1
64 Siedzisko do mocowania drutu 188 Korek rurowy 6618M 2
65 Pan z wgtebieniem krzyzowym 189 4ruba + tbem krays M5+8 2
Sruba z them M4*6 ruba pihem azyzonym
66 Zaslepka otworu DC 1 90{Zeggrek elektroniczny (JTR106-A10) 1
67 Lewa obudowa 191 Linia Sense 2
Klucz imbusowy
68 Dostrajanie 192 X . 1
(Z gtowicg krzyzowg) 5#
69 Lewy pedat nozny 193 Klucz ptaski dwustronny 1
13#-15#
\ dek . <cie li Klucz ptaski dwustronny 1
70 (stona dekoracyjna na wyjscie liny 1 94 174194
71 Koto prowadzace 195 Klucz imbusowy 5# 1
7 ] 194 Rowek poprzeczny stozkowy 2
05 kota prowadzacego Sruba z tbem M5X12
Wkret z tbem stozkowym z gniazdem krzyzowym )
73 M5*12 297 Zablokuj blokade 2# 1
74 Podktadka pod stopy 208 Sruba z them gniaéggévym szesciokatnym 1
75 Leb cyllndryczny SamoWlequCy 499 Nakretka szesciokatna M6 1
Wkret samogwintujacy st4.2*13
76 | Srubazibem gniazdowym szesciokatnym 2
M6*35

29




Producent: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi Adres:

Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, szanghaj 200000 CN.
Importowane do Australii: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122
Australia

Importowane do USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho
Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting Limited Biuro

REP WIELKIE] BRYTANIL | 147, Centurion House, London Road, Staines-upon-

Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH

Przedstaw|ciel WE Mainzer Landstr.69,

60329 Frankfurt nad Menem.

30






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Roeimachine

MODEL: JTR107



VEVOR Roeimachine

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODEL: JTR107

Dit is de originele handleiding. Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u

het product gebruikt. VEVOR behoudt zich het recht voor om de gebruiksaanwijzing
duidelijk te interpreteren. Het uiterlijk van het product is afhankelijk van het

product dat u hebt ontvangen. Neemt u het ons niet kwalijk dat we u niet meer op de
hoogte stellen van eventuele technologische of software-updates voor ons product.



©

Waarschuwing - Om het risico op letsel te verminderen, moet de gebruiker de instructies lezen

handleiding zorgvuldig door.

FCC-informatie (bevat FCC-ID: 2AUIEFS-BLEV3X)

LET OP: Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk door de

De partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kan de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om
Bedien de apparatuur!

Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels. De werking is

onder de volgende twee voorwaarden:

1) Dit product kan schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken.

2) Dit product moet elke ontvangen interferentie accepteren, inclusief

storingen die een ongewenste werking kunnen veroorzaken.

WAARSCHUWING: Wijzigingen of aanpassingen aan dit product die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn
goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kan de rechten van de gebruiker ongeldig maken
bevoegdheid om het product te bedienen.

Let op: Dit product is getest en voldoet aan de limieten

voor een digitaal apparaat van klasse B, overeenkomstig deel 15 van de FCC-regels.

Deze limieten zijn bedoeld om een redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen

schadelijke interferentie in een residentiéle installatie.

Dit product genereert, gebruikt en kan radiofrequentie-energie uitstralen en kan, indien niet
geinstalleerd en gebruikt in overeenstemming met de instructies,

schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken in radiocommunicatie. Er is echter

geen garantie dat er in een bepaalde installatie geen interferentie zal optreden.

Als dit product schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt aan radio of televisie

ontvangst, die kan worden bepaald door het product uit en aan te zetten,

de gebruiker wordt aangemoedigd om te proberen de interferentie te verhelpen door een of meer
van de volgende maatregelen.

- Heroriénteer of verplaats de ontvangstantenne.

- Vergroot de afstand tussen het product en de ontvanger.

- Sluit het product aan op een stopcontact op een ander circuit dan dat waarop u het product wilt aansluiten.
waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.

- Raadpleeg de dealer of een ervaren radio-/tv-technicus voor

bijstand.




CORRECTE VERWIIDERING

Dit product valt onder de bepalingen van de Europese Richtlijn 2012/19/EG. Het symbool
met een doorgekruiste afvalcontainer geeft aan dat het product in de Europese Unie
gescheiden afvalinzameling vereist. Dit geldt voor het product en alle accessoires die met dit
symbool zijn gemarkeerd. Producten die als zodanig zijn gemarkeerd, mogen niet worden
| gerecycled.

weggegooid met het normale huisvuil, maar moet naar een inzamelpunt worden gebracht.

inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische apparaten

UITPAKKEN INSPECTIE ZAKEN

Elke roeimachine ondergaat strenge fabriekstests voordat deze de fabriek verlaat.

Voer na het openen van de verpakking de volgende controlestappen uit: 1. Controleer of het
product

beschadigd is; 2. Controleer of het productmodel

overeenkomt met uw bestelling; Neem zo snel mogelijk contact op met uw

leverancier als u omissies of schade aantreft.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plaats, zodat u deze later nog eens kunt raadplegen.

1. Het is zeer belangrijk om de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig te lezen voordat u de
trainingsapparatuur monteert en gebruikt. Alleen met de juiste installatie, onderhoud en gebruik van
de trainingsapparatuur kan een veilige en effectieve training worden bereikt. Het is belangrijk

dat alle gebruikers bekend zijn met alle waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen van de
trainingsapparatuur.

2. Voordat de trainingsapparatuur wordt gebruikt, moet de gebruiker een arts raadplegen over zijn/
haar fysieke conditie om te voorkomen dat er tijdens het trainingsproces ongelukken gebeuren, zodat
de training normaal kan worden uitgevoerd.

Als de gebruiker een behandeling ondergaat voor een medische aandoening, zoals hartproblemen,




bloeddruk, cholesterol, enz., is het belangrijk om eerst een arts te raadplegen

naar de training.

3. Let tijdens de training altijd op de conditie van je lichaam;

Onjuiste trainingsmethoden kunnen uw gezondheid beinvioeden. Als u last heeft van de volgende klachten:
ongemaksymptomen (waaronder: hoofdpijn, benauwdheid op de borst, onregelmatige hartslag)

hartslag, kortademigheid, halo, duizeligheid en misselijkheid, enz.), gelieve

Stop onmiddellijk met de training en laat je door een arts onderzoeken en

bevestiging op tijd, en u moet toestemming van een arts krijgen voordat u

kan de training voortzetten.

4. Plaats de trainingsapparatuur op een harde, vliakke ondergrond met een beschermende hoes.

laag op de vloer of het tapijt om schade aan de grond te voorkomen en ervoor te zorgen

dat de omtrek van de trainingsapparatuur minimaal 1,6 ft/0,6 m bedraagt

weg van elk obstakel.

5. Controleer voor gebruik van de trainingsapparatuur alle bouten en moeren

die vergrendeld moeten worden om ervoor te zorgen dat ze veilig zijn en gebruikt kunnen worden.

6. Een veilig gebruik van het trainingsapparaat kan alleen worden gegarandeerd door regelmatige reparatie en

onderhoud van de onderdelen die gevoelig zijn voor beschadiging, slijtage en breuk.

7. Er moet voor gezorgd worden dat het apparaat gebruikt wordt in overeenstemming met de

richtlijnen in de gebruiksaanwijzing. Wanneer er defecte onderdelen worden gevonden tijdens

montage of onderhoud, of wanneer er abnormale geluiden worden gehoord tijdens het gebruik, stop
dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik en zorg ervoor dat alle problemen zijn opgelost.

opgelost voordat u verdergaat. Zorg ervoor dat alle problemen zijn opgelost voordat u verdergaat.
verdergaan.

8. Let bij het gebruik van de trainingsapparatuur op uw kleding,

Probeer eenvoudige kleding te dragen en vermijd het dragen van wijde kleding, omdat wijde

kleding kan vast komen te zitten in de apparatuur. Vermijd het dragen van wijde kleding, aangezien

ze kunnen vast komen te zitten op bepaalde plekken in de apparatuur, waardoor de werking wordt belemmerd en
waardoor u mogelijk bekneld raakt in de apparatuur.

9. Dit trainingsapparaat is niet bedoeld voor medisch gebruik.

10. Wanneer u het apparaat optilt of verplaatst, doe dit dan op een veilige manier en, indien nodig,
indien nodig, met behulp van de juiste behandelmethoden, met de hulp van anderen of met de hulp van

een andere persoon.



11. Wanneer u het trainingsapparaat rechtop plaatst, plaats het dan altijd

tegen een muur of voor een vast oppervlak, en plaats het altijd op een veilige plaats

Plaats het product uit de buurt van kinderen om verwondingen te voorkomen.

12. Laat niet twee of meer personen tegelijk het apparaat gebruiken

tijd.

13. De roeimachine is een trainingsapparaat dat draait om snelheid.

14. Deze machine is uitsluitend bestemd voor thuisgebruik en de maximale laadcapaciteit is
350 pond (158 kg).

15. Laat niet twee of meer personen tegelijk het apparaat gebruiken

tijd.

16. Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 14 jaar en ouder en

personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens of een gebrek aan
ervaring en kennis als zij onder toezicht staan of

instructies over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en

de gevaren begrijpen die hiermee gepaard gaan.

17. Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de trainingsapparatuur, die

Uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door volwassenen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet door kinderen zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd.
overzicht.

18. Wanneer de machine stopt, ga dan naar de machine toe en ontsnap erin.

de richting aangegeven door de nooduitgang. Als u hiervan wilt afstappen

apparatuur, moet u de apparatuur volledig stopzetten.

19. Deze roeimachine is uitsluitend bedoeld voor consumenten- en thuisgebruik.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR VEILIG GEBRUIK

Onderhoud

1. Dagelijks reinigen na gebruik.

2. Gebruik een doek of een niet-schurend schuursponsje met water en zeep of een glasreiniger.
schoner.

3. Gebruik geen minerale zuren, bleekmiddelen of grove schuurmiddelen.



4. Als de hendel niet naar de oorspronkelijke positie kan terugkeren, moet u de

schelp om het lint aan te passen.

5. Gebruik de roeimachine correct om storingen te voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING: De apparatuur moet op een stabiele ondergrond worden geinstalleerd en

goed waterpas gesteld.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Testen en voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik.

1. Glijbanen: Controleer de stoelwielen en glijpbanen voordat u op de roeimachine gaat zitten.

vuil en gruis. Kleine voorwerpen kunnen de stoelwielen en glijrails blokkeren.

en hun oppervilakken beschadigen. De glijrails moeten worden gecontroleerd op vuil.

voor elk gebruik en regelmatig reinigen.

2. Bevestigingsmiddelen: Controleer regelmatig of de bouten van het frame nog goed vastzitten.

Ze moeten aan het einde van de eerste maand van gebruik en elke 12 maanden worden gecontroleerd.
maanden.

3. Kies een geschikte locatie als u uw roeitrainer verticaal opbergt.

4. Kies een vlak oppervlak om je roeimachine op te gebruiken om schommelen te voorkomen en

voortijdige slijtage.

WAARSCHUWING: Raadpleeg uw arts voordat u met een oefening begint.
personen ouder dan 35 jaar of met reeds bestaande gezondheidsproblemen,
Het is vooral belangrijk. Lees alle instructies voordat u iets gebruikt.

apparatuur.



INSTALLATIESTAPPEN

PART LIST

Main Frame Component

Component
1set

1set

Sliding Seat Component

1set
E

%

Sliding Rail Tube Component

F
(O

Supporting Threaded Sleeve

1set
H

FEEEE
HHI'?
gt |

@ I

1set 1set Left Pedal  1set Right Pedal  1set
3 5 14 15 =
( / / \1 \
‘\\ j \ \\\ \{// /

Front Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Rear Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Flat Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

Spring Washer ¢8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

-
Hexagonal Socket Head Screw
M8*16 20pcs

Rear Limit Block 1pcs

pre installed)
24

0 .

Hexagon Headed Bolt
M12*150 4pcs

pre installed)
25

Front Decorative Cover

79%

Hexagonal Cap Nut M8
2pcs

1pcs
90

Front Limit Block 1pcs | Seat Assembly  1set [ (Already preinstalled) | Electronic Watch 1set
o R
(( )/: e "\f:?’

Hex wrench
(With a crosshead)
5# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
13#-15# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
17#-19# 1pcs

—

Hex wrench 5# 1pcs




V66r montage

Verwijder de gesp van de band. Zoals in de onderstaande afbeelding wordt getoond,
trekt u eerst de band eruit, verwijdert u vervolgens de gesp van de band en plaatst

u ten slotte de armleuning terug op de machine.

Oorspronkelijke staat

U

Uittrekstatus: Verwijder de gesp

Restauratie van leuningen



STAP 1

1). Verwijder eerst de zeskantige dopmoer 79, de vlakke ring 14 en de veer
ring 15 voorgemonteerd op voorste voetbuis B als reserve.

2). Plaats het voorste voetsteunbuisonderdeel 3 bovenop de voorste voet

buis B, plaats één vlakke ring 14 en één veerring 15 op de bout, en
Vastdraaien met de zeskantmoer 79.

3). Verbind de gemonteerde voorste voetbuis met het hoofdframecomponent A
en gebruik vervolgens vier inbusschroeven 16 en één platte

kussen 14 en één veerkussen 15, om de voorste voetbuis te installeren en te vergrendelen.

79%# M8 2PCS
16# M8*16 4PCS

14# @8 BPCS
15# @8 6PCS

= ] 92# 5# 1PCS
94# 13-15# 1PCS

00 DD

Zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding, zeskantige dopmoer 79,

vlakke ring 14 en veerring 15 zijn vooraf
geinstalleerd op de voorste voetbuis B.




STAP 2

1). Zoals afgebeeld, installeert u de hoofdframe ondersteunende schroefdraadbus F op
de schroefdraad onder het hoofdframecomponent A.
2). Wanneer u de vergrendeling nadert, gebruikt u de inbussleutel 95 # om deze door het ronde

gat van de ondersteunende schroefdraadbus F te steken en deze op zijn plaats te vergrendelen.

10



STAP 3

1). Draai de buitenste zeskantbout 24 door het linkerpedaal G en plaats deze
vervolgens in het schroefdraadgat van het hoofdframeonderdeel A (de bout
moet worden vergrendeld om te voorkomen dat het voetpedaal vrij kan draaien).
Plaats vervolgens een andere zeskantbout 24 in het schroefdraadgat onder het
hoofdframeonderdeel A.

2). De installatie van het rechterpedaal is hetzelfde als die van het linkerpedaal.

93# 17-19# 1PCS

cC————{) 24# M10*150 4PCS

11



STAP 4

1). Plaats de decoratieve voorkap 25 op de behuizing (let op: de gesppositie moet uitgelijnd zijn met de
behuizing en erin gestoken worden)

2). Verwijder de twee schroeven aan de achterkant van het elektronische horloge 90, sluit de draden
aan de achterkant van het elektronische horloge 90 aan op de draden van het hoofdframe, steek de

uiteinden van de draden in de behuizing van het elektronische horloge en bevestig ten slotte
het elektronische horloge aan de standaard voor het elektronische horloge met de verwijderde schroeven.

Deze twee schroeven moeten

eerst als reserve worden verwijderd|

29

i 92# 5# 1PCS

12



STAP 5

Plaats het verschuifbare zittingsonderdeel D op de zittingconstructie 38 zoals afgebeeld en
gebruik vervolgens zes zeskantbouten 16 om elk één vilakke ring 14 en één veerring 15 vast

te zetten om het zitkussen vast te zetten.

T 16# M8*16 6PCS
© 14# @8 6PCS
© 15# @8 6PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

13



STAP 6

1). Verwijder eerst de zeskantschroef zoals afgebeeld in de afbeelding
16, vlakke ring 14 en veerring 15 voorgemonteerd op de glijrail
Buiscomponent E als back-up. Installeer vervolgens de schuifafdichtingscomponent D.
van achter het schuifrailbuisonderdeel E.

2). Verbind het achterste voetsteunbuisonderdeel 5 met de achterste voetbuis
component C, en gebruik twee zeskantige inbusbouten 16, zoals
evenals één vlak kussen 14 en één veerkussen 15, passeren de achterste limiet
blok 17 en installeer het achterste voetondersteuningsbuiscomponent 5 op de glijpaan

railmontage voor vergrendeling.

—~

q
E S

\

Zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding, zeskantige bus
kopschroef 16, vlakke ring 14 en veer
ring 15 zijn voorgemonteerd op de schuifrail

buiscomponent E.

Nadat u de voorgeinstalleerde schroeven hebt
verwijderd, laadt u het schuifafdichtingsonderdeel D hierv
uiteinde in glijrailbuisonderdeel E.

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @8 4PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

=

14



STAP 7

Verwijder eerst de zeskantschroef 16, de vlakke ring 14 en de veerring 15 die vooraf
op het achterste voetbuisonderdeel C zijn gemonteerd als reserve. Gebruik

vervolgens de verwijderde bouten 16 van de zeskantschroef, de vlakke onderlegger 14
en één veeronderlegger 15 om het achterste voetbuisonderdeel C vast te zetten op het
reeds aanwezige achterste voetondersteuningsbuisonderdeel 5.

Zoals afgebeeld zijn de inbusschroef 16, de 16/15/14

vlakke ring 14 en de veerring 15 voorgemonteerd Kﬁ - TR, T
op het achterste voetbuisonderdeel C. fah

T 16# M8*16 2PCS
© 14# @8 2PCS
© 15# @8 2PCS

m o5# S# 1PCS

15



STAP 8

1). Verwijder de inbusschroef 16, de vlakke ring 14 en de veerring 15 van het
hoofdframeonderdeel A voor reserve.

2). Plaats het glijrailbuisonderdeel E op het hoofdframeonderdeel A en draai
de twee verwijderde inbusschroeven 16, de vlakke ring 14 en de
veerring 15 door het voorste eindblok 27 voordat u het glijrailbuisonderdeel
E vastzet. Gebruik vervolgens twee inbusschroeven, de schroef 16,
de vlakke ring 14 en de veerring 15 om het glijrailbuisonderdeel E aan
beide zijden vast te zetten.

a2 27# 1PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @84PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

De inbusschroef 16, de viakke

ring 14 en de veerring 15 zijn
vooraf op het hoofdframeonderdeel
A gemonteerd.

Let op: Zorg ervoor dat u alle bouten goed vastdraait nadat u hebt
gecontroleerd of de installatie is voltooid volgens bovenstaande
vereisten. Pas nadat u hebt gecontroleerd of er niets is weggelaten,
mag u de apparatuur gebruiken.

16



Productmobiliteit
Wanneer het product verplaatst moet worden, verplaatst u eerst het

zitkussencomponent (38&D) naar de voorkant (om te voorkomen dat het
zitkussencomponent snel valt en het product beschadigt wanneer het is opgevouwen).
Til het uiteinde van de geleiderail op en het product kan naar de gewenste positie worden ve

Plaatsingssuggestie Om te
voorkomen dat het product tijdens de training wegglijdt, wordt aanbevolen om een

laag yogamat onder het product te leggen (yogamat dient u zelf aan te schaffen)

voor betere resultaten.

\ \'%- —

‘ S=— o
=

YOGA-VOEDSEL

17



GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. De weerstand aanpassen (68)
Om de weerstand te vergroten, draait u met de klok mee.

Om de weerstand te verminderen, draait u tegen de klok in.

2. De stelvoetjes afstellen: Draai de voetkussentjes (11) met de klok mee of tegen de klok in

om de roeimachine waterpas te stellen als deze niet in evenwicht is.

Waarschuwing: Trek niet alle voetkussentjes eruit, aangezien deze de machine kunnen
losmaken of losmaken. Dit kan letsel aan u of volledige schade aan de machine veroorzaken.

Zorg ervoor dat de roeitrainer waterpas en stabiel staat voordat u gaat trainen.

3. Zitpositie: Ga tijdens het trainen op het kussen zitten, maak de voetriemen vast en pak het stuur

(10) stevig vast.

18



OPSLAGGIDS

Wanneer u het product niet gebruikt, kunt u ruimte besparen door het rechtop op
te bergen.

19



TRAININGSRICHTLIIJNEN

Uitgangspositie

Strek uw armen naar voren,
ontspan uw schouders, til uw hoofd
op, kijk vooruit met uw ogen

en druk uw voeten en kuiten
verticaal samen.

Glijproces Pak uw

armen vast met uw handen, zorg
voor de juiste houding en hoek
van uw lichaam, spreid langzaam
uw benen en klim met uw benen
naar voren.

Terugkeerpositie

Strek uw benen naar voren, trek de
handgreep naar uw borst, ontspan
uw schouders en kijk vooruit.

Nadat u het roeien een aantal keer heeft beoefend en de juiste roeihouding
en het ritme van de roeibewegingen onder de knie heeft, zal deze techniek
gemakkelijker zijn dan gewoon roeien. U zult dan ook snel de voordelen van
roeitraining op een roeimachine ervaren.

20



INSTRUCTIES VAN DE MONITOR

e 3
N,
Ny re
000 0 00 I
0 0 000 i

Wee

rgave

-interface 3

21

Weergave-interface



FUNCTIONELE KNOPPEN

MODE Tik eenmaal op de MODE-knop om te schakelen tussen verschillende functies.
RESET Resetfunctie: Houd de MODE-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om te resetten.

FUNCTIEBESCHRIJVING

1.SCAN

In de scanmodus worden 6 toestanden weergegeven: tijd, slag, tijd/500 m, frequentie,
totale slag, afstand, calorieén.

2.TIJD

Meet de totale tijd van de oefening van begin tot eind. Bereik:

0:00y~99:59y.

3.SLAG

De meting is het aantal riemen bij het roeien, met een meting

bereik van 0-9999 riemen.

4.TIJD/500M

De weergegeven tijd die nodig is voor het roeien van 500 meter ligt binnen de
meetbereik van 0:00y~99:59y.

5.SPM

De meting is de roeisnelheid, die de frequentie van de roeibeweging weergeeft.
roeien, met een meetbereik van 0-299 peddels per minuut.

6. TOTALE SLAG

De meting is het totale aantal keren dat de batterij is opgeladen.

opgeladen nadat de batterij opnieuw is geinstalleerd.

7.NVERD

Meet de cumulatieve bewegingsafstand van begin tot eind. Bereik:
0,00-999,9 kilometer.

8.CAL

Meet de tijdens de training opgebouwde calorieén vanaf het begin tot
het einde. Bereik: 0,0-9999 kcal.

Opmerking: Als het scherm donker is, vervang dan onmiddellijk de batterijen.

22



SCANNEN 6s
TIID 0:00y~99:59y
HARTINFARCT 0~9999
Functioneel
TIJD/500M 0:00y~99:59y
Domein
SPM 0~299
DIST 0~9999
CAL 0~9999
batterij 2 x 1,5V AAA-batterijen
Werktemperatuurbereik 0y~+40y(32§~104Y)
Opslagtemperatuurbereik -10y~+60y(14y~168Y)

BLUETOOTH-APPVERBINDING

Bluetooth APP-verbinding

1. Volg de instructies in de Bluetooth-app om verbinding te maken en te gebruiken.
1.1 Bluetooth-verbinding met Kinomap APP FTMS is gratis.

1.2 Downloadlink: Installeer QR-codescansoftware op het systeem en

Direct downloaden door de QR-code te scannen.

23



Downloaden en gebruiken van KINOMAP

1. Om de Kinomap-app te downloaden, scant u de QR-code of zoekt u naar "Kinomap"
in de Apple App Store of Google Play Store.

2. Open de Kinomap-app. Meld u aan of registreer.

3. Selecteer de optie FTMS in de Kinomap-app. Deze is gratis.

4. Selecteer VEVOR JTR107-XXXX op de FTMS-interface.

5. Begin met trainen en probeer verschillende trainingsmethoden.

OEFENGIDS

LET OP:

Raadpleeg uw arts voordat u met een trainingsprogramma begint.

belangrijk, vooral als u ouder bent dan 45 jaar of al bestaande aandoeningen heeft
gezondheidsproblemen.

De pulssensoren zijn geen medische hulpmiddelen. Verschillende factoren, waaronder de

De beweging van de gebruiker kan de nauwkeurigheid van de hartslagmetingen beinvioeden.
Pulssensoren zijn uitsluitend bedoeld als hulpmiddel bij het bepalen van de hartslag.
koerstrends in het algemeen.

Sporten is een geweldige manier om uw gewicht onder controle te houden, uw conditie te verbeteren en
de effecten van veroudering en stress verminderen.

De sleutel tot succes is om van bewegen een regelmatig en plezierig onderdeel van je leven te maken.
je dagelijkse leven.

De conditie van uw hart en longen en hoe efficiént ze functioneren

Het leveren van zuurstof via uw bloed aan uw spieren is een belangrijke factor in

je conditie. Je spieren gebruiken deze zuurstof om voldoende energie te leveren voor
dagelijkse activiteit. Dit wordt aerobe activiteit genoemd. Als je fit bent, zal je hart...

Je hoeft niet zo hard te werken. Je pompt veel minder keren per minuut, waardoor je hart
minder snel slijt.

Zoals u ziet: hoe fitter u bent, hoe gezonder en beter u zich voelt.

24



OPWARMEN:

Begin elke training met 5 tot 10 minuten rekken en wat lichte oefeningen.
oefeningen. Een goede warming-up verhoogt je lichaamstemperatuur, hartslag
en de bloedsomloop ter voorbereiding op het sporten. Begin rustig met sporten.
Verhoog na de warming-up de intensiteit van het gewenste trainingsprogramma.
Zorg ervoor dat je de intensiteit behoudt voor maximale prestaties. Adem

Regelmatig en intensief bewegen terwijl u sport.

AFKOELEN:

Sluit elke training af met een lichte jog of wandeling van minimaal 1 minuut.
Doe 5 tot 10 minuten rek- en strekoefeningen om af te koelen. Dit zal de

verbetert de flexibiliteit van uw spieren en helpt problemen na het sporten te voorkomen.
RICHTLIINEN VOOR TRAININGEN:

Dit is hoe uw hartslag zich zou moeten gedragen tijdens een algemene fitnessoefening.

Vergeet niet om een paar minuten op te warmen en af te koelen.

HEART RATE

200
180 St

160 s

"=l MAXIMUM

140
TARGET ZONE 85%

120
70%
100 e s

~------H COOLDOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 AGE

25



Spierversterking: Als u

dit product wilt gebruiken om uw spieren te versterken, moet u de weerstand tijdens
de training zeer hoog instellen, zodat u het effect van spierversterking kunt bereiken
door de trainingsintensiteit in een kortere tijd te verhogen. Als u fithessdoelen

wilt bereiken en tegelijkertijd uw spieren wilt versterken, moet u

alternatieve trainingsmethoden gebruiken. Doe eerst een warming-up en doe
daarna regelmatige oefeningen. Verhoog de trainingsintensiteit tegen het

einde van de trainingsperiode om de beenweerstand te verhogen. Het is echter
belangrijk om de trainingssnelheid te verlagen en tegelijkertijd de intensiteit te
verhogen om de hartslag binnen het streefbereik te houden. Doe na de training
opruimactiviteiten.

Afslanken:

Om gewichtsverlies te bereiken, ligt de sleutel in de duur en intensiteit van

de training. Hoe hoger de intensiteit van de training, hoe langer de training duurt en
hoe meer calorieén er worden verbrand, wat het gewichtsverlieseffect oplevert.
Fitnesseffecten en het verbeteren van de fysieke conditie door middel van

training zijn ook mogelijk. Tijdens het trainingsproces kunnen passende oefeningen
worden gedaan, afgestemd op verschillende behoeften.

26



GEEXPLODEERDE TEKENING

27



Naam

Nee. Naam Aantdl Nr. pantal
1 Lichaamsframe 12 Voorste limietblok 1
2 Voorste voetbuis 12 Zeshoekige borgmoer 1
3 Onderstetning voor de voorvoct 1 29 Zitkussenrol (Rail) 3 # 3

Buiscomponent
4 Achtervoetbuis 13 Katrolschroefhuls 1
5 Ondersteuning voor de acierste voe 13 Lager 608 8
Buiscomponent
6 $chuifrailbuiscomponent 13 Katrol afstandhouder 2# 6
7 Schuif 1 33 Zeskantbout M8*120 1
8 Riemschijf 2# 1 34 Zeskantbout M5*12 4
9 Magnetische besturingscomponent 13 Vlakke ring y5*y16*1,5 8
10 Armsteunpijp 13 Zitkussenrolas 2
11 Voet-17 # 2 37 Veerring §5 4
12 Zeskantmoer m10 2 34 Zitkussen 1#-1 1
13 Platte ronde buispluggen (30*60) 2 39 Zeskantflensmoer 2
14 Vlakke ring y8* y16*1.6 224p Golfring y10 1
15 Veerring y8 22 4l Injusschroef M6 6
18] capecmostmet 204p N emiam s L
17 Achtergrensblok 14 Vliegwielas 1
18 RVS glijrail 144 Lager 6000 2
to) Pz |44 | owene ooy 2
20 Kruisgroef platte kop 7 44 Zeskant dunne moer M10 2
Zelftappende schroef

21 Rechterbehuizing 1 47 Schroefveerdooscomponent 2# 1
22 Rechter voetpedaal 1 48 Belt (Duogi Belt) Pj220/6 Peak 1
23 Voetpedaalriem 2 44 Voet-30# 1
24 Zeskantbout 4 5() Golfringy12*y18*0.3T 1
25 Decoratieve voorklep 15 Magcgsetzcgcr:;ac?:em 1
26 Eva Pad voor Case 15 Veerring ¥/5 4

28




Nee, Naam Aantal Nr. Naam Aantal
Kruisgroefpan
53 477 1021 rol 2
Kopschroef M5*16
54 Zeskantmoer M8 1 78| Zeskantborgmoer M6 2
Ondersteuning voor hoofdframe
55 179 2
Schroefmouw Zeskantdopmoer M8
Platte ronde voetbuis
56 Externe borgring y12 2380 2
Mouw (Achter) 30X70
Elektronische horlogehouder
57 Terugslagveer y8+j0.9%65 181 ) ) 2
Anti-losloopring
1 * *
58 Sterke magnetische kracht 15* 12 * 3/ 2 82 Elektronische horlogestandaard 1
Centrale magnetische kracht:
59 2400 Gauss Sterke magnetische kracht 20 * 20 * g\’ég Zeskantige inbusschroef 1
/Centrum Magnetische Kracht M6*90
60 Lintrol 184 Rubberen katoenen hoes 2
. Kruisverzonken pankop
61 Lintrolas 185 2
Tapschroef st4.2*16
P, Handbuis decoratieve afdekking
62 (olfring ¥8xy16x0.3T 186 1
(Onderkant)
63 Externe borgring y8 2 87|Handbuis Decoratieve afdekking (boven) 1
64 Draadbevestigingszitting 188 6618M Pijpplug 2
Kruisverzonken pan i
65 1 89 Kruiskopschroef M5*8 2
Kopschroef M4*6
66 DC-gatplug 1 90 Elektronisch horloge (JTR106-A10) 1
67 Linkerbehuizing 191 Zintuiglijn 2
68 192 Inbussleutel 1
Fijnafstemmin
: 9 (Met een kruiskop) 5#
69 Linker voetpedaal 193 Dubbele steeksleutel 1
13#-15#
70 b . fdekki itlaat 1 94 Dubbele steeksleutel 1
0 Decoratieve afdekking voor touwuitlaat 1 9 174-19#
71 Geleidingswiel 195 Inbussleutel 5# 1
72 ] ) 198 Kruisgroef verzonken 2
Geleidewielas Kopschroef M5X12
73 Kruiskopschroef met verzonken kop 297 1
M5*12 Blokkeer de blokkade 2#
74 Voetkussen Pad 298 Zeskantige inbusschroef 1
6*30
75 Pan Head Zelfborend Zelfborend 499 Zeskantmoer M6 1
Tapschroef st4.2*13
76 Zeskantige inbusschroef

M6*35

29




Fabrikant: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi Adres:

Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, shanghai 200000 CN.

Geimporteerd naar AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW
2122 Australié

Geimporteerd naar de VS: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place,
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. T.a.v. YH Consulting Limited
VK REP Kantoor 147, Centurion House, London Road, Staines-

upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH

EC REP Mainzer Landstr.69,

60329 Frankfurt am Main.

30






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Roddmaskin

MODELL: JTR107



VEVOR Roddmaskin

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELL: JTR107

Detta ar originalinstruktionerna, vénligen las alla instruktioner noggrant

innan du anvander produkten. VEVOR forbehaller sig en tydlig tolkning av var
anvandarmanual. Produktens utseende ska vara beroende av den

produkt du mottagit. Vi ber om ursakt for att vi inte kommer att informera dig
igen om det finns nagra teknik- eller programuppdateringar for var produkt.



Varning — For att minska risken for skador maste anvandaren lasa instruktionerna.

manualen noggrant.

FCC-information (innehaller FCC-ID: 2AUIEFS-BLEV3X)

VARNING: Andringar eller modifieringar som inte uttryckligen godkéants av

den part som ansvarar for efterlevnaden kan upphéava anvandarens ratt att

kor utrustningen!

Denna enhet uppfyller del 15 av FCC-reglerna. Anvandningen ar

med forbehall for foljande tva villkor:

1) Denna produkt kan orsaka skadliga storningar.

2) Denna produkt maste acceptera alla mottagna stérningar, inklusive
storningar som kan orsaka odnskad drift.

VARNING: Andringar eller modifieringar av denna produkt som inte uttryckligen
godkénd av den part som ansvarar for efterlevnaden kan upphava anvandarens rattigheter
behdrighet att anvanda produkten.

Obs: Denna produkt har testats och befunnits uppfylla granserna

for en digital enhet av klass B i enlighet med del 15 i FCC-reglerna.

Dessa granser ar utformade for att ge ett rimligt skydd mot

skadlig storning i en bostadsinstallation.

Denna produkt genererar, anvander och kan utstréla radiofrekvensenergi, och om den
inte installeras och anvands i enlighet med instruktionerna kan den

orsaka skadliga stérningar i radiokommunikation. Det finns dock

ingen garanti for att stérningar inte kommer att uppsta i en viss installation.

Om denna produkt orsakar skadliga stérningar pa radio eller TV

mottagning, vilket kan avgoras genom att stdnga av och sl& pa produkten,
anvandaren uppmanas att forsoka korrigera storningen med en eller flera

av foljande atgarder.

- Rikta om eller flytta mottagarantennen.

- Oka avstandet mellan produkten och mottagaren.

- Anslut produkten till ett uttag pa en annan krets &n den som

som mottagaren &r ansluten till.

- Kontakta aterforsaljaren eller en erfaren radio-/TV-tekniker for

bistand.




KORREKT AVFALLSHANTERING

Denna produkt omfattas av bestdmmelserna i EU-direktiv 2012/19/EG. Symbolen som visar

en dverstruken soptunna indikerar att produkten kraver separat sophamtning inom Europeiska
unionen. Detta géller produkten och alla tillbehér som ar mérkta med denna symbol. Produkter som

ar markta som s&dana kanske inte ar

kasseras med vanligt hushéllsavfall, utan maste lamnas till en atervinningscentral

insamlingsplats for atervinning av elektriska och elektroniska apparater

VIKTIG INSPEKTION VID UPPACKNING

Varje roddmaskin genomgar strikta fabrikstester innan den lamnar fabriken.

Efter att du dppnat férpackningen, vanligen utfor féljande inspektionssteg: 1.
Om

produkten ar skadad; 2. Om

produktmodellen dverensstammer med din bestéllning; Om du

hittar ndgra brister eller skador, vanligen kontakta din leverantor s snart som
mojligt.

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Forvara denna manual pa ett sakert stalle for framtida bruk.

1. Det ar mycket viktigt att lasa bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du

monterar och anvander traningsutrustningen. Endast med korrekt installation,
underhall och anvandning av traningsutrustningen kan séaker och effektiv

tréaning uppnas, och det ar viktigt att se till att alla anvandare ar bekanta med

alla varningar och forsiktighetsatgarder for traningsutrustningen.

2. Innan traningsutrustningen anvands bér anvandaren radfraga en lakare om

sitt fysiska tillstand for att forhindra séakerhetsolyckor under traningsprocessen, sa
att traningen kan genomfdras normailt.

Om anvandaren genomgar behandling for ett medicinskt tillstdnd, sdsom hjartfel,




blodtryck, kolesterol etc. &r det viktigt att radfraga en lakare innan

till tréning.

3. Var alltid uppmaérksam pa din kropps kondition nar du tranar;

Felaktiga traningsmetoder kan paverka din halsa. Om du har féljande
obehagssymtom (inklusive: huvudvark, tryck dver brdstet, oregelbunden
hjartslag, andnod, halo, yrsel och illamaende, etc.), vanligen

avbryt traningen omedelbart och du maste genomga en lakarundersékning och
bekréaftelse i tid, och du maste fa en lakares tillstand innan du

kan fortsatta utbildningen.

4. Placera traningsutrustningen pa en hard, plan yta med en skyddande

lager pa golvet eller mattan for att forhindra skador pa marken och se till

att traningsutrustningens omkrets ar minst 0,6 m bred

bort fran varje hinder.

5. Kontrollera alla bultar och muttrar innan du anvander traningsutrustningen.
som maste lasas for att sakerstalla att de &r lasta och sakra att anvanda.

6. Séker anvandning av traningsredskapet kan endast sakerstéllas genom regelbunden reparation och

underhall av de delar som &r kansliga for skador, slitage och brott.

7. Det maste sakerstéllas att enheten anvands i enlighet med

riktlinjerna i bruksanvisningen. Nar defekta delar upptécks under

montering eller service, eller om onormala ljud hérs under anvandning, avbryt
driften och anvandningen omedelbart och se till att alla problem atgardas.

I6st innan du fortsatter. Se till att alla problem &r I6sta innan

fortlopande.

8. Var uppmarksam pa din kladsel nar du anvander traningsutrustningen,
Forsok att bara enkla klader och undvik att bara vida klader, eftersom de &r vida
klader kan fastna i utrustningen. Undvik att bara séckiga klader eftersom

de kan fastna pa vissa stallen i utrustningen, vilket férhindrar drift och
eventuellt fastna dig i utrustningen.

9. Denna traningsenhet &r inte avsedd for medicinskt bruk.

10. Nar du lyfter eller flyttar enheten, gor det pa ett sakert satt och, om

vid behov, anvand korrekta hanteringsmetoder, eller med hjalp av andra, eller
med hjalp av en annan person.



11. Nér du placerar tréaningsredskapet i uppratt lage, placera det alltid

mot en vagg eller framfér en fast yta, och placera den alltid pa ett sakert stalle
placera utom rackhall for barn for att forhindra skador.

12. L&t inte tva eller fler personer anvanda utrustningen samtidigt

tid.

13. Roddmaskinen &r ett hastighetsrelaterat traningsredskap.

14. Denna maskin &r endast for hemmabruk och den maximala lastkapaciteten ar
158 kg.

15. Lat inte tva eller fler personer anvanda utrustningen samtidigt

tid.

16. Denna apparat kan anvandas av barn fran 14 ar och uppat och

personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formaga eller brist pa
erfarenhet och kunskap om de har statt under handledning eller

instruktioner om hur apparaten anvéands pa ett sakert satt och

forsta de faror som ar inblandade.

17. Hall barn och husdjur borta fran traningsutrustningen, som ar

endast avsedd for vuxna. Barn far inte leka med apparaten.

Rengoring och underhall far inte utforas av barn utan forbehall for behérighet.
tillsyn.

18. Nar maskinen stannar, vanligen narma dig och fly ur maskinen i
riktningen som anges av sakerhetsutgangen. Om du vill stiga av denna
utrustningen maste du stoppa utrustningen helt.

19. Denna roddmaskin &r endast avsedd for konsument- och hemmabruk.

INSTRUKTIONER FOR SAKER ANVANDNING

Underhall

1. Rengor dagligen efter anvandning.
2. Anvand en trasa eller icke-slipande skursvamp med tval och vatten eller ndgon annan glasrengéringsmedel.

rengéringsmedel.

3. Anvand inte mineralsyror, blekmedel eller grova slipmedel.



4. Om handtaget inte kan aterga till ursprungslaget maste du ppna
skal for att justera bandet.

5. Anvand roddmaskinen korrekt for att undvika fel.

VARNING: Utrustningen ska installeras pa ett stabilt underlag och

korrekt nivellerad.

Forsiktighetsatgarder

Testning och forsiktighetsatgarder fére anvandning.

1. Glidskenor: Innan du séatter dig pa roddmaskinen, kontrollera sitshjulen och glidskenorna for
smuts och skrap. Sma féremal kommer att blockera sitshjulen och glidskenorna

och skada deras ytor. Glidskenorna méste inspekteras for skrap.

fére varje anvandning och rengérs regelbundet.

2. Fastelement: Rambultarna méaste kontrolleras regelbundet for att sékerstélla att de ar atdragna.
De bor kontrolleras i slutet av den forsta anvandningsmanaden och var 12:e

manader.

3. Nar du férvarar din roddmaskin vertikalt, valj en [amplig plats.

4, Valj en plan yta att anvanda din roddmaskin pa for att undvika gungningar och

for tidigt slitage.

VARNING: Radfraga din lakare innan du pabdrjar ndgon 6vning. For
personer dver 35 ar eller med befintliga halsoproblem,
Det ar sarskilt viktigt. Las alla instruktioner innan du anvander nagot

utrustning.



INSTALLATIONSSTEG

PART LIST

Main Frame Component

Component
1set

1set

Sliding Seat Component

1set
E

%

Sliding Rail Tube Component

F
(O

Supporting Threaded Sleeve

1set
H

FEEEE
HHI'?
gt |

@ I

1set 1set Left Pedal  1set Right Pedal  1set
3 5 14 15 =
( / / \1 \
‘\\ j \ \\\ \{// /

Front Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Rear Foot Support Tube
Component  1pcs

Flat Washer @8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

Spring Washer ¢8 22pcs
(12 of them are already

-
Hexagonal Socket Head Screw
M8*16 20pcs

Rear Limit Block 1pcs

pre installed)
24

0 .

Hexagon Headed Bolt
M12*150 4pcs

pre installed)
25

Front Decorative Cover

79%

Hexagonal Cap Nut M8
2pcs

1pcs
90

Front Limit Block 1pcs | Seat Assembly  1set [ (Already preinstalled) | Electronic Watch 1set
o R
(( )/: e "\f:?’

Hex wrench
(With a crosshead)
5# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
13#-15# 1pcs

Double Open End Wrench
17#-19# 1pcs

—

Hex wrench 5# 1pcs




Fore montering Innan
du installerar maskinen, ta bort vavbandsspannet: som visas pa bilden nedan, dra forst

ut vaven, ta sedan bort vavbandsspannet frAn vaven och satt slutligen tillbaka

armstoédet pa maskinen.

Ursprungligt tillstand

U

Utdragningsstatus: Ta bort spannet

Restaurering av ledstanger



STEG 1

1). Ta forst bort den sexkantiga éverfallsmuttern 79, den plana brickan 14 och fjadern
bricka 15 forinstallerad p& framre fotrér B som reserv.

2). Placera det framre fotstodsroret 3 ovanpa det framre fotstodet

ror B, placera en planbricka 14 och en fjaderbricka 15 pa bulten, och

dra &t med sexkantsmuttern 79.

3). Anslut det monterade framre fotroret till huvudramkomponenten A och anvéand
sedan fyra insexskruvar 16 samt en plattskruv

dyna 14 och en fjaderdyna 15, for att montera och l&sa det framre fotroret.

& 79 M8 2PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS

© 14# ¢8 6PCS
© 15# ¢8 6PCS

= ] 92# 5# 1PCS
94# 13-15# 1PCS

Som visas i figuren, sexkantig éverfallsmutter 79,

plattbricka 14 och fjaderbrickan 15 ar férberedda
installerad p& framre fotrér B.




STEG 2

1). Montera huvudramens stodgéangade hylsa F pa gangan under
huvudramkomponenten A, som visas pa bilden.

2). Nar du narmar dig lasningen, anvand insexnyckeln # 95 for att féra den
genom det runda halet pa den stédjande ganghylsan F och las den pa plats.

10



STEG 3

1). Tra den yttre sexkantsbulten 24 genom den vénstra pedalen G, montera den sedan i
det gangade halet pa huvudramskomponenten A (bulten ska vara last for att forhindra
att fotpedalen roterar fritt) och montera sedan en annan sexkantsbult 24 i det gdngade

halet under huvudramskomponenten A.

2). Installationen av den hogra pedalen & densamma som den av den vanstra pedalen.

93# 17-19# 1PCS

cc————H) 24# M10"150 4PCS

11



STEG 4

1). Montera det framre dekorativa locket 25 pa holjet (obs: Spannets position ska vara i linje med
hdljet och sattas in i det)

2). Ta bort de tva skruvarna pa baksidan av den elektroniska klockan 90, anslut kablarna pa
baksidan av den elektroniska klockan 90 till huvudramens kablar, for in kabeldndarna i den

elektroniska klockans boett och fast slutligen den elektroniska klockan pa stativet med de
borttagna skruvarna.

Dessa tva skruvar méste
tas bort forst som reservdelar.

29

i 92# 5# 1PCS

12



STEG 5
Placera den glidande sitskomponenten D p4 sitsenheten 38, som visas i figuren, och anvand
sedan sex insexskruvbultar 16 for att vardera bara en planbricka 14 och en fjaderbricka 15 for

att Iasa sitsdynan.

T 16# M8*16 6PCS
© 14# @8 6PCS
© 15# @8 6PCS

Em 95# 5# 1PCS

13



STEG 6
1). Som visas pa bilden, ta forst bort sexkantsskruven
16, planbricka 14 och fjaderbricka 15 férmonterade pa glidskenan

rérkomponent E fér backup. Montera sedan glidtatningskomponent D
bakom glidskenans rérkomponent E.

2). Anslut det bakre fotstddsroret 5 till det bakre fotstodsroret
komponent C, och anvand tva insexskruvbultar 16, som
samt en platt dyna 14 och en fjaderdyna 15, passerar genom den bakre grénsen
block 17 och montera den bakre fotstodsrorskomponenten 5 pa skjutdorren
skenaggregat for lasning.

—~

q
E S

\

Som visas pa bilden, sexkantig hylsa
huvudskruv 16, planbricka 14 och fjader
brickan 15 ar férmonterad pa glidskenan
rérkomponent E.

Efter att de formonterade skruvarna har tagits
bort, laddas glidtatningskomponent D fran denna
anden i glidskenans rérkomponent E.

T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @8 4PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

m 95# 5# 1PCS

14



STEG 7

Ta forst bort insexskruven 16, brickan 14 och fjaderbrickan 15 som &r férmonterade
pa den bakre fotstodskomponenten C som backup. Anvand sedan de borttagna
insexskruvbultarna 16, den platta dynan 14 och en fjaderdyna 15 for att Iasa den bakre
fotstddskomponenten C pa den redan bakre fotstodsrérskomponenten 5.

Som visas i figuren &r insexskruv 16, planbricka
14 och fjaderbricka 15 formonterade pa den
bakre fotrérskomponenten C.

T 16# M8*16 2PCS
© 14# @8 2PCS
© 15# @8 2PCS

m o5# S# 1PCS

15




STEG 8

1). Ta bort insexskruven 16, planbrickan 14 och fjaderbrickan 15 fran
huvudramkomponenten A som sakerhetskopiering.

2). Montera glidskenans rérkomponent E pa huvudramkomponent A och tra
de tva borttagna sexkantsskruvarna 16, den plana brickan 14 och
fjaderbrickan 15 genom det framre begransningsblocket 27 innan du laser
glidskenans rérkomponent E. Anvand sedan tva sexkantshylsor,
huvudskruv 16, plana bricka 14 och fjaderbricka 15 for att lasa glidskenans
rorkomponent E pa bada sidor.

a2 27# 1PCS
T 16# M8*16 4PCS
© 14# @84PCS
O 15# @8 4PCS

95# 5# 1PCS

Sexkantsskruv 16, planbricka 14
och fjaderbricka 15 &r formonterade
pa huvudramkomponent A.

Observera: Se till att dra at alla bultar efter att ha bekraftat att
installationen har slutforts i enlighet med ovanstaende krav.
Forst efter att ha kontrollerat att ingenting har utelamnats bor du
fortséatta anvanda utrustningen.

16



Produktmobilitet
Nar produkten behover flyttas, flytta forst sittdynans komponent (38

och D) till den framre anden (for att foérhindra att sittdynans komponent
snabbt faller ner och skadar produkten nar den ar hopfalld), lyft &nden av

styrskenan och produkten kan flyttas till Snskad position.

Placeringsforslag For att
férhindra att produkten glider under traning rekommenderas det att placera

ett lager yogamatta under produkten (yogamatta maste kopas sjalv) for
battre resultat.

R

o

YOGAMAT

17



BRUKSANVISNINGAR

1. Justering av motstandet (68)
For att 6ka motstandet, vrid den medurs.

For att minska motstandet, vrid den moturs.

2. Justera nivafétterna: Vrid fotkuddarna (11) medurs eller moturs for att nivellera

roddmaskinen om den ar obalanserad.

Varning: Dra inte ut alla fotplattor, eftersom de kan lossna eller I6sa upp maskinen.
Det kan orsaka skador pa dig eller maskinen helt och héllet. Se till att roddmaskinen

ar jamn och stabil fore traning.

3. Sittstallning: Nar du tranar, sitt pa dynan, fast fotremmarna och greppa styret (10)

ordentligt.

18



FORVARINGSGUIDE

Nar den inte anvands kan du spara utrymme genom att férvara produkten i
uppratt lage.

19



UTBILDNINGSVAGLEDNINGSTABELL

Startposition Strack
ut armarna framat, slappna av i axlarna,
lyft huvudet, titta framéat med blicken och

pressa fotter och vader vertikalt.

Glidprocess Tatagi
armarna med handerna, bibehall ratt hallning

och kroppsvinkel, 6ppna langsamt benen

och klattra framéat med benen.

Aterg8ende position
Strack benen framat, dra handtaget mot

brostet, slappna av i axlarna och titta
framat.

Efter flera steg av roddévning, dar du bemastrar korrekt roddhallning
och rytm i roddrorelserna, kommer denna teknik att vara enklare jamfort

med vanlig rodd, och du kommer snart att uppleva férdelarna med
roddmaskintraning.

20



INSTRUKTIONER FOR MONITORN

f

N

~

Skarmgranssnitt 3

?I(:A;N Stroke TIME/500M Stroke

000 O 00 I
Skarmgranssnitt 1 Skarmgranssnitt 2

SPM e _ CAL

O O Do 0O

21

Skarmgranssnitt 4



FUNKTIONSKNAPPAR

LAGE Tryck pd LAGE-knappen en gang for att véxla mellan olika funktioner.
ATERSTALL Aterstaliningsfunktion: H&ll MODE-knappen intryckt i 3 sekunder for att aterstélla.

FUNKTIONSBESKRIVNING

1.SKANNA

| skanningslage visar den 6 tillstand: tid, slaglangd, tid/500 m, frekvens,
totalt slag, distans, kalorier.

2. TID

Mat den ackumulerade traningstiden fran bérjan till slut. Intervall:
0:00y~99:59y.

3. SLAG

Mattet ar antalet aror i rodd, med ett matt

intervall pa 0-9999 aror.

4. TID/500M

Den visade tiden som kravs for att ro 500 meter ligger inom
Matomrade pa 0:00y~99:59y.

5.SPM

Mattet ar roddhastigheten, vilket aterspeglar frekvensen av

rodd, med ett matomrade pa 0-299 paddlar per minut.

6. TOTAL SLAG

Matningen ar det totala antalet ganger batteriet har laddats
laddas efter att batteriet har satts i igen.

7.FORDELNING

Mat den kumulativa rorelsestrackan fran start till stopp. Omrade:
0,00-999,9 kilometer.

8.KAL

Méat de ackumulerade kalorierna under traningen fran boérjan till
slutet. Intervall: 0,0-9999 kcal.

Obs: Om displayen &r svag, byt batterier omedelbart.

22



AVSOKA 6s
TID 0:00y~99:59y
STROKE 0~9999
Funktionell TID/500M 0:00y~99:59y
Omfattning SPM 0-299
AVST 0~9999
KAL 0~9999
batteri 2 x 1,5V AAA-batterier
Arbetstemperaturomrade 0y~+40y (32y~104y)
Forvaringstemperaturintervall -10y~+60y (14y~168Y)

BLUETOOTH-APPANSLUTNING

Bluetooth APP-anslutning

1. Folj instruktionerna i Bluetooth-appen for att ansluta och anvanda.
1.1 Bluetooth-anslutning till Kinomap-appen FTMS ar gratis.

1.2 Nedladdningsléank: Installera programvara fér QR-kodsskanning pa systemet och
ladda ner direkt genom att skanna QR-koden.

23



Nedladdning och anvandning av KINOMAP

1. For att ladda ner Kinomap-appen, skanna QR-koden eller sék efter "Kinomap".
i Apple App Store eller Google Play Store.

2. Oppna Kinomap-appen. Logga in eller registrera dig.

3. Vélj alternativet FTMS i Kinomap-appen, vilket &r gratis.

4. V&lj VEVOR JTR107-XXXX p& FTMS-granssnittet.

5. Borja tréna och utforska olika tréningsmetoder.

TRANINGSGUIDE

OBSERVERA:

Innan du pabdrjar nagot traningsprogram, radfraga din lakare. Detta ar

viktigt, sarskilt om du &r 6ver 45 ar eller har befintlig

hélsoproblem.

Pulssensorerna ar inte medicintekniska produkter. Olika faktorer, inklusive
anvandarens rérelser kan paverka noggrannheten i pulsmatningarna.

pulssensorer ar endast avsedda som traningshjalpmedel for att faststalla hjartfrekvensen
rantetrender i allménhet.

Tréning ar ett bra satt att kontrollera din vikt, forbattra din kondition och

minska effekten av aldrande och stress.

Nyckeln till framgang ar att gora traning till en regelbunden och rolig del av

din vardag.

Hjartats och lungornas tillstdnd, och hur effektivt de fungerar

Att transportera syre via blodet till musklerna &r en viktig faktor for

din kondition. Dina muskler anvéander detta syre for att ge tillrackligt med energi for
daglig aktivitet. Detta kallas aerob aktivitet. Nar du ar i form, kommer ditt hjarta att
behover inte arbeta sa hart. Den pumpar mycket farre ganger per minut,

vilket minskar slitaget pa ditt hjarta.

Sé& som du kan se, ju mer véltranad du r, desto friskare och piggare kommer du att kanna dig.

24



VARMA UPP:

Bdrja varje traningspass med 5 till 10 minuter stretching och lite latt
ovningar. En ordentlig uppvarmning 6kar din kroppstemperatur och puls
och cirkulation som forberedelse infor traning. Varva ner i tréningen.
Efter uppvarmningen, 6ka intensiteten pa ditt 6nskade traningsprogram.
Se till att bibehalla din intensitet for maximal prestation. Andas
regelbundet och djupt nar du tranar.

SVALNA:

Avsluta varje traningspass med en latt joggingtur eller promenad i minst 1 minut.
genomfor 5 till 10 minuters stretching for att varva ner. Detta kommer att 6ka
flexibiliteten i dina muskler och hjalper till att férebygga problem efter traning.

TRANINGSRIKTLINJER:

Sa har bor din puls bete sig under allman konditionstraning.
Kom ihag att varma upp och svalna i ndgra minuter.

HEART RATE
200 |-

180

160

~7~Hl MAXIMUM

140
TARGET ZONE 85%

120
70%
100
----H COOLDOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 AGE

25



Muskel6kning: Om du

vill anvanda den héar produkten for att starka dina muskler maste du stélla in motstandet
mycket hogt under traningen, sé att du kan uppna effekten av att starka dina muskler
genom att 6ka traningsintensiteten pa kortare tid. Om du vill uppna dina traningsmal
samtidigt som du starker dina muskler maste du anvanda alternativa

traningsmetoder. Gor forst uppvarmningsaktiviteter och gor sedan regelbundna évningar.
Oka traningsintensiteten mot slutet av traningsperioden for att 6ka benmotstandet.

Det &r dock viktigt att sénka traningshastigheten samtidigt som du 6kar intensiteten

for att halla pulsen inom malintervallet. Gor stadaktiviteter efter traningen.

Bantning:

For att uppna viktminskningseffekt ligger nyckeln i traningens varaktighet och
intensitet. Ju hdgre traningsintensitet, desto langre tid och desto fler kalorier férbranns,
vilket uppnar viktminskningseffekten. Det &r ocksd majligt att uppna konditionseffekter
och forbattra den fysiska konditionen genom dvning. Under traningsprocessen kan

lampliga évningar goras efter olika behov.

26



SPRANGRITNING

27



Inga. Namn Antal nr. Namn Antal
1 Karossram 12 Framre gransblock 1
2 Framre fotror 12 Sexkantig l&smutter 1

6d for framf .
3 St?d or framfoten 1 29 Sittdynans rulle (skena) 3 # 3
Roérkomponent
4 Bakre fotror 130 Remskiva Skruvhylsa 1
Bakre fotstod
5 13 8
Roérkomponent Lager 608
6 Glidskensrérskomponent 13 Remskiva distans 2# 6
7 Glida 1 33 Sexkantsbult M8*120 1
8 Remskiva 2# 1 34 Sexkantsbult M5*12 4
9 Magnetisk styrkomponent 13 Plattbricka y5*y16*1,5 8
10 Armstodsror 13 Sittdynans rullaxel 2
11 Fot-17 # 231 Fjaderbricka y/5 4
12 Sexkantsmutter m10 2 3¢ Sittdyna 1#-1 1
13 platt rund rérplugg (30*60) 234 Sexkantig flansmutter 2
14 Plattbricka y8* y16*1.6 22 4P Végbricka y10 1
15 Fjaderbricka y/8 22 41 Ingexskruv M6 6
16 Sexkantig hylsa 20 4p Magne_tr_onhjul_ 1
Skruv med huvud m8*16 Aluminiumskiva
17 Bakre gransblock 14 Svénghjulsaxel 1
18 Glidskena i rostfritt stal 144 Lager 6000 2
Pan Head Sjalvborrande Sjalv o o
19 4 45 2
Géngskruv St4.2+16 Extern lasring
Korsspar platt huvud
20 G 7 44 Sexkantsmutter M10 2
Sjalvgangande skruv

21 Hoger hélje 1 47 Spiralfjaderldda Komponent 2# 1
22 Hoger fotpedal 1 48-band (Duogi-band) Pj220/6 Peak 1
23 Fotpedalrem 2 44 Fot-30# 1
24 Sexkantsbult 4 5Q vagbricka y12*y18*0,3T 1
25 Dekorativt framre omslag 15 Magnetkomponent 1

Fast axel
26 Eva-dyna for fodral 15 Fjaderbricka y/5 4

28




Namn

Namn

Inga| Antallnr. Antal
53 Korssparspanna 477 1021 rulle 2
Skruv med huvud M5*16
54 Sexkantsmutter M8 1 78| Sexkantig lasmutter M6 2
Huvudramsstod
55 179 i 2
Gangad hylsa Sexkantig mutter M8
56 2 80 Platt runt fotror 2
Extern lasring 12
gy Hylsa (bak) 30X70
Elektronisk klockhallare
57 Returfjader §8+0,9*65 181 o 2
Anti-lossningsring
1 * %
5g | Stark magnetisk kraft 15+12*3/ 282 Elektroniskt klockstall 1
Centrummagnetisk kraft:
59 | 2400 Gauss Stark magnetisk kraft 2020139 Sexkantig insexskruv 1
/Centrummagnetisk kraft M6*90
60 Bandrulle 184 Gummidverdrag i bomull 2
Korsforsankt panhuvud
61 Bandrullaxel 185 2
Gangskruv st4.2*16
—_ e Dekorativt skydd for handréret
62 Vagbricka y8xy16x0.3T 1 86 1
(Botten)
63 Extern I&sring y8 2 87|Dekdrativt skydd for handror (6verst) 1
64 Tradfaste 188 6618M Rérplugg 2
Korsférsankt panna
65 1 89 Krysfsskruv med pansarhuvud M5*8 2
Skruv med huvud M4*6
66 DC-halsplugg 1 90 elekironisk klocka (JTR106-A10) 1
67 Vanster hélje 191 Sense Line 2
Sexkantsnyckel
68 Finjustering 192 1
(Med ett krysshuvud) 5#
69 Vanster fotpedal 193 Dubbel &ppen nyckel 1
13#-15#
. Dubbel éppen nyckel
70 Dekorativt skydd for reputtag 1 94 17#-19#

71 Styrhjul 195 Sexkantsnyckel 5# 1
- ) 196 Forsankt korsspér :
Styrhjulsaxel Skruv med huvud M5X12
73 Korsinfalld panhuvudskruv 297 ) 1

M5*12 Blockera blockeringen 2#
74 Fotkudde 298 Sexkantig insexskruv 1
6*30
75 Pan Head Sjalvborrande Sjalv 499 Sexkantsmutter M6 1
Gangskruv st4.2*13
76 Sexkantig insexskruv 2

M6*35

29




Tillverkare: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi Adress:

Shuangchenglu 803nongl11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, shanghai 200000 CN.
Importerad till Australien: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW
2122 Australien

Importerad till USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place,
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting Limited

Kontor 147, Centurion House, London Road, Staines-

Storbritannipns republikane

upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH

EG-representant Mainzer Landstr.69,

60329 Frankfurt am Main.

30






